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J. N. Pease Environmental Group, LLC (JPEG) appreciates the opportunity to submit this Report of Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the above referenced site. The Phase I ESA was completed in 
accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Guide for Environmental 
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation E1527-21. The report and 
associated inquiry procedures meet the objectives and performance factors established by the Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI), Final Rule published in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client and may not be relied upon by any other 
person or entity, except those referenced above as additional intended users, without the express written 
permission from said users and JPEG. Any unauthorized use of this report is at the sole risk of the 
user/reader. Principal ASTM task dates associated with this project are summarized as follows: 
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Regulatory Database Search May 18, 2025 November 14, 2025 
Site Visit May 7, 2025 November 3, 2025* 
Property Owner Interview May 8, 2025 November 4, 2025 
Date of Report/EP Declaration May 19, 2025 November 15, 2025 

*Report viable through November 3, 2025 per ASTM 1527-21 (earliest task completion date). 
 
We appreciate your selection of JPEG for this project. Please direct any questions to Mr. James Pease. His 
direct number is (843) 345-4765. 
 
Sincerely, 
J. N. PEASE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC 

James N. Pease, IV 
James N. “Jay” Pease, IV, REM #10923 
President/Registered Environmental Manager 
Member LLC 
 

P.O. Box 451, Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29465 
Tel: (843) 345-4765 E-mail: jpegllc@comcast.net Website: www.jpegllc.com 
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Section 01 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

PROPERTY NAME: West Yard Lofts (TMS #400-00-00-178) 
LOCATION:  2375 Noisette Boulevard, North Charleston, Charleston County, South Carolina 

 
This executive summary is provided for convenience and should not substitute for review of the complete 
report, including all attachments.  Based on the data collected during the assessment, our findings and 
conclusions are summarized as follows: 
 

Environmental Conditions Acceptable Further Research Further Environmental 
Assessment 

Present Site Use Yes Not Recommended Not Recommended 

Site Regulatory Status Yes Not Recommended 
(CNC Files Reviewed) 

Not Recommended 
(Controlled REC; Land Use 
Restrictions Exist; Subject 
Property is Monitored by 

the US Navy)  
Site Use History Yes Not Recommended 

(CNC Files Reviewed) 

Off-Site Listed Facilities Yes Not Recommended 
(SCDES Files Reviewed) Not Recommended 

Surrounding Land Use Yes Not Recommended Not Recommended 
(CREC) 

   CNC: Charleston Naval Complex; SCDES: South Carolina Department of Environmental Services 
 
Present Site Use:  The subject property includes an existing 60-unit apartment complex called West Yard 
Lofts located at 2375 Noisette Boulevard in North Charleston, South Carolina.  The apartment complex is 
located on an approximate 1.59-acre parcel of land defined by Charleston County tax map number 400-
00-00-178.  Current property improvements include a 4-story apartment building which comprises 
approximate 60,840 square feet and associated asphalt-paved parking spaces.  In addition to apartment 
units, the ground level of the apartment building includes an integrated leasing office, staff maintenance 
room, and a community laundry room.  County tax records indicate the subject property parcel is 
configured to include portions of the adjoining two-way road called McRitchie Avenue.  Thirteen (13), 
designated off-street parking spaces are located along the north side of McRitchie Avenue.  Details 
regarding property-specific observations from the site reconnaissance are provided in Section 5 of this 
report.  
      
Site Regulatory Status:  The subject property is located within the former Charleston Navy Base/Shipyard 
complex, an area which comprises over 2,000 acres of land located along the Cooper River in North 
Charleston, South Carolina.  Although not specifically referenced by the physical street address of 2375 
Noisette Boulevard, information reviewed during this assessment confirms the Unites States government 
is responsible for corrective actions at the subject property through the Department of the Navy - Naval 
Facilities Engineering Command Southeast Division (NAVFAC) and under South Carolina Department of 
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Environmental Services (SCDES) Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste Permit 
#SC0 170 022 560. 

The closure of the Charleston Naval Base in 1996 led to the initiation of comprehensive environmental 
investigations across the Navy Base complex to promote and ensure safe redevelopment of the area. The 
Charleston Naval Complex (CNC) was divided into twelve investigative zones identified as Zones A through 
L.  The subject property is located within Zone C and further identified by Area of Concern 735 (AOC 735).  
Zone C comprises the western edge of the northern portion of the former naval base and was comprised 
of administrative areas, former military housing areas, warehouses, a hospital, and the former base 
coal storage yard.  Extensive soil and groundwater assessment activities have been completed across 
Zone C and within AOC 735 under the direction of Federal and/or SCDES officials since 1997.  The 
objectives of the RCRA Facility Investigations have been to assess contaminants, migration pathways, and 
potential receptors.  The most recent sampling activities for AOC 735 reviewed as part of this assessment 
were completed in 2020.  No chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) were detected in the soil or 
groundwater above applicable screening levels; however, continued groundwater monitoring is planned 
based on the historical detection of several metals compounds (i.e., arsenic, lead and manganese) at 
concentrations exceeding previously established Zone C CNC Background Levels.  The historical presence 
of low contamination levels have been managed through land use restrictions which were recorded 
against the subject property in December 2009 and prior to development of the West Yard Lofts 
apartment complex.  The land use restrictions prohibit use of the subject property for detached or semi-
detached single-family residences, agricultural activities, recreational facilities, child day care, schools, or 
elderly care facilities. Additionally, groundwater beneath the subject property may not be used for 
drinking or irrigation purposes without prior approval from the SCDES, and any land disturbance activities 
require prior approval from both the Navy and SCDES. 

In summary the subject property’s regulatory status is considered a recognized environmental condition 
(REC) which further qualifies as a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) given the 
extent of environmental assessment activities which have been completed at the subject property and 
the formal recording of land use restrictions on the project parcel which are considered protective for 
existing property use.  It is noted additional environmental sampling activities specific to the subject 
property were also completed in association with real estate transactions during the 2000’s to include 
Voluntary Cleanup Contract (VCC) #03-5044-NRP and private 3rd party Phase II soil and groundwater 
assessments.  The VCC was executed between SCDES and Navy Yard at Noisette, LLC in 2003 and covered 
an approximate 35-acre parent parcel of land that encompassed the subject property.  Additional details 
regarding the subject property’s regulatory status is provided in Section 4 and Appendix C of this report. 
 
Site Use History:  As previously mentioned the subject property was located within the former Charleston 
Naval  Base which began operations approximately during 1918.  The subject property was located in area 
that was characterized by navy railyard and rail depot operations and was potentially improved with 
several unnamed storage buildings during the 1950s.  Portions of the subject property were formerly 
occupied by two (2) warehouse buildings identified as Building 1642 and Building 1643 which were 
reportedly constructed during the 1970s.   These warehouse buildings were reportedly used by naval 
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personnel for long-term storage of automobiles.  The exact operational dates of the warehouse buildings 
are not known; however, it is presumed the former warehouse buildings remained idle from the time of 
base closure (1996) until they were demolished and removed approximately during 2007/2008.  The 
subject property consisted of vacant land until the existing apartment complex was constructed during 
2010.  The historical use of the subject property coupled with previously documented soil and 
groundwater contamination constitutes an REC; however, given the land use restrictions which have been 
formally recorded on the subject property the REC is considered a Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Condition (CREC).  Additional information obtained from historical references is provided in Section 6 of 
this report.  
 
Off-Site Listed Facilities: A query of Federal and State environmental databases was provided by 
Envirosite Corporation.  Nine (9) off-site facilities were identified within the established search radii on 
the prescribed regulatory databases reviewed for this assessment.  Regulatory information provided by 
Envirosite was reviewed for each of the identified facilities.  Based on reported regulatory 
information/status, documented directions of groundwater flow, intervening distance and land use, as 
well as the presence of Noisette Creek as intervening water body for several facilities, there is no evidence 
which suggests operations associated with the facilities identified in the Envirosite report have resulted 
in an adverse environmental impact to the subject property.  Therefore, none of the off-site facilities 
represent a recognized environmental condition (REC) to the subject property.  Additional details 
regarding the regulatory database search are provided in Section 4 and Appendix C of this report. 
 
Surrounding Land Use:  As previously mentioned surrounding property is located within CNC investigative 
Zone C which was comprised of administrative areas, former military housing areas, warehouses, a 
hospital, and the former base coal storage yard.  Regulatory documents for Zone C and AOC 735 were 
reviewed through the NAVFAC/Charleston Naval Complex document portal as part of this assessment.  
Previous environmental investigations have attributed some contamination detected on the subject 
property to the historical use of adjacent property to include a former railyard/depot to the north and 
boiler room operations associated with a former naval medical facility to southwest.  Contamination on 
the subject property is managed through a series of land restriction, thus; historical use of surrounding 
property qualifies as a CREC.  The current use of surrounding the subject property is characterized by 
undeveloped land, abandoned navy base buildings, and limited mixed-use commercial and residential 
development located along Noisette Boulevard and other area secondary roads.  Current occupancy of 
surrounding property does not represent an environmental concern to the subject property.  Additional 
details describing surrounding land use are provided in Section 7 of this report. 
 

Conclusions & Recommendations: This assessment has revealed the following conclusions: 

 On-Site Conclusions:  This assessment has revealed  evidence of CRECs associated with the subject 
property’s regulatory status and historical use as well as past uses of adjacent properties located 
within CNC Zone C.  Extensive soil and groundwater assessment activities have been completed 
on and around the subject property since 1997 by the U.S. government and under the direction 
of SCDES officials.  Periodic groundwater monitoring remains in progress at AOC 735 and residual 
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contaminant levels are managed through a series of land use restrictions which were recorded 
against the subject property in December 2009 and are considered protective for existing 
property use.  Further environmental assessment with respect to Phase I ESA scope 
considerations is not recommended at this time. 

 
 Off-Site Conclusions:  The historical use of adjacent properties located within CNC Zone C was 

identified as a CREC with potential concerns being addressed through land use restrictions which 
have been recorded against the subject property. Further environmental assessment with 
respect to Phase I ESA scope considerations and off-site sources is not recommended at this 
time. 

 
 
(Note to Client: Please be advised that current State regulations (i.e., SCDES Regulation 61-86.1; 
“Standards of Performance for Asbestos Projects, effective May 27, 2011) require the completion of a 
comprehensive asbestos survey prior to future renovation or demolition activities.  The date of building 
construction has no bearing on the requirement to perform asbestos surveys.  Asbestos surveys are 
considered a non-scope activity with regards to standard Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
procedures.  No asbestos sampling was performed as part of the Phase I ESA activities documented in this 
report.)  
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Section 02 INTRODUCTION 
 

On behalf of The West Yard Lofts, LLC, J.N. Pease Environmental Group, LLC (JPEG) was retained by Fitch 
Irick Corporation to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property as 
documentation required for a potential real estate/financial transaction and to satisfy portions of the 
South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority grant application requirements. The 
Phase I ESA was performed using procedures specified by the American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Designation E1527-21 standard, and by Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI). 
Final Rule published in 40 CFR Part 312. The Phase I ESA report is also intended to assist the client in 
qualifying for one of several CERCLA liability protection clauses by making “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as 
defined by 42 U.S.C § 9601 (35). The primary CERCLA liability protections are termed a) the bona fide 
prospective purchaser exception, b) the contiguous property exception, and/or c) the innocent landowner 
defense. 

2.1 Background 
The subject property includes a 60-unit apartment complex called West Yard Lofts located at 2375 
Noisette Boulevard in North Charleston, South Carolina.  This assessment was performed as outlined in 
JPEG’s proposal #3184-25 and dated April 4, 2025. 

2.2 Procedures 
The purpose of our services was to identify recognized environmental conditions and obvious potential 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property, based on readily available 
information and site observations. The ASTM E1527-21 standard defines a “recognized environmental 
condition” as “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject 
property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions 
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment”.  The term is not intended to include 
de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Similarly, the objective of an environmental 
investigation under the AAI Rule is to “identify conditions indicative of releases and threatened releases of 
hazardous substances on, at, in, or to the subject property. The following services were provided for the 
assessment: 

 A qualitative hydrogeologic evaluation of the subject property and vicinity using both 
published topographic and geologic maps and area observations to characterize the 
area drainage.  

 A review of selected available documents, Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, city 
directories and interviews with knowledgeable persons to evaluate present and past 
land uses. 
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 A review of selected environmental lists published by federal agencies, state agencies, 
recognized tribal groups, and/or local organizations to determine if the subject 
property or nearby properties are regulated by state or federal environmental 
regulatory agencies. 

 A site reconnaissance for the purpose of identifying obvious indications of present or 
past activities/land uses of potential environmental concern. 

 Visual observations of adjacent properties to evaluate operations, land uses, or other 
conditions of potential environmental concern. 

 Preparation of this report that presents our findings and conclusions. 
 

2.3 Qualifications 
The assessment was designed to provide an objective, independent, and professional opinion of the 
potential environmental risks, if any, associated with the subject property. The report and associated 
inquiry procedures meet the objectives and performance factors of the Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquires (AAI), Final Rule published in 40 CFR Part 312. The findings and opinions presented 
are relative to the dates of our site work and should not be relied on to represent conditions at 
substantially later dates. If additional information becomes available which might impact our 
environmental conclusions, we request the opportunity to review the information, reassess the potential 
concerns, and modify our opinions, if warranted. Although this assessment has attempted to identify the 
potential for environmental impacts to the subject property, potential sources of contamination may have 
escaped detection due to: (1) the limited scope of this assessment, (2) the inaccuracy of public records, 
(3) the presence of undetected or unreported environmental incidents, (4) inaccessible areas, and/or (5) 
deliberate concealment of detrimental information.  It was not the purpose of this study to determine the 
actual presence, degree, or extent of contamination, if any, at the subject property.  This could require 
additional exploratory work, including environmental sampling and laboratory analysis. 
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Section 03 SITE SETTING 
 

Understanding of a subject property’s physical setting is important to the recognition of environmental 
impacts to the property:    

3.1 General Site Description 
The subject property includes an existing 60-unit apartment complex called West Yard Lofts located at 
2375 Noisette Boulevard in North Charleston, South Carolina (Figure 1, Appendix A).  The apartment 
complex is located on an approximate 1.59-acre parcel of land defined by Charleston County tax map 
number 400-00-00-178.  Current property improvements include a 4-story apartment building which 
comprises approximate 60,840 square feet and associated asphalt-paved parking spaces.  In addition to 
apartment units, the ground level of the apartment building includes an integrated leasing office, staff 
maintenance room, and a community laundry room.  County tax records indicate the subject property 
parcel is configured to include portions of the adjoining two-way road called McRitchie Avenue.  Seven 
(7), designated off-street parking spaces are located along the north side of McRitchie Avenue.  
Representative photographs of the property building and grounds are provided in Appendix B (see 
Photographs 1 to 9). Properties surrounding the subject property are primarily characterized by 
undeveloped land and mixed-use commercial and residential development located along Noisette 
Boulevard and other area secondary roads.   

3.2 Hydrogeology 
A consideration of surface and subsurface drainage and geology are of interest since they provide an 
indication of the direction that contamination, if present on or off the subject property, could be 
transported.  It was not the purpose of this study to evaluate the geotechnical conditions of the subject 
property or to assess engineering/geological concerns such as foundation conditions, faulting, or 
subsidence.  JPEG reviewed the following information with regards to the development of the presumed 
local and regional geology and hydrogeology of the subject property and surrounding area: 

 United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, 7.5-minute series, Charleston, South 
Carolina Quadrangle, dated 1958, photo-revised 1971, 1979 and 1994, (Figure 2, Appendix A); 

 Geologic Map of South Carolina Coastal Plain, dated 1983, University of South Carolina, 
Department of Geology; 

 Groundwater Atlas of the United States, Hydrologic Investigations Atlas 730-G, Segment 6, Alabama, 
Florida, Georgia, and South Carolina, dated 1990, published by the USGS; 

3.3 Geologic Setting 
The subject property is situated in the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The Atlantic Coastal 
Plain Physiographic Province generally extends seaward from the Fall Line, where it lies in contact with 
the Piedmont physiographic province, to the Atlantic Ocean.  Sands, silts, and clays of recent geologic age 
immediately underlie the subject property. Surface soils are underlain at depth by much older marine 
sediments consisting of the Cooper Formation, a relatively impervious marine silt or marl. Extensive 
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deposits of very weakly consolidated silts and clays, often of great depth, border rivers and harbors along 
the coast. 

3.4 Surface Drainage 
Surface drainage patterns within the Atlantic Coastal Plain typically mimic the surface topography and 
indicate the direction contaminants would be transported by surface water or ground water.  The average 
topographic elevation at the subject property as estimated from the area topographic map is approximately 
10 feet above mean sea level (MSL).  Surface drainage across the subject property is accomplished by sheet 
flow run-off.  Based on a review of the USGS topographic map for Charleston, South Carolina (refer to Figure 
2), broader area surface drainage in the vicinity of the subject property appears to flow generally south 
and east towards the Cooper River. 

3.5 Groundwater 
In the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic Province, ground water in the shallow aquifer generally occurs 
under water table conditions and is stored in the overlying mantle of alluvial and fluvial soils. Recharge to 
the water table is primarily by precipitation infiltrating the upper soils and percolating downward, under 
the influence of gravity, to the ground-water table. Typically, the water table is not a level surface, but a 
subdued reflection of the land surface. Also, the depth to the water table is variable, being dependent on 
many factors that include: the amount of rainfall, the permeability of the in-place soils, tidal fluctuations, 
and the amount of the ground water being pumped in the area. 

Ground water generally flows in directions subparallel to the ground surface slopes and under the 
influence of gravity towards points of discharge such as creeks, swamps, drainage swales, or pumped 
ground water wells.  Comprehensive environmental assessments have been completed at the subject 
property since 1997 and multiple groundwater assessment dated between 2009 and 2020 were reviewed 
as part of this assessment.  Groundwater underlying the subject property is consistently documented to 
flow south/southeast.   For the purposes of this report, areas to the general north are considered 
potentially up-gradient, areas to the general south are considered down-gradient, and areas to the 
general east and west are considered cross-gradient relative to the subject property. 
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Section 04 REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY 
 

A query of Federal and State environmental databases was provided by Envirosite Corporation 
(Envirosite). The databases reviewed and minimum search distances applied are consistent with those 
required by the current ASTM E1527-21 standard. This regulatory records search is based on information 
published by Federal and State regulatory agencies and is used to evaluate if the subject property or 
nearby properties are listed as having a past or present record of actual or potential environmental 
impact.  Please note that regulatory listings include only those sites, which are known to the regulatory 
agencies at the time of publication to be 1) contaminated, 2) in the process of evaluation for potential 
contamination, or 3) regulated. 

The Envirosite database search dated May 18, 2025 identified nine (9) facilities located within the 
applicable search radii on the environmental databases reviewed for this assessment. The regulatory 
information provided by Envirosite was reviewed for each of the identified facilities. The complete 
Envirosite report is provided in Appendix C.  The sections below summarize the database results for 
Federal, State and Tribal/Indian databases, respectively.   

4.1 Federal Databases 
The table below summarizes the Federal databases reviewed for this assessment: 

REGULATORY LIST NUMBER IDENTIFIED DATE PUBLISHED SEARCH DISTANCE 

NPL 0 September 2024 One mile 
DELISTED NPL 0 September 2024 One-half mile 
SEMS (former CERCLIS) 0 September 2024 One-half mile 
SEMS Archive 0 September 2024 One-half mile 
RCRA Corrective Action 0 (SP)* November 2024 One mile 

RCRA Generators 0 November 2024 Subject Property and 
adjoining properties 

RCRA TSD Facilities 0 November 2024 One-half mile 
PFAS Manifests/SPILLS 0 October 2024 One-half mile 
ERNS 0 September 2024 Subject Property only 
Engineering Controls 0 January 2025 Subject Property only 

*SP not identified on the Envirosite database search, but  known to be regulated by SCDES under RCRA 
 
No facilities were identified on the Envirosite database search within the established search radii on the 
Federal databases reviewed for this assessment.  However, information obtained during this assessment 
confirms the Unites States government is responsible for corrective actions at the subject property 
through the Department of the Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering Command Southeast Division (NAVFAC) 
and under South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste Permit #SC0 170 022 560.  Regulatory information obtained 
through the Department of the Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering Command (NAVFAC) Charleston Naval 
Complex (CNC) document portal is summarized as follows: 
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The closure of the Charleston Naval Base in 1996 led to the initiation of comprehensive environmental 
investigations across the Navy Base complex to promote and ensure safe redevelopment of the area. The 
Charleston Naval Complex (CNC) was divided into twelve investigation zones identified as Zone A through 
L.  The subject property is located within Zone C and identified by Area of Concern 735 (AOC 735).  Zone 
C comprises on the western edge of the northern portion of the former naval base and was comprised of 
administrative areas, former military housing areas, warehouses, and the former base coal storage 
yard.   AOC 735 comprises the subject property and approximately 1.25 acres of vacant land which adjoins 
the subject property to the east and fronts Noisette Boulevard.  The locations and boundaries of Zone C 
and AOC 735 are depicted in regulatory file documents which are provided at the end of Appendix C. 
 
Extensive soil and groundwater assessment activities have been completed across Zone C and within AOC 
735 under the direction of Federal and/or SCDES officials since 1997.  The objectives of the RCRA Facility 
Investigations have been to assess contaminants, migration pathways, and potential receptors.  The most 
recent sampling activities for AOC 735 reviewed as part of this assessment were completed in 2020.  No 
chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) were detected in the soil or groundwater above applicable 
screening levels; however, continued groundwater monitoring is planned based on the historical 
detection of several metals compounds (i.e., arsenic, lead and manganese) at concentrations exceeding 
previously established Zone C CNC Background Levels.  The historical presence of low contamination levels 
have been managed through land use restrictions which were recorded against the subject property in 
December 2009 and prior to development of the West Yard Lofts apartment complex.  The land use 
restrictions prohibit use of the subject property for detached or semi-detached single-family residences, 
agricultural activities, recreational facilities, child day care, schools, or elderly care facilities. Additionally, 
groundwater beneath the subject property may not be used for drinking or irrigation purposes without 
prior approval from the SCDES, and any land disturbance activities require prior approval from both the 
Navy and SCDES.  Periodic groundwater monitoring remains in progress at AOC 735 and low levels of 
minor contaminant levels are managed through a series of land use restrictions which are considered 
protective for existing property use.  The subject property’s regulatory status is considered an REC which 
further qualifies as a Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) given the extent of 
environmental assessment activities which have been completed at the subject property and the formal 
recording of land use restriction on the project parcel to ensure protection of human health.  Excerpts 
from the review of regulatory files are provided at the end of Appendix C. 
 
Note: Based on the volume of past environmental reports and associated appendix content, only relevant 
excerpts from previous reports are provided in Appendix C.  Complete copies of previous environmental 
reports made available to JPEG and/or obtained from the NAVFAC CNC document portal can be provided 
upon request. 

4.2 State Databases 
The table below summarizes the State databases reviewed for this assessment: 
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REGULATORY LIST NUMBER IDENTIFIED DATE PUBLISHED SEARCH DISTANCE 

SHWS (Active & Inactive) 0 August 2021 One mile 
LANDFILL/SOLID WASTE 0 November 2024 One-half mile 
LUST (Underground)  5 (5 NFA) August 2024 One-half mile 

UST (Registered) 0 August 2024 Subject Property and 
adjoining properties 

LAST (Aboveground) 0 March 2024 One-half mile 
Drycleaners (DCRTF) 3 (all over 4,700 feet) June 2023 One mile 
VCC-VCP/BROWNFIELDS 1 (SP)* April 2024 One-half mile 
AULs (Land Use Controls) 0 April 2024 Subject Property Only 
SC - SPILLS 0 November 2024 Subject Property Only 

*SP not identified on the Envirosite database search, but SP known to associated with a previous VCC. 
 
Nine (9) facilities were identified on the State environmental databases reviewed for this assessment.  The 
identified facilities are summarized below according to database: 

   
 State Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST): Five (5) facilities were identified on this database 

within the search radius of one-half mile.  The LUST facilities were plotted at distances ranging 
from 1,440 feet to over 2,500 feet from the subject property.  Each of the identified LUST facilities, 
has been issued a status of “No Further Action” (NFA).  NFA designations were issued between 
1996 and 2017.  An NFA designation indicates that site-specific contaminant concentrations do 
not exceed established regulatory limits, the extent of petroleum contamination has been 
defined, and/or that state regulators acknowledge the facility conditions do not pose a threat to 
human health or the environment.  Based upon intervening distance and land use, reported 
regulatory NFA status, and/or presumed area gradient none of the LUST facilities represent an 
REC to the subject property.  It is noted four (4) of the LUST facilities were plotted north of the 
subject property and across Noisette Creek, an intervening water body which would restrict 
contaminant migration to the subject property via groundwater. 

 
 State Drycleaners:  Three (3) facilities were identified on this database within the search radius of 

one mile. The facilities were plotted at distances ranging from 4,761 feet to over 5,000 feet.  The 
two (2) facilities located furthest from the subject property appear to represent the same location 
identified by different names.  Based on intervening distance and land use, none if the drycleaning 
facilities represent an REC to the subject property. 

 
 State Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP): Voluntary cleanup contracts (VCC) are commonly 

secured prior to real estate acquisitions as a mechanism to protect prospective purchasers from 
known or potential environmental liabilities.  Comprehensive environmental assessments which 
have been completed to the satisfaction of State regulators are commonly associated with these 
facilities. One (1) facility was identified on this database within the search radius of one-half mile. 
The VCP facility was identified under the name Origin Point Brands/Fire Station on Former Naval 
Complex (2335 Noisette Boulevard) as was plotted at lower elevation than the subject property 
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approximately 289 feet south.  The State regulatory file was reviewed for this facility as part of 
this assessment through the SCDES FOI office.  The facility is defined by the Bureau of Land & 
Waste Management (BLWM) #59597.  VCC #23-7723-NRP was executed between SCDES and Fire 
Station Partners, LP.  Available file document was limited to administrative documents and a VCC 
Assessment Workplan dated January 2024 and prepared by Terracon.     As of the date of this 
report, the VCC assessment data was reportedly under review by SCDES officials and not available 
through FOI.  A review of the workplan confirms this facility comprises approximately 2 acres of 
land, portions of which are located across McRitchie Avenue from the subject property.  This 
location is also located within Zone C and past environmental assessment activities complete by 
the NAVFAC at AOC 735 have included numerous soil and groundwater sampling points across 
this VCC property.  The nature and extent of detected contamination from sample locations 
located in close proximity to McRitchie Avenue is similar to that which has been detected on the 
subject property.  Additionally, the documented direction groundwater flow from previous 
assessment reports includes elevation data from this VCC property and confirms groundwater 
flows south/southeast.  This property is positioned downgradient from the subject property and 
does not represent an REC to the subject property. 
 

 Subject Property VCC #03-5044-NRP: This facility was not identified in the Envirosite report.  This 
VCC was executed between SCDES and Navy Yard at Noisette, LLC in 2003 and included an 
approximate 35-acre parent parcel of land that encompassed the subject property.  JPEG 
personnel submitted an FOI request (#806082) for this facility to SCDES on May 5, 2025.  A 
response was received from SCDES on May 14, 2025 stating that with the exception of several 
construction permits related to West Yard Lofts, no electronic files were available. The 
construction permits were associated with approvals issued by the SCDES Office of Coastal 
Resource Management (OCRM) for stormwater permits, NPDES permits and coastal zone 
consistency determinations which were required as part of the West Yard Lofts construction 
project.  JPEG does not consider this VCC documentation to represent a data gap because 
substantial environmental assessment reports which were completed on the subject property 
more than recently than 2003 were reviewed as part of this assessment.  The most recent 
sampling reports are extremely comprehensive in nature and are more relevant than data 
obtained during 2003. 

4.3 Tribal/Indian Databases 
The table below summarizes the Tribal/Indian databases reviewed for this assessment: 

REGULATORY LIST NUMBER IDENTIFIED DATE PUBLISHED SEARCH DISTANCE 

Indian LUST Region 4 0 September 2024 One-half mile 

Indian UST Region 4 0 September 2024 Subject Property and 
adjoining properties 

Indian Brownfields 0 December 2017 One-half mile 

 
No facilities were identified on Tribal/Indian environmental databases reviewed for this assessment. 
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4.4 Orphan Sites 
Orphan sites (also termed "unmappable" sites) represent  facilities which are not plotted on the radius 
search maps due to insufficient information regarding the facility location (i.e., no street address).  Four 
(4) discrete orphan sites were identified in the database search report.  Based on the information 
provided, each orphan site is located beyond the respective database search distances and does not 
represent an REC to the subject property.  The orphan sites are summarized as follows: 

 Columbia Nitrogen (“end of Milford Street”) was referenced on the State VCC database without a 
physical street address.  The search radius for this database is one-half mile.  Milford Street is 
located over three (3) miles southeast of the subject property. 
 

 Jenkins Avenue Fire Station (Cross Street/Montague) was referenced on the State LUST database 
without a physical address.  The search radius for this database is one-half mile.  The closest 
portion of Montague Avenue to the subject property is located approximately one (1) mile north.  
It is noted that this facility is defined by UST Permit #01569.  Regulatory information indicates a 
10,000-gallon gasoline tank was removed from the ground in December 1992 and the facility was 
issued an NFA status in December 1997. 
 

 Martin Marietta Materials (Virginia Avenue; no street #) was referenced on the State VCC 
database.  The search radius for this database is one-half mile.  The closest portion of Virginia 
Avenue to the subject property is located approximately 0.65 miles north.  Information provided 
by Envirosite indicates a certificate of completion was issued at this facility in June 2018. 
 

 Phillips 66 Co 020866 (US 52, Charleston, SC) was referenced on the State LUST database without 
a physical street.  The search radius for this database is one-half mile.  The closest portion of Rivers 
Avenue to the subject property is located approximately one (1) mile west.  It is noted that this 
facility is defined by UST Permit #01760.  Regulatory information indicates five (5) USTs were 
removed from the ground in June 1993 and the facility was issued an NFA status in July 1996.   
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Section 05 CURRENT SITE INFORMATION (Site Reconnaissance) 
 

JPEG performed a site and vicinity reconnaissance, conducted interviews, and reviewed readily available 
records in order to evaluate the current use of the subject property and identify activities of potential 
environmental concern. JPEG personnel conducted site and area visits on May 7, 2025. The site 
reconnaissance consisted of a walk-through of the property buildings and grounds.  JPEG personnel were 
escorted during the site reconnaissance by Mr. Jerry Bentley, the current property manager.  Interior 
observations were completed in at least ten percent (10%) of the apartment units and all common area 
and personnel areas.  Areas accessed during the site reconnaissance are summarized as follows: 

West Yard Lofts AREAS ACCESSED 

Apartment Units 110, 203, 209, 213, 307, 312, 314, 315, 401, 405 

Personnel/Common Areas Leasing office, community room, laundry room, 
maintenance room, elevator equipment room 

 
The area reconnaissance was a driving tour conducted on public access routes.  Representative site 
photographs are provided in Appendix B.  The following conditions were specifically assessed during the 
site reconnaissance: 

5.1 Date of Construction 
Property ownership representatives and County tax records confirm the existing apartment building was 
constructed in 2010. 

5.2 Description of Tenant Operations 
The subject property operates as a residential apartment complex.  The majority of units were occupied 
at the time of the site reconnaissance.  Residential tenants were not interviewed as part of this 
assessment. 

5.3 Storage Tanks 
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs): No visible indications of existing USTs were observed on the subject 
property. The current property manager, Mr. Jerry Bentely confirmed no UST are used at the subject 
property as part of current apartment operations.  The current property ownership representative, Mr. 
Barry Eleey, VP of Acquisitions, stated no USTs are currently used or located at the subject property, and 
to the best of his knowledge, the current ownership was not aware of any past use of USTs at the subject 
property.  Ownership interest in the existing apartment complex was acquired in December 2022. 

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs): No visible indications of existing ASTs were observed on the subject 
property. Mr. Eleey and Mr. Bentley independently  confirmed no ASTs are currently used or located at 
the subject property as part of current operations.  Mr. Eleey reported that to the best of his knowledge, 
the current ownership was not aware of any past use of ASTs at the subject property. 



Phase I ESA Report (West Yard Lofts)  May 19, 2025 
JPEG Project #3519-25 

Page | 17  
 

5.4 Hazardous and/or Petroleum Products and Containers 
Bulk quantities of hazardous and/or petroleum products were not observed to be used, stored, 
abandoned, or discarded on the subject property.  It is noted minor quantities of paint and cleaning 
products were observed within the maintenance office to include one (1) 5-gallon paint bucket, two (2) 
1-gallon paint cans, and various small-volume containers (i.e., less than 1-gallon) or standard cleaning 
supplies such as bleach, mold control products, caulks and aerosols (Photograph 10, Appendix B).  The 
containers ranged from near empty to full.  Mr. Bentley confirmed paint is purchased on an as needed 
basis to prepare units prior to turnover.  The integrity of the paint and cleaning product containers 
appeared sound and no stained flooring, pooled liquids, or other evidence of product mismanagement 
were observed.  The presence of these products and containers does not represent an REC to the subject 
property. 

5.5 Heating and Cooling 
Electrical heating/cooling equipment is utilized in each apartment building and the leasing office.  No 
visible indications of underground heating oil tanks were observed at the subject property.   

5.6 Solid Waste 
Bulk quantities of abandoned/discarded solid waste debris were not observed at the subject property.  
Refuse from tenant apartments is collected into two-fronting loading dumpsters which are located on the 
southern portion of the subject property adjacent to the entry drive (Photograph 11, Appendix B).  Mr. 
Bentley confirmed he dumpsters are serviced by Carolina Waste Services three (3) times per week.  
Surplus/overflow debris was not observed around the trash dumpsters.  

5.7 Sewage Disposal/Septic Tanks 
The subject property is served by the municipal sewer system.  No septic systems are known to be located 
on the subject property. 

5.8 Water Supply/Water Wells 
The subject property is served by a municipal/public water system.  No private water wells or irrigation 
wells were observed on the subject property. 

5.9 Hydraulic Equipment 
The subject property building is equipped with a single-car, hydraulically-operated elevator manufactured 
and serviced by Otis Elevator Company.  The elevator equipment room is located on the ground level and 
is accessible from an exterior located behind the elevator shaft.  The equipment room includes an encased 
hydraulic oil reservoir (Photograph 12, Appendix B).  The capacity of the reservoir is not known; however, 
no stained flooring, pooled liquids, equipment corrosion, chemical odors, or other evidence of oil spillage 
was observed within the elevator equipment room.  Mr. Bentley stated he not aware of any operational 
issues with the elevator.  The elevator inspection certificate is current and dated December 2024.  The 
presence of the hydraulic oil equipment does not represent an REC to the subject property. 

5.10 Floor Drains and Sumps 
Excluding individual apartment units, standard floor drains were observed within the community laundry 
room.  As-built drawings were not reviewed as part of this assessment.  The floor drain is presumably 
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connected to the municipal sewer system.  No indications of chemical staining or corrosion were observed 
around the floor drain and JPEG as no reason to suspect the floor drains have been used for the unlawful 
disposal of hazardous chemicals.  Several storm drains were observed within the subject property parking 
lot to accommodate sheet flow runoff during rain events.  The storm drains are presumably connected to 
municipal storm sewer system.  The presence of the floor/storm drains does not represent an REC to the 
subject property. 

5.11 Electrical Transformers/PCBs 
Electrical transformers are a potential source of recognized environmental conditions due to the potential 
presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) contained in dielectric fluids used in some units.  One (1) 
pad-mounted transformer was observed at the subject property adjacent to the trash dumpster 
enclosure.  No indications of spills or leaks were observed in the vicinity of the transformer.  The 
transformer is owned and operated by Dominion Energy and was not labeled for PCB content.  It is our 
understanding that Dominion Energy maintains responsibility for their equipment to include repairs and 
clean up resulting from any damage, spills, leaks, or other transformer problems.   The following statement 
is commonly issued by Dominion Energy with regards to transformers and PCB content: 

 "Production of fluids containing PCB’s was discontinued in 1977.  The use of PCB fluids 
in new equipment was banned on July 1, 1979.   Dominion Energy South Carolina (DESC) 
has a long-standing policy of purchasing new equipment containing only non-PCB 
insulating fluid.  DESC also requires the use of non-PCB fluids in reconditioned 
equipment.  It is DESC's policy to comply with any and all state and federal regulations 
governing transformers owned by Dominion Energy South Carolina.  This includes 
maintenance, repair, remediation and replacement, if necessary.  Transformer(s) listed 
on the computer database with unknown PCB content may be sampled and tested for 
confirmation at your request.  The charge for transformer sampling and testing will be 
based on actual cost per transformer sampled.  Most sampling requires an outage that 
will be scheduled with the customer’s needs in mind." 

 

The transformer does not represent an environmental concern to the subject property and JPEG does not 
believe it is necessary to request sampling of the unlabeled transformer unit given that the apartment 
complex was constructed in 2010.  The transformer does not represent a recognized environmental 
condition to the subject property. 

5.12 Contracted Maintenance Services 
The current property manager, Ms. Lowery, stated the following 3rd party contractor/maintenance 
services are performed at the subject property: 

 Pest Control – Dodson; 20 units services per month (each unit services every 90-days); 
 Landscaping – Od Landscaping; service contract specifies 42 visits per year; 
 HVAC – Ashley Services; on-call service; 
 Trash Collection – Carolina Waste Services; collection 3 times per week; 
 Janitorial – in-house personnel. 
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Third-party contractors do not store hazardous materials or other equipment at the subject property.   

5.13 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons and/or Surface Waters 
No pits, ponds, lagoons, or surface water bodies indicative of industrial waste processes were observed 
at the subject property. 

5.14 Stressed Vegetation 
No signs of stressed vegetation were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

5.15 Odors 
There were no obvious strong, pungent, or noxious odors noted during the site reconnaissance. 

5.16 Other Observations/Non-Scope Services 
It is noted a circular, concrete vault/drain which was covered with an unsecured plastic lid was observed 
within a grassed area on the southwest corner of the subject property (Photograph 13, Appendix B).  A 
black corrugated plastic tube is visible inside the vault.  A soil probe inserted into corrugated tube hit 
refusal less than 2 feet from the ground surface.  No chemical odors were present.  The purpose of this 
vault is not known, but it may represent the location of a previous environmental sampling point or 
temporary monitoring well.  The presence of this vault does not represent an environmental concern to 
the subject property. 
 
No other observations of potential environmental concern were observed during the site reconnaissance. 
No additional services/non-scope considerations, as defined in Section 13.1.5 of the ASTM E1527-21 
standard were requested or performed as part of this assessment.   
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Section 06 HISTORICAL SITE INFORMATION 
 

The ASTM E1527-21 standard lists the mandatory physical setting sources and specifies that the historical 
review should be conducted using as many sources as are practically reviewable from the initial 
development of the subject property or back to 1940, whichever is earlier.  To comply with the current ASTM 
standard, a reasonable attempt was made to obtain historical data from physical setting and historical 
sources that were publicly available, obtainable within reasonable time and cost restraints, and practically 
reviewable as defined in the current ASTM standard. JPEG personnel reviewed aerial photographs, 
topographic maps, tax records, city directories, previous reports, 3rd-party lien search documentation, and 
conducted interviews to gather historical information about the subject property and surrounding area.  
Information obtained from each of these sources is summarized below:  

6.1 Aerial Photographs 
Historical aerial photographs were obtained from Envirosite and covered the years 1949 through 2023.  
Aerial photographs periodically dated between 1989 and 2024 were reviewed on Google Earth.  General 
use of the subject property is summarized in the table below. Please note that exact building use cannot 
be determined from aerial photographs. 
 

DATE DESCRIPTION AT SUBJECT PROPERTY (SP) 

1949, 1954 SP depicted as undeveloped land 
1957, 1958, 1961, 

1963, 1968 
SP appears developed with several building structures; exact building 
use is not discernible. 

1971 to 2007 SP developed with 2 warehouse structures which appear to represent 
Building 1642 and Building 1643 

2009 SP depicted as vacant lot; Buildings 1642 and 1643 no longer present 
2011 to 2024 SP developed with existing apartment complex 

 
No specific environmental concerns can be inferred from the review of aerial photographs primarily 
because exact building use cannot be determined.  Information obtained during this assessment indicate 
Buildings 1642 and 1643 were used for automobile storage by naval personnel.  The subject property and 
approximate parcel boundaries are depicted on a 2020 aerial photograph provided in Appendix A (see 
Figure 3).  Historical aerial photographs provided by Envirosite are provided in Appendix D. 

6.2 USGS Topographic Map(s) 
Topographic maps were reviewed through the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) TopoView website.  
The subject property is depicted on the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic 
Quadrangle for Charleston, South Carolina (Figure 2, Appendix A).  Nine (9) historic versions of this 
quadrangle are available and dated 1919, 1942, 1948, 1958, 1973 (photo-revision), 1979 (photo-revision), 
1992 (photo-inspection), and 1994.  The subject property is depicted as undeveloped land with wetland 
shading on the earliest maps dated 1919 and 1942.  The subject property area is shaded white and void 
of structures on topographic maps dated 1948 through 1973.  Buildings 1642 and 1643 are initially 
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depicted at the subject property on the 1979 photo-revision map.  The buildings are tinted purples which 
indicating that construction between the previous mapping date (1973) and 1979.   The rectangular 
buildings remain present on the 1992 and 1994 maps.  Building use in not indicated on the topographic 
maps.  No specific, on-site, environmental concerns were identified from a review of the area topographic 
maps.  A copy of the 1994 topographic map is provided in Appendix A as Figure 2.   

It is noted that the most recent topographic maps for the Charleston quadrangle dated 2011, 2014, 2017, 
2020, and 2024 are printed at a scale which only depicts primary features such as roadways, water bodies, 
and occasionally prominent building features such as schools and churches. No structures are depicted at 
the subject property on the most recent topographic maps. 

6.3 County Tax Records 
The subject property includes a single parcel of land defined by Charleston County TMS #400-00-00-178.  
The Lofts at West Yard, LLC is referenced as the current property owner since February 2010.  Additional 
property owners referenced in the on-line county tax records are limited Navy Yard at Noisette, LLC 
(August 2006 to February 2010).  Although not specified in the on-line tax records, the subject property 
was previously owned by the US Navy since the early 1900s.  Tax records indicate the existing apartment 
building was constructed in 2010 and each building comprises 33,625 square.  The parcel acreage is 
referenced as 1.59 acres and the Property Class is referenced as “200 – SPCLTY-APT”. No specific 
environmental concerns were inferred from the on-line tax records.  Copies of online property records 
are provided in Appendix E.  Please note this review of on-line tax records does not represent a formal 
title search. 

6.4 City Directories 
City directories were provided by Envirosite and sourced through Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. 
(HIG).  City directories were generally reviewed in 5-years increments and available volumes covered the 
years 2009 through 2023.  The current apartment complex is defined by a physical street address  of 2375 
Noisette Boulevard.  This address was referenced as a multi-unit residence indicative of an apartment 
complex in directories dated 2013 to 2023.  No evidence of RECs can be inferred from the city directory 
listings reviewed as part of this assessment (i.e., no service stations, dry-cleaners, or suspect businesses 
were referenced at the subject property addresses in the city directories reviewed for this assessment).  
Copies of city directory listings obtained from Envirosite are provided in Appendix E. 

It is noted that County GIS images label the adjoining road south of the subject property as McRitchie 
Avenue.  This street was listed by name in city directories dated 1999 through 2024, but did not include 
any addresses or occupants.  McRitchie Avenue was not listed in directories dated 1940 through 1994.  
City directories were reviewed for McRitchie Avenue reviewed at the County of Charleston Public Library 
located in Charleston, SC. 

6.5 Interviews 
Interviews were performed as follows: 

 Property Owner: Interviews are commonly performed with the current property owner(s) in an 
effort to obtain or confirm information about property use and/or facility operations.  An 
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ownership questionnaire was completed on May 8, 2025 by Mr. Barry Eleey, VP of Acquisitions 
with the current property ownership.  Mr. Eleey indicated ownership interest in the existing 
apartment complex was acquired in December 2022.  The current ownership was not aware of 
the environmental or operational history of subject property prior to acquiring ownership 
interest.  Mr. Eleey confirmed the current ownership has not been contacted by SCDES for the 
purpose of executing a property access agreement so that a groundwater monitoring well could 
be installed on the subject property.  To the best of his knowledge Mr. Eleey was not aware of (1) 
any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances, or petroleum products 
in, on, or from the subject property, (2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings 
relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in or on or from the subject property, or 
(3) any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violations of environmental 
laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.   Additional 
information provided by Mr. Eleey is provided in other sections of this report and does not give rise 
for environmental concern.  A copy of the ownership questionnaire completed by Mr. Eleey is 
provided in Appendix E. 
 

 Property Manager/Tenants: A field interview with the current property manager, Mr. Jerry 
Bentely, was completed during the site reconnaissance.  Mr. Bentely has managed this property 
since January 2024.  Information provided by Mr. Bentley is provided in other sections of this 
report and does not give rise for environmental concern.  Apartment residents were not 
interviewed as part of this assessment. 
 

 Fire Department: Local fire departments are commonly contacted in an effort to obtain 
information regarding local knowledge of spill incidents or other environmental incidents (i.e., 
HAZMAT) that may have occurred at the subject property or in the immediate surrounding area.  
An FOI request (i.e., request #8647) was submitted to the City of North Charleston Fire 
Department on May 8, 2025.  A reply has not been received from the fire department as of the 
date of this report.  This circumstance does not represent a significant limitation to this report 
because it is highly unlikely that information provided by the fire department would alter the 
conclusions of this report. 
 

 Local Officials: The resources reviewed for this provided consistent conclusions with regards to 
past and current use of the subject property.  No additional local officials were contacted as part 
of this assessment because it is highly unlikely that information provided by local officials would 
alter the conclusions of this report.  
 

 Client/Prospective Purchaser: Completion of the ASTM User Questionnaire was not a required 
component for this report because the client already owns the subject property. 

6.6 Sanborn Maps 
Sanborn Maps were not available for the area in which the subject property is located.  Documentation 
of “no coverage” which was obtained from Envirosite is provided in Appendix E.  
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6.7 Previous Environmental Reports 
The following previous environmental reports were provided by the client and reviewed as part of this 
assessment: 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for Proposed West Yard Lofts (May 2008):  This report was 
prepared for Landmark Asset Services by Swift Creek Environmental, Inc.  At the time of this 
assessment the subject property consisted of undeveloped/vacant land associated with a larger, 
39.82-acre of land owned by the Noisette Company.  The historical use of the subject property 
was identified as an REC due to the property’s affiliation with former Navy Base operations and 
proximity to former railroad depot operations. 
 

 Phase II Site Assessment/Subsurface Investigation Findings Report for Proposed West Yard Lofts 
(January 2009):  This report was prepared for Landmark Asset Services by Swift Creek 
Environmental, Inc. in an effort to further evaluate the RECs identified in the 2008 Phase I ESA.  
Ten (10) soil borings and four (4) monitoring wells were advanced/installed as part of this 
assessment.  Detected compounds in the soil were generally limited to low concentrations of 
arsenic and lead which were potentially attributed to sample turbidity.  With the exception of 
naphthalene which was detected at a concentration 110 micrograms per liter (ug/L), which is 
above the SCDES Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL) of 25 ug/L, in one well located on the 
southern portion of the subject property, no significant chemical concentrations were detected 
in the groundwater.  The source of naphthalene was not confirmed but was potentially attributed 
to railroad ties which may have formerly occupied the property.  It is noted groundwater was 
documented to flow south/southeast.   
 

 Limited Subsurface Investigation Report for Lot 17A (July 2009):  This report was prepared for 
Landmark Asset Services by SCS Engineers to better characterize the subject property conditions 
following the January 2009 Phase II performed by Swift Creek.  Upon review of data from the 
January Phase II report, the detection of arsenic and lead were determined to be within the range 
of published, naturally occurring background concentrations; therefore, no additional soil 
sampling was performed.  Three (3) permanent monitoring wells were installed as part of this 
assessment.  Lead was not detected in the groundwater samples and the detection of arsenic was 
attributed to background concentrations. Naphthalene was detected above the SCDES RBSL and 
attributed to a previously recorded release from boiler tanks which were historically used as part 
of former operations at an adjacent Naval medical facility.  The report concluded that the 
chemicals of concern were not as widespread as initially presumed and proposed to address the 
detection of naphthalene in groundwater through land use restrictions.          

The following previous environmental reports were obtained from the Department of the Navy - Naval 
Facilities Engineering Command (NAVFAC) Charleston Naval Complex (CNC) document portal which can 
be accessed via the following websites: 

1. https://www.bracpmo.navy.mil/BRAC-Bases/Southeast/Former-Naval-Shipyard-
Charleston/Documents/ 
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2. https://administrative-records.navfac.navy.mil/?NKN73Q6WVU4GK4KM 

 
 Confirmatory Sampling Technical Memorandum for Area of Concern 735, Charleston Naval 

Complex, South Carolina (July 2017):  This report was prepared for the Department of the Navy 
NAVFAC-Southeast by Resolution Consultants as part of the Navy’s obligation to evaluate 
environmental conditions at AOC 735 under SCDES RCRA Permit No. SC0 170 022 560.  Ten (10) 
borings which served as both soil and groundwater sampling locations were advanced as part of 
this assessment.  Five soil borings were positioned on the subject property (i.e., West Yard Lofts) 
with other borings positioned on the adjacent property south across McRitchie Avenue.  
Chromium was the only compound detected at the subject property in soil above CNC Background 
and Industrials Regional Screening Levels (RSLs).  The boring was positioned within McRitchie 
Avenue near the entry drive to the apartment complex and the sample was collected from a depth 
of 3-4 feet below land surface.  Arsenic was the only compound detected in the groundwater 
above CNC Background and MCL values.  Arsenic was detected from a temporary well positioned 
along the subject property’s northwest property boundary.  Naphthalene and other SVOCs were 
not detected in the groundwater above applicable screening levels.  VOCs were not detected 
above applicable screening levels in soil or groundwater.  The report concluded that additional 
investigations would be discussed in response the exceedances of chromium in soil and arsenic in 
groundwater and acknowledged that “land use controls prevent soil and groundwater receptor 
exposure”.  It is noted that groundwater was documented to flow south/southeast. 
 

 Final Memorandum for Focused RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Area of Concern  (AOC 735) CNC 
Charleston SC (September 2020):     This report was prepared for the Department of the Navy 
NAVFAC-Southeast by Resolution Consultants as part of the Navy’s obligation to evaluate 
environmental conditions at AOC 735 under SCDES RCRA Permit No. SC0 170 022 560.  Three (3) 
soil borings were advanced at locations where the highest chromium concentrations were 
detected during previous assessments.  None of the soil boring locations were positioned on the 
West Yard Lofts property.  Three (3) monitoring wells were installed as part of this assessment, 
one of which was identified as CNC735MW01 and positioned adjacent to West Yard Loft’s 
northwest property boundary.  No contaminants of potential concern (COPCs) were identified in 
soil or groundwater as the detected compounds did not exceed applicable screening values.  The 
report proposed two additional rounds of annual groundwater sampling for continued monitoring 
of arsenic, lead and manganese.  It is noted that groundwater was documented to flow 
south/southeast.   

Based on the volume of past reports and associated appendix content (i.e., some reports over 1,500 
pages), only relevant excerpts from previous reports are provided at the end in Appendix C.  Complete 
copies of previous environmental reports made available to JPEG and/or obtained from the NAVFAC CNC 
document portal can be provided upon request. 
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6.8 Environmental Lien Search 
Environmental lien search documentation is commonly obtained through title work completed through 
lending and legal channels associated with the transaction.  Environmental lien search documentation 
was not provided by the client; however, as a supplement to this report, JPEG obtained an environmental 
lien search through Envirosite.  The lien search was sourced through Land Title Inquires, Inc, a title and 
abstract company located in Strongsville, Ohio.  As required by the ASTM 1527-21 Standard the lien search 
included a search of title records for the project parcel (i.e., Charleston County TMS #400-00-00-178) back 
to 1980.  Land use restrictions recorded against the project parcel include the following: 

 The subject property shall not be used for any type of detached or semi-detached 

single-family residence, or any type of residence that includes individual ownership 

of land as well as structures; agricultural; recreational; child day care facilities; 

schools; or elderly care facilities. 

 Groundwater beneath the subject property may not be used for drinking or 

irrigational purposes without prior approval from the SCDES. 

 Digging or other land disturbance activities shall not take place on the subject 

property without prior approval from the Navy and SCDES. 

 
The above referenced Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions were recorded at the County of 
Charleston on December 10,  2009 (Book 0096, Page 572).  A copy of the lien search documentation is 
provided in Appendix E. 

6.9 Data Gaps/Data Failure 
No data gaps were encountered during the review of historical resources.  Data failure was not 
encountered during this assessment.  The oldest available historical reference is a topographic map dated 
1919, which satisfies the ASTM target date of 1940.   
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Section 07 SURROUNDING LAND USE 
 

Nearby property usage could potentially impact the surface and subsurface conditions of a property 
depending on area topography and gradient. Evaluating the history of past and present uses or 
occupancies of surrounding properties can provide an indication of the likelihood of recognized 
environmental conditions. A surrounding land use map is provided in Appendix A (see Figure 4).  
Information regarding surrounding land use is noted in the following sections (see Photographs 14 to 16, 
Appendix B). 

7.1 North 
Present: Property to the general north is considered to be topographically up-gradient in relation to the 
subject property. The subject property is currently bordered to the general north by idle/undeveloped 
land followed by two (2) abandoned/vacant warehouses structures formerly associated with the navy 
railyard/dept. 

Past: Property located north of the subject property is depicted as undeveloped land in aerial photographs 
dated 1949 and 1954; however ground disturbance is discernible in the 1954 aerial.  The presence of rail 
yard development is depicted in aerial photographs dated 1957 through 1977 with an increase in 
structures along the railway during the 1980s and early 1990s.  Property to north remains unchanged 
through the early 2000s, at which time an increase in vegetation surrounding the railyard suggests the 
area was not actively used.  Property to north is generally depicted similar to present day conditions with 
idle land followed by seemingly underutilized warehouse structures approximately since 2017.  Previous 
environmental investigations have identified the historical railyard operations to the north as a potential 
source of contamination for AOC 735, which includes the subject property.  Historical land use to the 
north represents an REC which in turn qualifies as a CREC due to the presence of land use restrictions 
on the subject property.  

 Sanborn Maps:  Sanborn Map coverage was not available for surrounding property north. 
 

 Topographic Maps: Property to the north is depicted as wetland and/or undeveloped land on 
maps dated 1919 through 1948.  A railyard is depicted to the north on topographic maps dated 
1958 through 1994.  The presence of the railyard potentially resulted in a historical adverse 
environmental impact to the subject property and is addressed with the identification and 
discussion of CRECs in previous sections of this report. 
 

 City Directories: County tax records indicate the adjoining parcel north is defined by a street 
address of 2393 Noisette Boulevard.  This address was not referenced in the city directories 
reviewed as part of this assessment. 

7.2 South 
Present: Property to the general south is considered to be topographically down-gradient in relation to 
the subject property.  The subject property is bordered to the south by McRitchie Avenue (potentially 



Phase I ESA Report (West Yard Lofts)  May 19, 2025 
JPEG Project #3519-25 

Page | 27  
 

encompassed by the subject property tax parcel) across which exists an undeveloped grassed lot 
associated with the former naval base (Photograph 21, Appendix B).  Property located further south 
includes a vacant building (Building 0081) which served as a former naval base fire station, followed by 
parking lots and redeveloped portions of the navy base. 

Past:.  Property located south of the subject property is depicted as developed land associated with Navy 
Base in aerial photographs dated 1949 through 1989, to include a warehouse building identified as 
Building 1078 which formerly adjoined the subject property.  The use of Building 1078 was not available 
in the information reviewed for this assessment.  Building 1078 is not depicted beginning with the 1994 
aerial photograph.  Property to the south is generally depicted similar to present day conditions since 
1994. 

 Sanborn Maps: Sanborn Map coverage was not available for surrounding property south. 
 

 Topographic Maps: Property to the south is depicted as undeveloped land on maps dated 1919 
and 1942.  Several buildings indicative of navy base expansion are depicted south on the 1948 
map.  An increase in navy base buildings is depicted to the south on the 1958 topographic map 
and the extent of development remains consistent on maps dated 1968 through 1994. 
 

 City Directories: County tax records indicate the adjoining parcel south is defined by a street 
address of 2335 Noisette Boulevard.  This address was not referenced in the city directories 
reviewed as part of this assessment. 

7.3 East 
Present: Property to the general east is considered to be topographically cross-gradient in relation to the 
subject property.  A vacant lot which is also located within AOC 735 adjoins the subject property to the 
east followed by Noisette Boulevard.  Property located further east includes an abandoned railway and 
vacant land followed by abandoned/vacant military housing located along N. Hobson Avenue. 

Past: Property located east of the subject property is depicted as densely developed land similar to 
present day conditions in aerial photography dated 1941 through 2023. 

 Sanborn Maps: Sanborn Map coverage was not available for surrounding property east. 
 

 Topographic Maps: Property to the east is depicted as undeveloped land followed by a railway on 
maps dated 1919 and 1942.  Several buildings indicative of navy base housing are depicted east 
on the 1948 map.  Additional railways and an increase in navy base buildings are depicted to the 
south on the 1968 topographic map and the extent of development remains consistent on maps 
dated 1968 through 1994.  Property to the east is labeled “US Naval Res” on the 1994 map. 
 

 City Directories: County tax records indicate the adjoining parcel east is defined by a street 
address of 2393 Noisette Boulevard.  This address was not referenced in the city directories 
reviewed as part of this assessment.  
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7.4 West 
Present: Property to the west is generally considered to be topographically cross-gradient in relation to 
the subject property.  The subject property is bordered to the west by a parking lot and to the southwest 
by Building NH68 which has signage that reads Lowcountry Innovation Center.  Property located further 
west includes abandoned buildings located peripheral portions of the former navy base which formerly 
served as a hospital. 

Past: Property located west of the subject property resembles an athletic field (i.e., baseball “diamond” 
visible) followed by navy base buildings in aerial photographs dated 1949 through 1971.  Expansion of the 
railway depot appears to encroach the athletic field beginning the late 1960s.  The athletic field is no 
longer discernible in the 1977 aerial photograph.   Property to north is generally depicted similar to 
present day conditions since 1983.  Previous environmental investigations have identified boiler room 
operations at an adjacent former medical facility (i.e., presumably Building NH68) as a potential source of 
contamination for AOC 735, which includes the subject property.  Historical land use to the west 
represents an REC which in turn qualifies as a CREC due to the presence of land use restrictions on the 
subject property. 

 Sanborn Maps: Sanborn Map coverage was not available for surrounding property west. 
 

 Topographic Maps: Property to the west is depicted as undeveloped land followed by  buildings 
located on peripheral portions of the navy base on maps dated 1919 to 1948.  An increase in the 
density of buildings and the additional of the label “Hospital” is depicted on maps dated 1958 
through 1994.  A former medical facility (i.e., Building NH68) potentially resulted in a historical 
adverse environmental impact to the subject property and is addressed with the identification 
and discussion of CRECs in previous sections of this report. 
 

 City Directories: County tax records indicate the adjacent parcel southwest is defined by a street 
address of 1535 Hobby Street.  This address was referenced in the city directories reviewed as 
part of this assessment.  Gelatosupplies.com (advertising-computer) was the referenced occupant 
of this address in 2009.  Multi-unit occupancy associated with the Lowcountry Innovation Center 
is referenced at this address in directories dated 2013 through 2023.  Listed business are involved 
with software development and computer technology. 
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Section 08 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope and limitations 
of the ASTM E1527-21 standard and 40 CFR Part 312 (AAI Rule) for the West Yard Lofts apartment complex 
located at 2375 Noisette Boulevard in North Charleston, South Carolina.  This assessment has revealed 
the following conclusions with regards to environmental conditions: 
 

 On-Site Environmental Conditions:  This assessment identified RECs in association with historical 
property use and regulatory status which qualify as CRECs.  The subject property is located within 
investigative Zone C and identified by Area of Concern 735 (AOC 735). Extensive soil and 
groundwater assessment activities have been completed in and around the subject property since 
1997 by the U.S. government and under the direction of SCDES officials. 
 

 Off-Site Environmental Conditions:  RECs associated with the historical use of surrounding 
properties were identified during this assessment; primarily property to the north which was 
operated by the U.S. Navy as railyard and rail depot from approximately the 1950 through the 
middle 1990s when the based closed.  Contamination previously detected on the subject property 
was also attributed to boiler room operations associated with naval medical facility which 
formerly operated on adjacent property to the west. 

 

 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs):   No HRECs were identified during the 
course of this assessment.         
 

 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs):  CRECs were identified during the 
course of this assessment.  The RECs identified during this assessment and associated with both 
on-site and off-site sources qualify as CRECs due the presence of land use restrictions which were 
recorded against the subject property in December 2009 (Reference Section 6.8). 

 

 De Minimis Environmental Conditions: No de minimis conditions were identified during the course 
of this assessment. 

 

 Non-ASTM Scope Findings: Tasks associated with non-ASTM scopes of work were not completed 
as part of this assessment.  Please be advised that current State regulations (i.e., SDHEC 
Regulation 61-86.1; “Standards of Performance for Asbestos Projects, effective May 27, 2011) 
require the completion of comprehensive asbestos surveys prior to future renovation or 
demolition activities.   No asbestos sampling was completed as part of this assessment.  
 

 Recommendations: Further environmental assessment with respect to Phase I scope 
considerations is not recommended at this time.  Land use restrictions were formally recorded 
for the subject property in December 2009.  The land use restrictions are considered protective 
for current use of the subject property as a multi-family development.  
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Section 09 PROFESSIONAL STATETMENT 
 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10.10 of 40CFR 312.  I have the specific qualifications based on education, 
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. 

We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40CFR Part 312. 

Qualifications for JPEG personnel are provided in Appendix F. 

 Signed: 

James N. “Jay” Pease, IV REM #10923 
President/Registered Environmental Manager 
 

Signature: James N. Pease, IV   Date: May 19, 2025 
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Section 10 REFERENCES 
 

JPEG has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope and limitations 
of ASTM E1527-21 and 40 CFR Part 312 (AAI Rule).  Information sources used to complete this assessment 
include the following: 

 Envirosite Government Records Report dated May 18, 2025; reference Order #107387; 
 

 United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, 7.5-minute series, Charleston,  South 
Carolina Quadrangle, dated 1958 and photo-revised 1971, 1979 and 1994; 
 

 Aerial Photographs dated 1949, 1954, 1957, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1968, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1977, 
1983, 1989, 1994, 1995, 1999, 2000, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2011, 2013, 2015, 2017, 2019, 2021, and 
2023 obtained from Envirosite (see Appendix D); 
 

 Aerial Photographs dated 1989, 1994, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007 annually from 2010 to 2024 
reviewed on Google Earth; 
 

 City directories dated 1993,  2003, 2007, 2013, 2018, and 2023 sourced by Historical Information 
Gathers, Inc. and provided by Envirosite (see Appendix E); 
 

 City Directories dated 1940, 1944-45, 1950-51, 1955, 1958, 1961, 1969, 1974, 1979-80, 1984, 
1989, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2009, 2014, 2019, and 2024 reviewed at the Charleston County Public 
Library-Main Branch, Charleston, South Carolin  
 

 Property ownership questionnaire completed by Mr. Berry Eleey, VP of Acquisitions with Fitch 
Irick Corporation and the property ownership representative and dated May 8, 2025; 
 

 On-line property tax records reviewed through the Charleston County website; 
 

 Topographic maps reviewed on-line at the USGS TopoView website; 
   

 SCDES FOI Request #805844; file reviewed for Origin Point Brands (BLWM #59597); 
 

 SCDES FOI Request #806082; file reviewed for Navy Yard at Noisette, LLC (VCC #03-5044-NRP); 
 

 Multiple previous environmental reports provided by a previous property owner (see Section 6.7); 
 

 Department of the Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering Command Charleston Naval Complex 
document portal website: https://www.bracpmo.navy.mil/BRAC-Bases/Southeast/Former-
Naval-Shipyard-Charleston/Documents/ 
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Photo 1: View of signage observed at subject property. 
 

 
Photo 2: View of subject property apartment building and associated parking area. 
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Photo 3: Alternate view of apartment building (west side of building). 
   

 
Photo 4: View of example interior conditions (living room/kitchen). 
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Photo 5: View of example interior conditions (bedroom). 
 

 
Photo 6: View of example interior conditions (bathroom). 
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Photo 7: Interior view of leasing office. 
 

 
Photo 8: Interior view of community laundry room. 
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Photo 9: Interior view of staff maintenance room. 
 

Photo 10: View of paint and cleaning supplies observed in maintenance room. 
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Photo 11: View of trash dumpster enclosure. 
 

 

Photo 12: View of hydraulic elevator equipment. 
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Photo 13: View of circular vault observed on subject property.  
 

 
Photo 14: Surrounding property northwest (abandoned/vacant warehouses). 
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Photo 15: Adjacent property south across McRitchie Avenue. 
 

 
Photo 16: Adjoining undeveloped property to the east. 
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Executive Summary 2025

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s 
AAI (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-21 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:
West Yard Lofts
2375 Noisette Blvd
North Charleston, SC 29405

COORDINATES:
Latitude (North): 32.867843 - 32°52'4.2"
Longitude (West): -79.973263 - -79°58'23.7"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 17N
UTM X (Meters): 596058.40
UTM Y (Meters): 3637103.25
State Plane Coordinates: 3900 - South Carolina (US Survey Feet)
X Coordinate (Feet): 2315227.1 E
Y Coordinate (Feet): 377968.57 N

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 32079-G8 Charleston, SC
Most Recent Revision: 2020
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Executive Summary by Distance 2025

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

1 ORIGIN POINT BRANDS | FIRE STATIO... 2335 NOISETTE BLVD VCP - SC Lower ESE / 0.055 mi., 289 ft.
2 CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX ... 2154 AVE D | 2154 NOISETT... EPA LUST, LUST - SC Higher SE / 0.273 mi., 1440 ft.
3 NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY ... 1021 ARAGON ST EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC Lower NW / 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
4 STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC | C... 4151 SPRUILL AVE | 4151 S... EPA LUST, LUST - SC Lower WNW / 0.453 mi., 239...
5 UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS CH... 4233 SPRUILL AVE EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC Lower WNW / 0.466 mi., 245...
6 SING HEATING 1024 ARAGON ST | 1024 Ara... EPA LUST, LUST - SC Higher NW / 0.486 mi., 2564 ft.
7 GARRETT DRY CLEANING | FMR DRYC... 3328 RIVERS AVE DRYCLEANERS - SC Higher S / 0.902 mi., 4761 ft.
A8 SHIPWATCH SQUARE | SHIPWATCH S... 3655 RIVERS AVE | 3655 AN... DRYCLEANERS - SC Higher SW / 0.952 mi., 5027 ft.
A9 KIM'S CLEANERS FMR ONE HOUR VALET 3655 RIVERS AVE DRYCLEANERS - SC Higher SW / 0.953 mi., 5033 ft.
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Property Proximity Map 2025

SUBJECT NAME: West Yard Lofts PREPARED FOR: J.N. Pease Environmental Group
ADDRESS: 2375 Noisette Blvd, North Charleston, SC, 29405 ORDER #: 107387
LAT/LONG: 32.867843 / -79.973263 REPORT DATE: May 18, 2025
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Area Map 2025

SUBJECT NAME: West Yard Lofts PREPARED FOR: J.N. Pease Environmental Group
ADDRESS: 2375 Noisette Blvd, North Charleston, SC, 29405 ORDER #: 107387
LAT/LONG: 32.867843 / -79.973263 REPORT DATE: May 18, 2025
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Map Findings Summary 2025

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SEMS_DELETED NPL 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

EPA SAA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA LQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RCRA SQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RCRA VSQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RCRA NONGEN 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA LQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA SQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA CESQG 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FED I C SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RCRA IC EC SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2025

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - SC 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SWF/LF - SC 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST 0.500 0 0 5 -- -- 5

LUST - SC 0.500 0 0 5 -- -- 5

LAST - SC 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

HIST LUST - SC 0.500 0 0 1 -- -- 1

INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

HIST INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA UST 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

AST PBS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

UST - SC 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

AST - SC SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R4 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST INDIAN UST R4 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - SC 0.500 1 0 1 -- -- 2

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

BROWNFIELDS - SC 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 2020 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

PFAS MANIFEST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

PFAS SPILLS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

PADS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCB TRANSFORMER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2025

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

DRYCLEANERS - SC 1.000 0 0 0 3 -- 3

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SPILLS - SC SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 1
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.055 mi., 289 ft.
Elevation: 7 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335355
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : ORIGIN POINT BRANDS | FIRE STATION 

ON FORMER NAVAL COMPLEX
2335 NOISETTE BLVD
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405

Database(s) : [VCP - SC]

VCP - SC

Facility Name : FIRE STATION ON FORMER NAVAL COMPLEX
Facility Address : 2335 NOISETTE BLVD, NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405
County : Charleston

Institutional Control Received : 2023-01-13
Workplan Due : N/R
Type Brownfield : N/R
Workplan Received : N/R
Workplan Reviewed : N/R
Workplan Approved : N/R
Report Received : N/R
Report Reviewed : N/R
Report Approved : N/R
Cap Approved : N/R
Contract Mailed : N/R
Contract Executed : 2023-03-31
Date Terminated : N/R
COC Date Issued : N/R
RC Executed : N/R
Status Code : ACTIVE
File Number : 59597
Contract Number : 23-7723-NRP
Contract Type : Non-Responsible Party
Contract Manager : STAMPS JERRY M
Person Company : SAVJ NAVY YARD PROPERTY LLC
Contact : STEPHEN JENSEN
Primary Address : N/R
Primary Address 2 : N/R
Acreage : 2.02
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-10-15

Map Id: 2
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.273 mi., 1440 ft.
Elevation: 10 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335356
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX 

BLDG 4 | STOREHOUSE 9 | CNB/BLDG4 
(UST 4)
2154 AVE D | 2154 NOISETTE BLVD
CHARLESTON | NORTH CHARLESTON | 
North Charleston, SC 29405

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC]

EPA LUST

Facility Name : CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX BLDG 4
Facility Address : 2154 AVE D, CHARLESTON, South Carolina 29405
County : N/R

Facility ID : SC18766
LUST ID : SC18766_1

Page 8 of 39



Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 2
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.273 mi., 1440 ft.
Elevation: 10 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335356
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX 

BLDG 4 | STOREHOUSE 9 | CNB/BLDG4 
(UST 4)
2154 AVE D | 2154 NOISETTE BLVD
CHARLESTON | NORTH CHARLESTON | 
North Charleston, SC 29405

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

EPA LUST (cont.)

Reported Date : 2001-10-30
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETROL
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 37
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: No
Latitude : 32.86434
Longitude : -79.9707
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

LUST - SC

Facility Name : CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX BLDG 4
Facility Address : 2154 AVE D, CHARLESTON, SC 29405
County : CHARLESTON

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Category : Federal Government
Phone : N/R
Tank Owner Business Name & Address : SOUTHERN DIV NAVAL FACILITIES, PO BOX 190010 NORTH CHARLESTON 

SC 29419-9010
Tank Owner Phone : 803-743-9985
Land Owner Business Name & Address : N/R
Land Owner Phone : N/R
Operator Business Name & Address : N/R
Operator Phone : N/R
Tanks : 1
Billable : 0
Abandoned : 1
Other : 0
Permit : N 18766
Last Date in Agency List : 2025-05-02
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 2
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.273 mi., 1440 ft.
Elevation: 10 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335356
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX 

BLDG 4 | STOREHOUSE 9 | CNB/BLDG4 
(UST 4)
2154 AVE D | 2154 NOISETTE BLVD
CHARLESTON | NORTH CHARLESTON | 
North Charleston, SC 29405

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Other Details
Permit : N 18766
Address : 2154 AVE D, CHARLESTON
County Code : 10
Number of Tanks : 1

Releases
Reported : 2001-10-30
Confirmed : 2001-11-08
Cleanup Initiated : 2001-11-08
Abatement Met : 2001-05-11
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : 2003-02-19
Release Number : 1
Status : N/R
Product : Petroleum
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 2003-09-29
Fin Type : Without (SUPERB)
RBCA / Score : 5A - No pending threat, additional data / 1
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : FULMER, SUSAN B
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST Non-Superb
Responsible Party : SOUTHERN DIV NAVAL FACILITIES

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Financial Mechanism : None
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 3
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
Elevation: 6 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335360
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N 

CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS | 
PARAGON PARK
1021 ARAGON ST
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH 
CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC]

EPA LUST

Facility Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF
Facility Address : 1021 ARAGON ST, N CHARLESTON, South Carolina 29405
County : N/R

Facility ID : SC11558
LUST ID : SC11558_2
Reported Date : 1993-07-06
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETRO
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 452
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87231445
Longitude : -79.97790527
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

Facility ID : SC11558
LUST ID : SC11558_1
Reported Date : 1990-03-30
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETRO
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 452
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 3
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
Elevation: 6 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335360
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N 

CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS | 
PARAGON PARK
1021 ARAGON ST
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH 
CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC] (cont.)

EPA LUST (cont.)

SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87231445
Longitude : -79.97790527
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

Facility ID : SC11558
LUST ID : SC11558_3
Reported Date : 2016-11-30
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETROL
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 452
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87231445
Longitude : -79.97790527
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

LUST - SC

Facility Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF
Facility Address : 1021 ARAGON ST, N CHARLESTON, SC 29405
County : CHARLESTON
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 3
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
Elevation: 6 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335360
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N 

CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS | 
PARAGON PARK
1021 ARAGON ST
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH 
CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC] (cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : 2016-01-26
Category : Municipal Government
Phone : 843-745-1026
Tank Owner Business Name & Address : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF, 4851 CHATEAU AVE NORTH CHARLESTON 

SC 29405-4805
Tank Owner Phone : 843-740-2674
Land Owner Business Name & Address : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF, 4851 CHATEAU AVE NORTH CHARLESTON 

SC 29405-4805
Land Owner Phone : 843-740-2674
Operator Business Name & Address : N/R
Operator Phone : N/R
Tanks : 4
Billable : 0
Abandoned : 4
Other : 0
Permit : P 11558
Last Date in Agency List : 2025-05-02

Other Details
Permit : P 11558
Address : 1021 ARAGON ST, N CHARLESTON
County Code : 10
Number of Tanks : 4

Releases
Reported : 2016-11-30
Confirmed : 2017-01-24
Cleanup Initiated : 2017-04-17
Abatement Met : 2016-11-15
Compliance Date : 2017-01-24
Cleanup Complete : 2017-05-22
Release Number : 3
Status : N/R
Product : Petroleum
Compliance Req : True
NFA : 2017-05-22
Fin Type : Eligible not qualified
RBCA / Score : 5B - Assessment data NOT conclusive / 0
Compliance Met : True
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : LGSELINS
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : HORNOSKY, MINDA S
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST
Responsible Party : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 3
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
Elevation: 6 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335360
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N 

CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS | 
PARAGON PARK
1021 ARAGON ST
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH 
CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC] (cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Reported : 1993-07-06
Confirmed : 1993-08-20
Cleanup Initiated : 1993-08-20
Abatement Met : N/R
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : 1993-08-20
Release Number : 2
Status : N/R
Product : N/R
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 1993-08-20
Fin Type : Unknown
RBCA / Score : N/R
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : PASLEY, DOUG C
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST
Responsible Party : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF

Reported : 1990-03-30
Confirmed : 1992-05-14
Cleanup Initiated : 1992-05-14
Abatement Met : N/R
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : 1992-05-14
Release Number : 1
Status : N/R
Product : N/R
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 1992-05-14
Fin Type : Unknown
RBCA / Score : N/R
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : PASLEY, DOUG C
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST
Responsible Party : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : 2018-11-01
Financial Mechanism : LG Self Insurance
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 3
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.380 mi., 2005 ft.
Elevation: 6 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335360
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N 

CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS | 
PARAGON PARK
1021 ARAGON ST
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH 
CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC] (cont.)

VCP - SC

Facility Name : CITY OF N CHARLESTON VEHICLE OPERATIONS
Facility Address : 1021 ARAGON ST, CHARLESTON, SC 29405
County : Charleston

Institutional Control Received : 2017-10-26
Workplan Due : N/R
Type Brownfield : N/R
Workplan Received : N/R
Workplan Reviewed : N/R
Workplan Approved : N/R
Report Received : N/R
Report Reviewed : N/R
Report Approved : N/R
Cap Approved : N/R
Contract Mailed : 2018-01-09
Contract Executed : 2018-03-15
Date Terminated : N/R
COC Date Issued : 2023-02-13
RC Executed : N/R
Status Code : ACTIVE
File Number : 58482
Contract Number : 17-6463-NRP
Contract Type : Non-Responsible Party
Contract Manager : GORMAN ANGELA K
Person Company : PARAGON PARK LLC
Contact : N/R
Primary Address : PO BOX 478, CHARLESTON, SC 29402
Primary Address 2 : N/R
Acreage : 10.2
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-10-15

Map Id: 4
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.453 mi., 2392 ft.
Elevation: 1 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335357
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC | 

COMCAST CABLEVISION
4151 SPRUILL AVE | 4151 SPRULL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC]

EPA LUST

Facility Name : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC
Facility Address : 4151 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON, South Carolina
County : N/R

Facility ID : SC1119
LUST ID : SC1119_1
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 4
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.453 mi., 2392 ft.
Elevation: 1 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335357
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC | 

COMCAST CABLEVISION
4151 SPRUILL AVE | 4151 SPRULL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

EPA LUST (cont.)

Reported Date : 1995-01-12
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETRO
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 508
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87081
Longitude : -79.98004
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

LUST - SC

Facility Name : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC
Facility Address : 4151 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405-4946
County : CHARLESTON

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Category : N/R
Phone : 803-747-1403

Tank Owner Business Name & Address : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC, 4151 SPRUILL AVE NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29405-4946

Tank Owner Phone : 803-747-1403
Land Owner Business Name & Address : N/R
Land Owner Phone : N/R
Operator Business Name & Address : N/R
Operator Phone : N/R
Tanks : 1
Billable : 0
Abandoned : 1
Other : 0
Permit : N 01119
Last Date in Agency List : 2025-05-02
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 4
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.453 mi., 2392 ft.
Elevation: 1 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335357
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC | 

COMCAST CABLEVISION
4151 SPRUILL AVE | 4151 SPRULL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Other Details
Permit : N 01119
Address : 4151 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON
County Code : 10
Number of Tanks : 1

Releases
Reported : 1995-01-12
Confirmed : 1995-03-30
Cleanup Initiated : 1996-03-29
Abatement Met : 1994-11-14
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : 1996-05-14
Release Number : 1
Status : N/R
Product : N/R
Compliance Req : True
NFA : 1996-05-14
Fin Type : With SUPERB 25K deductible
RBCA / Score : 5A - No pending threat, additional data / 1
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : MCINNIS, W SCOTT
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST
Responsible Party : STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Financial Mechanism : N/R

Map Id: 5
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.466 mi., 2459 ft.
Elevation: 5 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335358
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS 

CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE | LIL 
CRICKET 309
4233 SPRUILL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC]

EPA LUST

Facility Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 5
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.466 mi., 2459 ft.
Elevation: 5 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335358
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS 

CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE | LIL 
CRICKET 309
4233 SPRUILL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC] 
(cont.)

EPA LUST (cont.)

Facility Address : 4233 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON, South Carolina
County : N/R

Facility ID : SC14490
LUST ID : SC14490_1
Reported Date : 1991-12-31
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETRO
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 534
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87211312
Longitude : -79.97985578
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

HIST LUST - SC

Facility Name : FRIENDS CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE
Facility Address : 4233 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405-4929
County : CHARLESTON

Site Information
Last Inspection Date : 01/18/2018
Site ID : N/R
EID : N/R
Prefix : N/R
Category : N/R
Phone : 843-744-0502
Tank Owner Business Address : 4327 SPRUILL AVE N CHARLESTON SC 29405
Tank Owner Phone : 843-817-5542
Land Owner Business Address : 4327 SPRUILL AVE N CHARLESTON SC 29405
Land Owner Phone : 843-817-5542
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 5
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.466 mi., 2459 ft.
Elevation: 5 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335358
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS 

CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE | LIL 
CRICKET 309
4233 SPRUILL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC] 
(cont.)

HIST LUST - SC (cont.)

Operator Business Address : 4327 SPRUILL AVE N CHARLESTON SC 29405
Operator Phone : 843-817-5542
Tanks : 3
Billable : 2
Abandoned : 1
Other : 0
Permit : P 10504
Qualified : N/R
Tank Owner : N/R
Tank Owner City : N/R
Rank : N/R
SCRBCA Class Number : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2018-11-06

Releases
Reported : 2006-10-25
Confirmed : 2007-09-04
Cleanup Initiated : 2007-12-07
Abatement Met : 2007-05-01
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : N/R
Release Number : 2
Release Status Number : N/R
Release Financial Type : N/R
Status : N/R
Product : Petroleum
Compliance Req : True
NFA : 2009-12-21
Fin Type : With SUPERB
RBCA / Score : 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 216
Compliance Met : True
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : True
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : SELF101
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : PADGETT, JOEL P
Cleanup > MCL : 2009-12-21
Source : UST
Responsible Party : LIL CRICKET FOOD STORES

Reported : 1988-09-22
Confirmed : 1988-10-04
Cleanup Initiated : 1989-04-24
Abatement Met : 1988-09-22
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : N/R
Release Number : 1
Release Status Number : N/R
Release Financial Type : N/R
Status : N/R

Page 19 of 39



Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 5
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.466 mi., 2459 ft.
Elevation: 5 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335358
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS 

CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE | LIL 
CRICKET 309
4233 SPRUILL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC] 
(cont.)

HIST LUST - SC (cont.)

Product : N/R
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 2009-12-21
Fin Type : With SUPERB
RBCA / Score : 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 216
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : PADGETT, JOEL P
Cleanup > MCL : 2009-12-21
Source : UST
Responsible Party : MUNFORD INC

LUST - SC

Facility Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490
Facility Address : 4233 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405-4929
County : CHARLESTON

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Category : Retail Sales
Phone : N/R
Tank Owner Business Name & Address : MIMS, HAROLD L, PO BOX 5393 N CHARLESTON SC 29406-0393
Tank Owner Phone : N/R
Land Owner Business Name & Address : N/R
Land Owner Phone : N/R
Operator Business Name & Address : N/R
Operator Phone : N/R
Tanks : 4
Billable : 0
Abandoned : 4
Other : 0
Permit : N 14490
Last Date in Agency List : 2025-05-02

Other Details
Permit : N 14490
Address : 4233 SPRUILL AVE, NORTH CHARLESTON
County Code : 10
Number of Tanks : 4
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 5
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.466 mi., 2459 ft.
Elevation: 5 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 58335358
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS 

CHOICE INC DBA A1FOOD STORE | LIL 
CRICKET 309
4233 SPRUILL AVE
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC] 
(cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Releases
Reported : 1991-12-31
Confirmed : 1996-11-14
Cleanup Initiated : 1998-06-09
Abatement Met : 1991-12-20
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : 1998-06-23
Release Number : 1
Status : N/R
Product : N/R
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 1998-07-27
Fin Type : Qualified not working
RBCA / Score : 5A - No pending threat, additional data / 1
Compliance Met : True
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : CORLEY, H REED
Cleanup > MCL : N/R
Source : UST
Responsible Party : MIMS, HAROLD L

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Financial Mechanism : N/R

Map Id: 6
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.486 mi., 2564 ft.
Elevation: 13 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335361
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : SING HEATING

1024 ARAGON ST | 1024 Aragon Street 
1024 Aragon Street
NORTH CHARLESTON | North Charleston, 
SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC]

EPA LUST

Facility Name : SING HEATING
Facility Address : 1024 ARAGON ST, NORTH CHARLESTON, South Carolina 29405
County : N/R
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 6
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.486 mi., 2564 ft.
Elevation: 13 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335361
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : SING HEATING

1024 ARAGON ST | 1024 Aragon Street 
1024 Aragon Street
NORTH CHARLESTON | North Charleston, 
SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

EPA LUST (cont.)

Facility ID : SC1790
LUST ID : SC1790_1
Reported Date : 1990-05-29
Status : No Further Action
Substance : PETRO
Closed With Residual Contamination 
(Tribal Only): N/R
NFA_Letter (Tribal Only) : N/R
Tribe (Tribal Only) : N/R
EPA Region : 4
Estimated Population within 1500ft : 590
Estimated Private Domestic Wells within 
1500ft: 0
Within Source Water Protection Area 
(SPA): No
SPA Public Water System and Facility ID: N/R
SPA Water Type : N/R
SPA Facility Type : N/R
SPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Groundwater Wellhead Protection 
Area (WHPA): No
WHPA Public Water System and Facility 
ID: N/R
WHPA Water Type : N/R
WHPA Facility Type : N/R
WHPA HUC12 : N/R
Within Estimated 100-year Floodplain: Yes
Latitude : 32.87268066
Longitude : -79.97998047
Last Date in Agency List : 2024-05-23

LUST - SC

Facility Name : SING HEATING
Facility Address : 1024 ARAGON ST, NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405
County : CHARLESTON

Site Details
Last Inspection Date : N/R
Category : N/R
Phone : 803-744-8211
Tank Owner Business Name & Address : SING HEATING, 1024 ARAGON ST NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405
Tank Owner Phone : 803-744-8211
Land Owner Business Name & Address : N/R
Land Owner Phone : N/R
Operator Business Name & Address : N/R
Operator Phone : N/R
Tanks : 3
Billable : 0
Abandoned : 3
Other : 0
Permit : N 01790
Last Date in Agency List : 2025-05-02
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 6
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.486 mi., 2564 ft.
Elevation: 13 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58335361
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : SING HEATING

1024 ARAGON ST | 1024 Aragon Street 
1024 Aragon Street
NORTH CHARLESTON | North Charleston, 
SC

Database(s) : [EPA LUST, LUST - SC] (cont.)

LUST - SC (cont.)

Other Details
Permit : N 01790
Address : 1024 ARAGON ST, NORTH CHARLESTON
County Code : 10
Number of Tanks : 3

Releases
Reported : 1990-05-29
Confirmed : 1994-10-06
Cleanup Initiated : 1997-09-15
Abatement Met : 1991-03-08
Compliance Date : N/R
Cleanup Complete : N/R
Release Number : 1
Status : N/R
Product : N/R
Compliance Req : False
NFA : 2003-12-05
Fin Type : With SUPERB
RBCA / Score : 4AA - Long term > 2 yr threat / 13
Compliance Met : False
Emergency Resp : N/R
Superb Qualified : N/R
Superb Determ. Date : N/R
Fin. Res. Mechanism : N/R
Transferred : N/R
Project Manager : MAXWELL, STEPHEN R
Cleanup > MCL : 2003-10-06
Source : UST
Responsible Party : SING HEATING

Financial Responsibility
Expiration Date : N/R
Financial Mechanism : N/R

Map Id: 7
Direction: S
Distance: 0.902 mi., 4761 ft.
Elevation: 19 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 53130005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : GARRETT DRY CLEANING | FMR 

DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL, INC.
3328 RIVERS AVE
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC 29418

Database(s) : [DRYCLEANERS - SC]

DRYCLEANERS - SC

Facility Name : FMR DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL, INC.
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Map Findings 2025

Map Id: 7
Direction: S
Distance: 0.902 mi., 4761 ft.
Elevation: 19 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 53130005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : GARRETT DRY CLEANING | FMR 

DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL, INC.
3328 RIVERS AVE
N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC 29418

Database(s) : [DRYCLEANERS - SC] (cont.)

DRYCLEANERS - SC (cont.)

Facility Address : 3328 RIVERS AVE, CHARLESTON

File Number : 52470
Priority Group : Second Priority
Last Date in Agency List : 2023-07-19

Map Id: A8
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.952 mi., 5027 ft.
Elevation: 31 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58327305
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : SHIPWATCH SQUARE | SHIPWATCH SHOP 

CENTER - BLDG 1 | SHIPWATCH SHOP 
CENTER - BLDG 3
3655 RIVERS AVE | 3655 AND 3685 
RIVERS AVENUE
N. CHARLESTON | N CHARLESTON | North 
Charleston, SC 29405

Database(s) : [DRYCLEANERS - SC]

DRYCLEANERS - SC

Facility Name : KIM'S CLEANERS/FMR ONE HOUR VALET
Facility Address : 3655 RIVERS AVENUE, N CHARLESTON

File Number : 51109
Priority Group : Third Priority
Last Date in Agency List : 2018-05-24

Map Id: A9
Direction: SW
Distance: 0.953 mi., 5033 ft.
Elevation: 31 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 58327314
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : KIM'S CLEANERS/FMR ONE HOUR VALET

3655 RIVERS AVE
N CHARLESTON, SC

Database(s) : [DRYCLEANERS - SC]

DRYCLEANERS - SC

Facility Name : KIM'S CLEANERS/FMR ONE HOUR VALET
Facility Address : 3655 RIVERS AVE, N CHARLESTON

File Number : 51109
Priority Group : Third Priority
Last Date in Agency List : 2023-07-19

Page 24 of 39



Unmappable Summary 2025

ENVIROSITE ID NAME ADDRESS CITY ZIP DATABASE(S)
18627539 COLUMBIA NITROGEN W END OF MILFORD ST RT 26 CHARLESTON 29405 VCP - SC
42091311 JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION CROSS ST MONTAGUE AVE NORTH CHARLESTON FA - SC, LUST - SC, US...
42995744 JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION CROSS ST MONTAGUE AVE NORTH CHARLESTON EPA LUST, EPA UST
18214098 MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS... VIRGINIA AVE NORTH CHARLESTON 29405 BROWNFIELDS - SC, V...
18010381 PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866 US 52 CHARLESTON 29405 FRS, LUST - SC, UST - SC

Page 25 of 39

http://app.envirositecorp.com/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=117465&PMTID=18627539
Envirosite ID: 18627539 
COLUMBIA NITROGEN�

Envirosite ID: 18627539 
COLUMBIA NITROGEN�

Envirosite ID: 18627539 
COLUMBIA NITROGEN�

Envirosite ID: 18627539 
COLUMBIA NITROGEN�

Envirosite ID: 18627539 
COLUMBIA NITROGEN�

http://app.envirositecorp.com/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=117465&PMTID=42091311
Envirosite ID: 42091311 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42091311 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42091311 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42091311 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

http://app.envirositecorp.com/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=117465&PMTID=42995744
Envirosite ID: 42995744 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42995744 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42995744 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

Envirosite ID: 42995744 
JENKINS AVE FIRE STATION�

http://app.envirositecorp.com/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=117465&PMTID=18214098
Envirosite ID: 18214098 
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC. SITE�

Envirosite ID: 18214098 
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC. SITE�

Envirosite ID: 18214098 
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC. SITE�

Envirosite ID: 18214098 
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC. SITE�

Envirosite ID: 18214098 
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC. SITE�

http://app.envirositecorp.com/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=117465&PMTID=18010381
Envirosite ID: 18010381 
PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866�

Envirosite ID: 18010381 
PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866�

Envirosite ID: 18010381 
PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866�

Envirosite ID: 18010381 
PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866�

Envirosite ID: 18010381 
PHILLIPS 66 CO 020866�



Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL: List of priority contaminated sites among identified releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances  pollutants or 
contaminants nationally

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

SEMS_FINAL NPL: All Included National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL: All Proposed National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been proposed for the National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List of sites that were delisted and no longer require action

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been delisted from the proposed National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

SEMS_DELETED NPL: All Deleted National Priority List Sties

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES: The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active 
site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or 
conducted. NPL sites include latitude and longitude information. For non-NPL sites, a brief site status is provided.

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025
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Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)
FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST (cont.)

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The 
Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

CERCLIS-HIST: The CERCLIS program database contains information on the assessment and remediation of federal hazardous 
waste sites. The Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 
12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is 
planned under the Superfund program at this time.

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

EPA SAA: Listing of Sites with Superfund Alternative Approach Agreements.

Agency Version Date: 09/16/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/03/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/07/2025

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and 
remediate hazardous releases

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

HIST CORRACTS 2: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to 
investigate and remediate hazardous releases that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/23/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/27/2025

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

RCRA TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and 
treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025
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Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)
FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

RCRA SQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

RCRA VSQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed very small quantity generators.

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

RCRA NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators

Agency Version Date: 11/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 05/01/2025

HIST RCRA LQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed large quantity generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/23/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/27/2025

HIST RCRA SQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed small quantity generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/23/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/27/2025

HIST RCRA CESQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators that 
are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/23/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/27/2025

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C: Federal listing of remediation sites with engineering controls

Agency Version Date: 03/28/2025
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/24/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/28/2025

FED I C: Federal listing of remediation sites with institutional controls

Agency Version Date: 03/28/2025
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/24/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 03/28/2025

Page 28 of 39



Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)

RCRA IC EC: Sites with institutional or engineering controls related to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 09/19/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/09/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 03/13/2025

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System records of reported spills

Agency Version Date: 09/09/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/27/2025

Agency: National Response Center United States Coast Guard
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 02/28/2025

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - SC: Sites listed on the state's Priority List

Agency Version Date: 08/13/2021
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/09/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 896-4000
Most Recent Contact: 03/13/2025

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SWF/LF - SC: List of permitted Landfills

Agency Version Date: 11/04/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/22/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 896-4067
Most Recent Contact: 04/25/2025

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST: Releases listed in the EPA UST Finder database

Agency Version Date: 03/28/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/05/2025

Agency: EPA
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/11/2025

LUST - SC: List of leaking UST's

Agency Version Date: 11/18/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/05/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-3817
Most Recent Contact: 05/09/2025

LAST - SC: Aboveground Storage Tank cleanup sites from the list of Ground Water Releases.

Agency Version Date: 03/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/12/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-4300
Most Recent Contact: 05/16/2025

HIST LUST - SC: Leaking Underground Storage tank sites

Agency Version Date: 07/26/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/09/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-3817
Most Recent Contact: 03/13/2025
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Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 09/30/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/17/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/21/2025

HIST INDIAN LUST R4: Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/18/2023
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/16/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/20/2025

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA UST: Facilities listed in the EPA UST Finder database

Agency Version Date: 03/28/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/05/2025

Agency: EPA
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 03/11/2025

AST PBS: Bulk petroleum terminals with a total bulk storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more.

Agency Version Date: 05/10/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/18/2025

Agency: Department of Homeland Security
Agency Contact: 202-853-5361
Most Recent Contact: 04/23/2025

UST - SC: Comprehensive UST

Agency Version Date: 11/18/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 08/05/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-3817
Most Recent Contact: 05/09/2025

AST - SC: List of licensed and permitted facilities

Agency Version Date: 07/03/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/12/2025

Agency: South Carolina Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board
Agency Contact: (803) 896-5571
Most Recent Contact: 03/18/2025

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 09/30/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 06/17/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/21/2025

HIST INDIAN UST R4: Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/18/2023
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 06/17/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/21/2025

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - SC: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Agency Version Date: 04/10/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/18/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-3817
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2025
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Environmental Records Searched 2025

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

BROWNFIELDS - SC: Locations determined to be Brownfield Sites

Agency Version Date: 04/10/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/18/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 896-4000
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2025

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing

Agency Version Date: 12/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/11/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/16/2025

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

NPL AOC: Areas of Concern related to NPL remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 09/13/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 05/19/2025

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 02/19/2025

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup

Agency Version Date: 12/19/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 06/11/2025

Agency: US Army Corps of Engineering
Agency Contact: (202) 761-0011
Most Recent Contact: 03/17/2025

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 2020: In 2009 the EPA created the 2020 Corrective Action Baseline list of contaminated or potentially 
contaminated sites with a cleanup goal to complete 95% by the year 2020. The names on the list indicate the facility owners 
who may or may not have caused the contamination.

Agency Version Date: 12/19/2023
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 06/18/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 03/24/2025

PFAS MANIFEST: PFAS Transfer Manifest

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/25/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 03/31/2025

PFAS SPILLS: List of PFAS Spill Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/25/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 03/31/2025

PADS: Listing of generators  transporters  commercial store/ brokers and disposers of PCB

Agency Version Date: 09/12/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 05/30/2025

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 03/05/2025

PCB TRANSFORMER: Disposal and Storage of Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

Agency Version Date: 07/02/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 06/13/2025

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 03/19/2025
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS (cont.)

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
DRYCLEANERS - SC: Dry Cleaning Facilities

Agency Version Date: 06/06/2023
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/25/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 896-4017
Most Recent Contact: 04/30/2025

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

FED BROWNFIELDS: Federal brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 09/10/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 05/28/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 03/03/2025

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES: EPA Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System.

Agency Version Date: 07/30/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 07/11/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 04/16/2025

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 11/25/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 08/12/2025

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 05/16/2025

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2: Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act sites with liens

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 07/17/2025

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 04/22/2025

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT): Hazardous Material spills reported by the Department of Transportation

Agency Version Date: 10/31/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/18/2025

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 04/23/2025

SPILLS - SC: Spills List

Agency Version Date: 11/12/2024
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 07/30/2025

Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control
Agency Contact: (803) 898-3817
Most Recent Contact: 05/05/2025
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Geological Landscape Section 2025

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:
West Yard Lofts
2375 Noisette Blvd
North Charleston, SC 29405

SUBJECT PROPERTY COORDINATES:

Latitude(North): 32.867843 - 32°52'4.2"
Longitude(West): -79.973263 - -79°58'23.7"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 17N
UTM X (Meters): 596058.40
UTM Y (Meters): 3637103.25
State Plane Coordinates: 3900 - South Carolina (US Survey Feet)
X Coordinate (Feet): 2315227.1 E
Y Coordinate (Feet): 377968.57 N

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP:

Subject Property Map:
Most Recent Revision:

32079-G8 Charleston, SC
2020

GEOHYDROLOGY DATA:

SUBJECT PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY:

Topographic Gradient: East

DFIRM FLOOD ZONE:

DFIRM Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

CHARLESTON N/R

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: N/R

Additional Panels in search area: N/R

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

FEMA Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

CHARLESTON N/R

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: N/R

Additional Panels in search area: N/R
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Geological Landscape Section 2025

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY:

NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Subject Property: Data Coverage:

No available data No available data 

LITHOSTRATIGRAPHIC INFORMATION:

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT: GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Era: Not Searched Category: Not Searched 
System: Not Searched 
Series: Not Searched 
Code: Not Searched 
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Geological Landscape Section 2025

SURROUNDING ELEVATION PROFILES:
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Geological Landscape Section Summary 2025

SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
Not Searched

WATER AGENCY DATA:
WATER AGENCY SEARCH DISTANCES:

DATABASE: SEARCH DISTANCE (MILES):
N/R N/R
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Geological Findings Map 2025

SUBJECT NAME: West Yard Lofts PREPARED FOR: J.N. Pease Environmental Group
ADDRESS: 2375 Noisette Blvd, North Charleston, SC, 29405 ORDER #: 107387
LAT/LONG: 32.867843 / -79.973263 REPORT DATE: May 18, 2025

Subject Property Geological Site (No Data) 
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings Radon 2025

RADON DATA:

STATE SOURCE: No Available Data

FEDERAL AREA RADON INFORMATION FOR: 29405
NUMBER OF SAMPLE SITES:  No Available Data

FEDERAL EPA RADON ZONE FOR: No Available Data
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2025

PWS ENF
Public Water Supply locations with Enforcement Violations
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
Safe drinking water information Systems with enforcememnt violations
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CDM - A=COM 
Multimedia Joint Venture 

Final Memorandum 
Date: September 15, 2020 

To: Ms. Meredith Amick, SCDHEC 

From: Megan Clark, PE, AECOM 

Contract No.: N62470-14-D-9016, CTO 18F0388 

Subject: Focused RFI AOC 735 

Former Charleston Naval Complex, North Charleston, SC 

Distribution: Dawn DeFreitas, NAVFAC BRAC PMO 

Mark Easterbrook, NAVFAC BRAC PMO 

Thuane Fielding, NAVFAC BRAC PMO 

1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this technical memorandum (memo) is to present the findings of the focused 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Investigation (RFI) at Area of Concern 

(AOC) 735, former Charleston Naval Complex (CNC), North Charleston, South Carolina. AECOM 

Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) has conducted the focused RFI at AOC 735 on behalf of the 

Navy under Contract No. N62470-14-D-9016, Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) 

Multimedia Environmental Compliance, Delivery Order 18F0388. This site is being investigated 

and acted upon under South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit No. SCO 170 022 560. The site is 

designated as AOC 735 in the RCRA Permit. The objective of this task is to perform a focused 

RFI for the AOC 735. SCDHEC has agreed to a phased RFI approach to the investigation at AOC 

735. Regulatory correspondence for AOC 735 is presented in Attachment A. 

This memo discusses the field activities and results associated with the focused RFI. The general 

site location is provided as Figure 1. The site map is provided in Figure 2. 

ACKGROUNE 

AOC 735 is located approximately 500 feet north of the intersection of Noisette Boulevard and 

Turnbull Street in North Charleston, South Carolina, within Zone C of the former CNC. From 

approximately 1918 through 2003, the Site was owned and operated by CNC as a rail depot and 

automobile storage. In the early 2000s, the rail lines and storage buildings were removed; 

subsequently, the Site was transferred to Landmark Asset Services/The West Yard Lofts, LLC and 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this technical memorandum (memo) is to present the findings of the focused 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Investigation (RFI) at Area of Concern 

(AOC) 735, former Charleston Naval Complex (CNC), North Charleston, South Carolina.  AECOM 

Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) has conducted the focused RFI at AOC 735 on behalf of the 

Navy under Contract No. N62470-14-D-9016, Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) 

Multimedia Environmental Compliance, Delivery Order 18F0388.  This site is being investigated 

and acted upon under South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit No. SC0 170 022 560.  The site is 

designated as AOC 735 in the RCRA Permit.  The objective of this task is to perform a focused 

RFI for the AOC 735.  SCDHEC has agreed to a phased RFI approach to the investigation at AOC 

735.  Regulatory correspondence for AOC 735 is presented in Attachment A.       

This memo discusses the field activities and results associated with the focused RFI.  The general 

site location is provided as Figure 1.  The site map is provided in Figure 2.   

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND 

AOC 735 is located approximately 500 feet north of the intersection of Noisette Boulevard and 

Turnbull Street in North Charleston, South Carolina, within Zone C of the former CNC.  From 

approximately 1918 through 2003, the Site was owned and operated by CNC as a rail depot and 

automobile storage.  In the early 2000s, the rail lines and storage buildings were removed; 

subsequently, the Site was transferred to Landmark Asset Services/The West Yard Lofts, LLC and 



CDM - A=COM 
Multimedia Joint Venture 

the South Carolina Department of Commerce Division of Public Railways (Palmetto Railways) for 

reuse. The Site is approximately 2.5 acres, has relatively flat topography, and consists of an 

eastern and western parcel. The 1.59-acre western parcel (2375 Noisette Boulevard, Lot 17A, 

TMS 4000000178) is owned by West Yard Lofts, LLC and includes a multi-story residential 

apartment complex surrounded by paved parking areas. The approximately 0.91-acre eastern 

parcel is a portion of a larger 37-acre property (TMS 4000000048) owned by Palmetto Railways 

and is a decommissioned rail depot with a maintained grassy area. 

The Site is bordered to the east by Noisette Boulevard then residential properties; to the south 

by Building 81 (former fire station) and undeveloped land; to the southwest by an office complex 

owned by NH68SC LLC, (former Navy Hospital Building NH68SC); to the west by an asphalt 

parking lot owned by NH68SC, LLC; and to the north by an abandoned rail depot. All adjacent 

properties are owned by either Palmetto Railways or NH68SC, LLC. No surface water bodies are 

onsite or in the vicinity of the Site. Noisette Creek, a tributary of the Cooper River, is located 

approximately 1,500 feet to the north of the Site. The Cooper River is located approximately 

2,200 feet to the east. 

PREVIOUS ACTTARTI ES 
Property transaction site assessments were performed at AOC 735 by Landmark Asset 

Services/West Yard Lofts, LLC and documented in the Phase II Site Assessment/Subsurface 

Investigation Findings Report (Swift Creek, 2009) and Limited Subsurface Investigation Report 

(SCS, 2009). Subsurface soil and groundwater sampling locations are presented on Figure 2. 

The Limited Subsurface Investigation Report (SCS, 2009) concluded the following: 

• No free product was observed onsite. 

• No lead was detected in any of the groundwater samples, indicating that prior detections 

were likely due to turbidity. 

• Arsenic was detected in soil and groundwater above applicable screening guidelines; 

however, low concentrations in soil were within the range of naturally occurring 

concentrations of arsenic in the coastal plain of South Carolina, and arsenic in 

groundwater was likely naturally occurring due to the marine sediments in which the 

wells were drilled. 

• Naphthalene was reported in groundwater above its SCDHEC Risk-Based Screening 

Level (RBSL) of 25 micrograms per liter (pg/L) at MW-3 (1,360 pg/L) and B2 (110 pg/L). 

• Due to the absence of arsenic in the other nearby wells, and deed restrictions to be 

placed upon the Site, the presence of arsenic and naphthalene would not limit or prevent 

the redevelopment of the Site. 
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onsite or in the vicinity of the Site.  Noisette Creek, a tributary of the Cooper River, is located 

approximately 1,500 feet to the north of the Site.  The Cooper River is located approximately 

2,200 feet to the east. 

1.2 PREVIOUS ACTIVITIES  

Property transaction site assessments were performed at AOC 735 by Landmark Asset 

Services/West Yard Lofts, LLC and documented in the Phase II Site Assessment/Subsurface 

Investigation Findings Report (Swift Creek, 2009) and Limited Subsurface Investigation Report 

(SCS, 2009).  Subsurface soil and groundwater sampling locations are presented on Figure 2.  

The Limited Subsurface Investigation Report (SCS, 2009) concluded the following: 

• No free product was observed onsite.  

• No lead was detected in any of the groundwater samples, indicating that prior detections 

were likely due to turbidity. 

• Arsenic was detected in soil and groundwater above applicable screening guidelines; 

however, low concentrations in soil were within the range of naturally occurring 

concentrations of arsenic in the coastal plain of South Carolina, and arsenic in 

groundwater was likely naturally occurring due to the marine sediments in which the 

wells were drilled.   

• Naphthalene was reported in groundwater above its SCDHEC Risk-Based Screening 

Level (RBSL) of 25 micrograms per liter (µg/L) at MW-3 (1,360 µg/L) and B2 (110 µg/L). 

• Due to the absence of arsenic in the other nearby wells, and deed restrictions to be 

placed upon the Site, the presence of arsenic and naphthalene would not limit or prevent 

the redevelopment of the Site.  
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Based on these conclusions and detections of naphthalene, on October 2, 2009 SCDHEC 

requested additional investigation of the AOC 735 (Attachment A). Resolution Consultants 

prepared the Draft-Anal Sampling and Analysis Plan Confirmatory Sampling Work Plan, Area of 

Concern 735, Charleston Naval Complex, South Carolina, (UFP-SAP) in June 2016. The 

confirmatory sampling (CS) activities were completed in accordance with the approved UFP-SAP 

in October and November 2016 and documented in the Confirmatory Sampling Technical 

Memorandum, Area of Concern 735, Charleston Naval Complex, South Carolina (Resolution 

Consultants, 2017). The results of the CS indicated the following: 

• Only arsenic and total chromium concentrations detected in soil exceeded CNC 

background and screening levels. Arsenic, lead, and manganese were also present in 

soil above both CNC background and protection of groundwater values. 

• Arsenic, lead, and manganese were detected in groundwater samples at concentrations 

exceeding CNC Zone C Background values and screening levels. 

• Several volatile organic compounds and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons were 

detected in soil and groundwater; however, none exceeded screening levels. 

Due to chromium exceedances in soil, and arsenic, lead, and manganese exceedances in 

groundwater, SCDHEC requested delineation of lead in groundwater and chromium in soil 

including chromium speciation along with additional assessment to determine a path forward at 

AOC 735 (Attachment A). A UFP-SAP Modification to Confirmatory Sampling Work Plan, Area 

of Concern 735, Charleston Naval Complex, South Carolina was prepared by AECOM in November 

2019 and approved by SCDHEC for the focused RFI described in the following sections. The 

SCDHEC approval letter is included in Attachment A. 

LAND USE CONTROLS 
Based on the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions recorded at the County of Charleston on 

10 December 2009 (Book 0096, Page 572), land use restrictions for Parcel 48, depicted on Figure 

2, (which includes AOC 735 and adjacent properties owned by Palmetto Railways) consist of the 

following: 

• Property shall not be used for any type of detached or semi-detached single-family 

residence, or any type of residence that includes individual ownership of land as well as 

structures; agricultural; recreational; child day care facilities; schools; or elderly care 

facilities. 
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Based on these conclusions and detections of naphthalene, on October 2, 2009 SCDHEC 

requested additional investigation of the AOC 735 (Attachment A).  Resolution Consultants 

prepared the Draft-Final Sampling and Analysis Plan Confirmatory Sampling Work Plan, Area of 

Concern 735, Charleston Naval Complex, South Carolina, (UFP-SAP) in June 2016.  The 

confirmatory sampling (CS) activities were completed in accordance with the approved UFP-SAP 

in October and November 2016 and documented in the Confirmatory Sampling Technical 

Memorandum, Area of Concern 735, Charleston Naval Complex, South Carolina (Resolution 

Consultants, 2017).  The results of the CS indicated the following: 
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• Groundwater beneath the property may not be used for drinking or irrigational purposes 

without prior approval from the SCDHEC. 

• Digging or other land disturbance activities shall not take place without prior approval 

from the Navy and SCDHEC. 
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without prior approval from the SCDHEC.   
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RFI INVESTIGATION 
In accordance with the approved UFP-SAP, soil samples were collected from three soil borings 

(SB11, SB12 and SB13) for analyses of contaminants of potential concern (COPCs), arsenic and 

chromium (for hexavalent chromium speciation). Additionally, three permanent monitoring wells 

were installed (MW01, MW02, and MW03) for assessment of groundwater COPCs (arsenic, lead, 

and manganese). Field activities were performed between December 2 and December 5, 2019. 

All drilling activities were performed by Randy Brand of Williams Consulting, South Carolina 

Certification No. 1485. Field documentation for these activities is provided in Attachment B. 

- aftrnraNt3 

Three soil samples were collected from locations where the highest chromium concentrations 

were detected during the CS investigation. The soil borings were collocated as follows (CS/RFI): 

SB07/SB11, SB08/SB12, SB10/SB13. Two soil borings (SB11 and SB13) were advanced using a 

hand auger. These soil borings were terminated and sampled at the same interval as the CS 

investigation samples. One soil boring (SB12, collocated with MW02) was sampled at the same 

interval of the CS investigation sample in the 3 to 4-foot interval bgs and was terminated at 

approximately 15 feet bgs. A hand auger was used to remove soil from ground surface to 

approximately 5 feet bgs to avoid any potential utility interference. A 5-foot long core barrel was 

used to advance the soil boring beyond 5 feet bgs at the MWO2 location using a Geoprobe 

detention time track mounted drill rig. 

At each boring location, the soil was screened with a photoionization detector and a lithologic 

description was recorded on a boring log using the Unified Soil Classification System. A 

subsurface soil sample was collected for the soil borings and submitted to Pace Analytical Gulf 

Coast (Pace, SCDHEC Laboratory Certification Number 73006001) in Baton Rouge, Louisiana for 

analyses. Subsurface soil samples were collected immediately above the shallow water table, 

which ranged from approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs. The three subsurface soil samples collected 

were submitted to Pace for analysis of arsenic, chromium III, and total chromium by Method 

6020A, and hexavalent chromium by Method 7196A. Figure 2 depicts the soil boring locations. 

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATMN 

Three permanent monitoring wells (MW01, MWO2 and MW03) were collocated with the temporary 

wells that had the highest metals concentrations to confirm the results of the confirmatory 

sampling event. Two of the monitoring wells were collocated as follows (CS location/RFI 

location): TVV08/MWO2 and TVV09/MW03. Monitoring well MW01 was to be collocated with 

temporary well TVV02 from the CS, but due to the construction of a new fence, MW01 was offset 
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2 RFI INVESTIGATION 

In accordance with the approved UFP-SAP, soil samples were collected from three soil borings 

(SB11, SB12 and SB13) for analyses of contaminants of potential concern (COPCs), arsenic and 

chromium (for hexavalent chromium speciation).  Additionally, three permanent monitoring wells 

were installed (MW01, MW02, and MW03) for assessment of groundwater COPCs (arsenic, lead, 

and manganese).  Field activities were performed between December 2 and December 5, 2019.  

All drilling activities were performed by Randy Brand of Williams Consulting, South Carolina 

Certification No. 1485.  Field documentation for these activities is provided in Attachment B.  

2.1 SOIL SAMPLING  

Three soil samples were collected from locations where the highest chromium concentrations 

were detected during the CS investigation.  The soil borings were collocated as follows (CS/RFI): 

SB07/SB11, SB08/SB12, SB10/SB13.  Two soil borings (SB11 and SB13) were advanced using a 

hand auger.  These soil borings were terminated and sampled at the same interval as the CS 

investigation samples.  One soil boring (SB12, collocated with MW02) was sampled at the same 

interval of the CS investigation sample in the 3 to 4-foot interval bgs and was terminated at 

approximately 15 feet bgs.  A hand auger was used to remove soil from ground surface to 

approximately 5 feet bgs to avoid any potential utility interference.  A 5-foot long core barrel was 

used to advance the soil boring beyond 5 feet bgs at the MW02 location using a Geoprobe 

detention time track mounted drill rig.  

At each boring location, the soil was screened with a photoionization detector and a lithologic 

description was recorded on a boring log using the Unified Soil Classification System.  A 

subsurface soil sample was collected for the soil borings and submitted to Pace Analytical Gulf 

Coast (Pace, SCDHEC Laboratory Certification Number 73006001) in Baton Rouge, Louisiana for 

analyses.  Subsurface soil samples were collected immediately above the shallow water table, 

which ranged from approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs.  The three subsurface soil samples collected 

were submitted to Pace for analysis of arsenic, chromium III, and total chromium by Method 

6020A, and hexavalent chromium by Method 7196A.  Figure 2 depicts the soil boring locations.   

2.2 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION  

Three permanent monitoring wells (MW01, MW02 and MW03) were collocated with the temporary 

wells that had the highest metals concentrations to confirm the results of the confirmatory 

sampling event.  Two of the monitoring wells were collocated as follows (CS location/RFI 

location): TW08/MW02 and TW09/MW03.  Monitoring well MW01 was to be collocated with 

temporary well TW02 from the CS, but due to the construction of a new fence, MW01 was offset 
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to an accessible area that was still in proximity to the former TWO2 location. These wells were 

installed in accordance with the Monitoring Well Installation Permit request, approved by SCDHEC 

in a letter dated October 30, 2019 (Figure 3). This approval letter is included in Attachment A. 

The monitoring wells were constructed with 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride to a 

depth of 15 feet with a 10-foot prepacked well screen positioned to bracket the water table. 

Surface completions consisting of flush-mounted well covers were installed with a 2-foot by 2-

foot square by approximately 6-inch thick concrete monitoring well pad. Monitoring wells were 

sealed with expansion plug caps, locked, and an identification plate was inserted into the well 

vault. SCDHEC Form 1903 "Water Well Records" for the well is provided in Attachment B. 

The permanent monitoring wells were developed to remove residual fine soils and to establish 

natural flow conditions within the well that may have been disturbed during well construction. 

The monitoring wells were developed in accordance with SCDHEC regulations after well 

completion to remove fine material from the annular space around the sand pack and the 

screened interval of the well. Monitoring wells were developed by pumping and surging. A well 

was considered fully developed when the water was visually clear and/or the field parameters 

(i.e., pH, specific conductance, and temperature) stabilized to within 10% fluctuation. Water 

quality measurement and volumes removed were recorded for each well on a well development 

form. Electronic field logs were used to record parameters during purging, but the file containing 

these logs became corrupt. Well development data was not retained. Permanent monitoring 

well development was in accordance with the UFP-SAP (AECOM, 2019) and AECOM Standard 

Operating Procedures. The monitoring wells were initially developed by purging the wells until water 

was free of visible sediment and indicator parameters (temperature, pH, specific conductivity, and 
turbidity) were stabilized. Stabilization was considered achieved when temperature varied no more 
than 10°C, the pH varied no more than 0.1 standard units, turbidity is less than 10 nephelometric 

units, and the specific conductivity varied by no more than 5%. A summary of well installation details 

and groundwater level measurements is presented in Table 1. Field documentation is included 

in Attachment B. 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
Following well development at the permanent well locations, groundwater samples were collected 

from the well using low-flow methods. Sampling was accomplished using a peristaltic pump 

connected to Teflon@ tubing with the intake of the tubing lowered to the middle of the screen 

section. Temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), specific conductivity, dissolved 

oxygen (DO), and turbidity readings were measured and recorded periodically during purging 

activities. A groundwater sample was collected from each monitoring well after the field 
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to an accessible area that was still in proximity to the former TW02 location.  These wells were 

installed in accordance with the Monitoring Well Installation Permit request, approved by SCDHEC 

in a letter dated October 30, 2019 (Figure 3). This approval letter is included in Attachment A.  

The monitoring wells were constructed with 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride to a 

depth of 15 feet with a 10-foot prepacked well screen positioned to bracket the water table. 

Surface completions consisting of flush-mounted well covers were installed with a 2-foot by 2-

foot square by approximately 6-inch thick concrete monitoring well pad.  Monitoring wells were 

sealed with expansion plug caps, locked, and an identification plate was inserted into the well 

vault.  SCDHEC Form 1903 “Water Well Records” for the well is provided in Attachment B.    

The permanent monitoring wells were developed to remove residual fine soils and to establish 

natural flow conditions within the well that may have been disturbed during well construction.  

The monitoring wells were developed in accordance with SCDHEC regulations after well 

completion to remove fine material from the annular space around the sand pack and the 

screened interval of the well.  Monitoring wells were developed by pumping and surging.  A well 

was considered fully developed when the water was visually clear and/or the field parameters 

(i.e., pH, specific conductance, and temperature) stabilized to within 10% fluctuation.  Water 

quality measurement and volumes removed were recorded for each well on a well development 

form.  Electronic field logs were used to record parameters during purging, but the file containing 

these logs became corrupt.  Well development data was not retained.  Permanent monitoring 

well development was in accordance with the UFP-SAP (AECOM, 2019) and AECOM Standard 

Operating Procedures. The monitoring wells were initially developed by purging the wells until water 

was free of visible sediment and indicator parameters (temperature, pH, specific conductivity, and 

turbidity) were stabilized. Stabilization was considered achieved when temperature varied no more 

than 10°C, the pH varied no more than 0.1 standard units, turbidity is less than 10 nephelometric 

units, and the specific conductivity varied by no more than 5%. A summary of well installation details 

and groundwater level measurements is presented in Table 1. Field documentation is included 

in Attachment B.  

2.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING  

Following well development at the permanent well locations, groundwater samples were collected 

from the well using low-flow methods.  Sampling was accomplished using a peristaltic pump 

connected to Teflon® tubing with the intake of the tubing lowered to the middle of the screen 

section.  Temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), specific conductivity, dissolved 

oxygen (DO), and turbidity readings were measured and recorded periodically during purging 

activities.  A groundwater sample was collected from each monitoring well after the field 
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parameter readings had stabilized. Stabilization was considered complete when pH varied to 

within 0.1 standard units (SU), specific conductivity varied to within 10 percent, and the 

temperature was constant for at least three consecutive measurements. Field parameter 

measurements are summarized in Table 2. Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace 

Analytical Gulf Coast [Pace (formerly Gulf Coast Analytical Laboratories), SCDHEC Laboratory 

Certification Number 73006001] in Baton Rouge, Louisiana for analysis by Method 6020A. Field 

documentation is provided in Attachment B. 

Z.4 irivts i niATIuri utiuVED WASTE HANDLING AND 

DISPOSAL 
Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected during the investigation were 

used to profile the investigative derived waste (IDW). One composite soil IDW sample 

(CNC735IDW015020191202) was collected and analyzed full TCLP (including ignitability, 

corrosivity, and reactivity) using Method 1311. Liquid and solid IDW was contained in 55-gallon 

drums, which remained on site until field activities were completed. All IDW collected was 

disposed of as Non-hazardous Waste at a Navy-approved off-site disposal facility by an IDW 

subcontractor on March 17, 2020. The manifest and waste profile are provided in Attachment 

C. The IDW analytical data are provided in Attachment D. 

EVALUATION OF ANALYTIECAL RESULTS 

Screening level concentrations for soil were based on the United State Environmental Protection 

Agency (USEPA) Residential Scenario Regional Screening Level (RSL). The residential soil RSLs 

are applicable to direct contact of surface soils but not subsurface soils. As a result, the 

subsurface soil samples at this site are screened against the USEPA Industrial Soil RSLs (USEPA, 

May 2020) based on a carcinogenic risk level of 1x10-6 or noncarcinogenic Hazard Quotient (HQ) 

of 0.1 and background values for either Zone C or the Railroad Lines (CH2MHill, 2001). 

Screening level concentrations for groundwater are based on the South Carolina and Federal 

Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) and the background values for Zone C (CH2MHill, 2001). 

If a South Carolina or Federal MCL is not available for a constituent, then the USEPA Tapwater 

RSLs (based on a carcinogenic risk level of 1x10-6 or noncarcinogenic HQ of 0.1) are used as 

screening criteria. The applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements are compared to the 

detected concentrations in the analytical data summary tables. 

A summary of analytical results for soil is provided in Table 3 and Figure 4. During the 

December 2019 sampling event, soil concentrations were detected in the following locations: 
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parameter readings had stabilized.  Stabilization was considered complete when pH varied to 

within 0.1 standard units (SU), specific conductivity varied to within 10 percent, and the 

temperature was constant for at least three consecutive measurements.  Field parameter 

measurements are summarized in Table 2.  Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace 

Analytical Gulf Coast [Pace (formerly Gulf Coast Analytical Laboratories), SCDHEC Laboratory 

Certification Number 73006001] in Baton Rouge, Louisiana for analysis by Method 6020A.  Field 

documentation is provided in Attachment B.   

2.4 INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE HANDLING AND 

DISPOSAL  

Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected during the investigation were 

used to profile the investigative derived waste (IDW).  One composite soil IDW sample 

(CNC735IDW015020191202) was collected and analyzed full TCLP (including ignitability, 

corrosivity, and reactivity) using Method 1311.  Liquid and solid IDW was contained in 55-gallon 

drums, which remained on site until field activities were completed.  All IDW collected was 

disposed of as Non-hazardous Waste at a Navy-approved off-site disposal facility by an IDW 

subcontractor on March 17, 2020.  The manifest and waste profile are provided in Attachment 

C.  The IDW analytical data are provided in Attachment D.  

2.5 EVALUATION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Screening level concentrations for soil were based on the United State Environmental Protection 

Agency (USEPA) Residential Scenario Regional Screening Level (RSL).  The residential soil RSLs 

are applicable to direct contact of surface soils but not subsurface soils.  As a result, the 

subsurface soil samples at this site are screened against the USEPA Industrial Soil RSLs (USEPA, 

May 2020) based on a carcinogenic risk level of 1x10-6 or noncarcinogenic Hazard Quotient (HQ) 

of 0.1 and background values for either Zone C or the Railroad Lines (CH2MHill, 2001).   

Screening level concentrations for groundwater are based on the South Carolina and Federal 

Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) and the background values for Zone C (CH2MHill, 2001).  

If a South Carolina or Federal MCL is not available for a constituent, then the USEPA Tapwater 

RSLs (based on a carcinogenic risk level of 1x10-6 or noncarcinogenic HQ of 0.1) are used as 

screening criteria.  The applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements are compared to the 

detected concentrations in the analytical data summary tables.   

A summary of analytical results for soil is provided in Table 3 and Figure 4.  During the 

December 2019 sampling event, soil concentrations were detected in the following locations:  
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• Arsenic was detected in all soil boring locations at concentrations exceeding the USEPA 
Industrial Soil RSL (3 mg/kg) but less than twice the mean of Railroad Lines background value 
(52 mg/kg). 

• Total chromium was detected in all soil boring locations at concentrations exceeding the 
USEPA Industrial Soil RSL (6.3 mg/kg). Soil boring SB11 exceeded the RSL in the duplicate 
sample only, but the concentration remained less than twice the mean Zone C background 
value (19.2 mg/kg). Total chromium concentrations in soil borings SB12 and SB13 were 
comparative to the upper level of the background range for total chromium in Zone C soils 
(40 mg/kg). 

• Hexavalent chromium was detected in soil boring SB12, but the concentration did not exceed 
the USEPA Industrial Soil RSL (6.3 mg/kg). 

A summary of analytical results for groundwater is provided in Table 4 and Figure 5. During 
the December 2019 sampling event, groundwater concentrations were detected in the following 
locations: 

• Arsenic was detected in all monitoring wells, but no concentrations exceeded the USEPA MCL 
(10 ug/L). 

• Lead was detected in in all monitoring wells, but no concentrations exceeded the USEPA MCL 
(15 ug/L). 

• Manganese was detected in all monitoring wells at concentrations that exceeded the USEPA 
Tapwater RSL (43 ug/L). Concentrations at MW01 and MWO2 exceeded the mean Zone C 
background value (346 ug/L) but were less than or comparative to the upper level of the 
background range for manganese in Zone C groundwater (789 ug/L). 

Copies of the laboratory analytical data and the data validation report for the 2019 monitoring 
event are included in Attachment D. 

Specific data qualifiers were applied to various detections based on the data quality evaluation as 

stipulated by the UFP-SAP. Data validation was performed in accordance with the UFP-SAP. All 

the data are considered acceptable for its intended use. Data validation did indicate the results 

of arsenic, chromium, trivalent chromium, hexavalent chromium, and manganese in sample 

CNC735SB1220191202 were qualified estimated based on the results of the matrix spike/matrix 

spike duplicate and field duplicate analyses. This sample was considered biased and qualified as 

biased with an indication of imprecision with laboratory methodology, instrumentation, or matrix 

interference. In sample CNC735MW02WG20191205, results of manganese were qualified "/3" 

due to recovery in the associated MS sample above the established criteria (183% > 87-115%), 

and the results should be considered biased high. A summary of added data qualifiers is included 

in the data validation reports provided in Attachment D. 
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• Arsenic was detected in all soil boring locations at concentrations exceeding the USEPA 

Industrial Soil RSL (3 mg/kg) but less than twice the mean of Railroad Lines background value 

(52 mg/kg).   

• Total chromium was detected in all soil boring locations at concentrations exceeding the 

USEPA Industrial Soil RSL (6.3 mg/kg). Soil boring SB11 exceeded the RSL in the duplicate 

sample only, but the concentration remained less than twice the mean Zone C background 

value (19.2 mg/kg).  Total chromium concentrations in soil borings SB12 and SB13 were 

comparative to the upper level of the background range for total chromium in Zone C soils 

(40 mg/kg).   

• Hexavalent chromium was detected in soil boring SB12, but the concentration did not exceed 

the USEPA Industrial Soil RSL (6.3 mg/kg).    

 

A summary of analytical results for groundwater is provided in Table 4 and Figure 5.  During 

the December 2019 sampling event, groundwater concentrations were detected in the following 

locations: 

• Arsenic was detected in all monitoring wells, but no concentrations exceeded the USEPA MCL 

(10 ug/L).  

• Lead was detected in in all monitoring wells, but no concentrations exceeded the USEPA MCL 

(15 ug/L).  

• Manganese was detected in all monitoring wells at concentrations that exceeded the USEPA 

Tapwater RSL (43 ug/L).  Concentrations at MW01 and MW02 exceeded the mean Zone C 

background value (346 ug/L) but were less than or comparative to the upper level of the 

background range for manganese in Zone C groundwater (789 ug/L).   

 

Copies of the laboratory analytical data and the data validation report for the 2019 monitoring 

event are included in Attachment D.   

Specific data qualifiers were applied to various detections based on the data quality evaluation as 

stipulated by the UFP-SAP.  Data validation was performed in accordance with the UFP-SAP.  All 

the data are considered acceptable for its intended use.  Data validation did indicate the results 

of arsenic, chromium, trivalent chromium, hexavalent chromium, and manganese in sample 

CNC735SB1220191202 were qualified estimated based on the results of the matrix spike/matrix 

spike duplicate and field duplicate analyses.  This sample was considered biased and qualified as 

biased with an indication of imprecision with laboratory methodology, instrumentation, or matrix 

interference.  In sample CNC735MW02WG20191205, results of manganese were qualified “/J” 

due to recovery in the associated MS sample above the established criteria (183% > 87-115%), 

and the results should be considered biased high.  A summary of added data qualifiers is included 

in the data validation reports provided in Attachment D.   
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3 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

The conceptual site model (CSM) is summarized below. Sources of contaminants, nature and 

extent, fate and transport mechanisms, and potential exposure pathways and receptors are 

presented. Development of the CSM is an iterative process, and the CSM has been refined 

throughout the investigation. 

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

Geology and hydrogeology at AOC 735 were preliminarily investigated by Swift in 2008 and SCS 

Engineers in 2009. Detailed investigations in Zone C were performed as a part of the Zone C 

RCRA Facility Investigation Report, NA VBASE Charleston (EnSafe, 1997). 

3.1.1 Geology 

CNC is located in the Lower Coastal Plain physiographic province of South Carolina, which consists 

of unconsolidated or partially lithified sedimentary deposits overlying igneous and metamorphic 

basement rock. Surface exposures at CNC in the limited areas, which remain undisturbed, consist 

of recent and/or Pleistocene sands, silts, and clays of high organic content referred to as the 
Wando Formation. Underlying the Wando Formation, increasing with age, are the Oligocene age 

Cooper Group and the Eocene-age Santee Limestone. The Cooper Group consists of the Parker's 

Ferry, Ashley, and Harleyville formations. The formation of particular importance in the Cooper 

Group is the Ashley Formation, which is a pale-green to olive-brown, sandy, phosphatic limestone 

or marl (locally muddy and/or sandy), generally encountered at a depth of approximately 30-70 

feet bgs and is approximately 300 feet thick (EnSafe Inc., 1997). 

Soil borings advanced at AOC 735 by Swift in 2008, encountered unconsolidated fill consisting of 

clay, sand, and gravel to approximately 13 feet bgs. Below the fill, fine to medium sand and silt 

were encountered to depths up to 85 feet bgs. 

Borings completed during the 2016 confirmatory sampling investigation were observed to the 

shallow water table (total depth between 4 and 5 feet bgs). Subsurface lithology in borings in 

the north/northwestern portion of the study area (CNC735SB01, SB02, SB04, and SB05) was 

generally described as fine sand into the water table. Lithologic observations in borings advanced 

to the south/southeast consisted of sand, clay, and silt to the water table. 
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extent, fate and transport mechanisms, and potential exposure pathways and receptors are 

presented.  Development of the CSM is an iterative process, and the CSM has been refined 

throughout the investigation.   

3.1 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

Geology and hydrogeology at AOC 735 were preliminarily investigated by Swift in 2008 and SCS 

Engineers in 2009.  Detailed investigations in Zone C were performed as a part of the Zone C 

RCRA Facility Investigation Report, NAVBASE Charleston (EnSafe, 1997). 

3.1.1 Geology 

CNC is located in the Lower Coastal Plain physiographic province of South Carolina, which consists 

of unconsolidated or partially lithified sedimentary deposits overlying igneous and metamorphic 

basement rock.  Surface exposures at CNC in the limited areas, which remain undisturbed, consist 

of recent and/or Pleistocene sands, silts, and clays of high organic content referred to as the 

Wando Formation.  Underlying the Wando Formation, increasing with age, are the Oligocene age 

Cooper Group and the Eocene-age Santee Limestone.  The Cooper Group consists of the Parker’s 

Ferry, Ashley, and Harleyville formations.  The formation of particular importance in the Cooper 

Group is the Ashley Formation, which is a pale-green to olive-brown, sandy, phosphatic limestone 

or marl (locally muddy and/or sandy), generally encountered at a depth of approximately 30-70 

feet bgs and is approximately 300 feet thick (EnSafe Inc., 1997). 

Soil borings advanced at AOC 735 by Swift in 2008, encountered unconsolidated fill consisting of 

clay, sand, and gravel to approximately 13 feet bgs.  Below the fill, fine to medium sand and silt 

were encountered to depths up to 85 feet bgs. 

Borings completed during the 2016 confirmatory sampling investigation were observed to the 

shallow water table (total depth between 4 and 5 feet bgs).  Subsurface lithology in borings in 

the north/northwestern portion of the study area (CNC735SB01, SB02, SB04, and SB05) was 

generally described as fine sand into the water table.  Lithologic observations in borings advanced 

to the south/southeast consisted of sand, clay, and silt to the water table. 
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3.1.2 Hydrogeology 

Within Zone C, a surficial aquifer with high sand content and moderate permeability overlies the 

Ashley Formation. The surficial aquifer primarily behaves as an unconfined aquifer with silt and 

clay lenses resulting in locally semi-confining conditions more predominate towards Noisette 

Creek. The high clay and silt content, laterally consistent overall thickness, and very low vertical 

permeability of the Ashley Formation indicate that this formation behaves as a confining unit and 

aquitard beneath Zone C, acting as a barrier between the water bearing surficial aquifer, and the 

underlying formations (EnSafe, 1997). 

Assessments performed by Swift and SCS Engineers at AOC 735, encountered groundwater 

between 3 and 7 feet bgs, with groundwater flow direction towards the south-southeast, generally 

the same as reported in the Zone C RFI Report (EnSafe, 1997). A rising head slug test of the 

shallow aquifer indicated a hydraulic conductivity of 0.522 foot per day, and a groundwater flow 

velocity of 0.021 feet per day (Swift 2009). 

During the 2019 annual sampling event, the water table was measured between 2.50 and 3.26 

feet mean sea level (Table 1). The 2019 water level measurements were used to develop a 

groundwater elevation contour map and estimate groundwater flow direction for the site. A 

groundwater elevation contour map for the 2019 annual sampling event is presented as Figure 

3. During the 2019 sampling event, the contour map demonstrated groundwater flow direction 

to be predominantly towards the southeast, which is consistent with previous sampling events. 

..6.EPTORS 

As described in Section 1.1, a residential apartment building with supporting parking is located 

on the western portion of AOC 735. The remainder of the site is unoccupied and covered with 

grass and landscaping. 

SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS 

The source is unknown but suspected to be a historical release of petroleum products. Available 

historical documents show no record of releases or storage tanks at former onsite Buildings 1642 

or 1643, which were utilized as automobile storage buildings where petroleum products were 

used. Limited historical information is available on these buildings. 
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Based on the analytical results of the soil sampling conducted in 2016 and 2019, no COPCs have 

been identified for soil. The hexavalent chromium concentration detected in subsurface soil does 

not exceed the applicable Industrial Soil criteria. Total chromium concentrations detected in the 
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3.1.2 Hydrogeology 

Within Zone C, a surficial aquifer with high sand content and moderate permeability overlies the 

Ashley Formation.  The surficial aquifer primarily behaves as an unconfined aquifer with silt and 

clay lenses resulting in locally semi-confining conditions more predominate towards Noisette 

Creek.  The high clay and silt content, laterally consistent overall thickness, and very low vertical 

permeability of the Ashley Formation indicate that this formation behaves as a confining unit and 

aquitard beneath Zone C, acting as a barrier between the water bearing surficial aquifer, and the 

underlying formations (EnSafe, 1997). 

Assessments performed by Swift and SCS Engineers at AOC 735, encountered groundwater 

between 3 and 7 feet bgs, with groundwater flow direction towards the south-southeast, generally 

the same as reported in the Zone C RFI Report (EnSafe, 1997).  A rising head slug test of the 

shallow aquifer indicated a hydraulic conductivity of 0.522 foot per day, and a groundwater flow 

velocity of 0.021 feet per day (Swift 2009). 

During the 2019 annual sampling event, the water table was measured between 2.50 and 3.26 

feet mean sea level (Table 1).  The 2019 water level measurements were used to develop a 

groundwater elevation contour map and estimate groundwater flow direction for the site.  A 

groundwater elevation contour map for the 2019 annual sampling event is presented as Figure 

3.  During the 2019 sampling event, the contour map demonstrated groundwater flow direction 

to be predominantly towards the southeast, which is consistent with previous sampling events.   

3.2 RECEPTORS 

As described in Section 1.1, a residential apartment building with supporting parking is located 

on the western portion of AOC 735.  The remainder of the site is unoccupied and covered with 

grass and landscaping.   

3.3 SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS 

The source is unknown but suspected to be a historical release of petroleum products.  Available 

historical documents show no record of releases or storage tanks at former onsite Buildings 1642 

or 1643, which were utilized as automobile storage buildings where petroleum products were 

used. Limited historical information is available on these buildings. 

3.4 CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN 

Based on the analytical results of the soil sampling conducted in 2016 and 2019, no COPCs have 

been identified for soil.  The hexavalent chromium concentration detected in subsurface soil does 

not exceed the applicable Industrial Soil criteria. Total chromium concentrations detected in the 
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subsurface soil samples collected from both the 2016 and 2019 sampling events are comparative 

to upper level of the background range for total chromium in Zone C soils. Arsenic concentrations 

detected in the subsurface samples collected from both the 2016 and 2019 sampling events are 

less than twice the mean Railroad Line background value. Metal concentrations detected in soil 

from the 2016 CS are summarized in Attachment E. 

Analytical results of the groundwater sampling collected from permanent monitoring wells at AOC 

735 indicate that both arsenic and lead are below their respective MCLs in all wells sampled. 

Manganese in groundwater exceeds its Tapwater RSL in all wells. However, manganese 

concentrations are less than the mean background value at MW01 and either less than or 

comparative to the upper level of the background range at the other two well locations (MWO2 

and MW03). The concentration of manganese detected at the MWO2 location was slightly above 

the upper level of the background range; however, the detected concentration was an estimated 

value and should be considered biased high. Thus, no COPCs in groundwater have been identified 

at AOC 735. 
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to upper level of the background range for total chromium in Zone C soils.  Arsenic concentrations 

detected in the subsurface samples collected from both the 2016 and 2019 sampling events are 

less than twice the mean Railroad Line background value.  Metal concentrations detected in soil 

from the 2016 CS are summarized in Attachment E.   

Analytical results of the groundwater sampling collected from permanent monitoring wells at AOC 

735 indicate that both arsenic and lead are below their respective MCLs in all wells sampled.  

Manganese in groundwater exceeds its Tapwater RSL in all wells.  However, manganese 

concentrations are less than the mean background value at MW01 and either less than or 

comparative to the upper level of the background range at the other two well locations (MW02 

and MW03).  The concentration of manganese detected at the MW02 location was slightly above 

the upper level of the background range; however, the detected concentration was an estimated 

value and should be considered biased high.  Thus, no COPCs in groundwater have been identified 

at AOC 735.    
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4 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of both the 2016 CS Investigation and this focused RFI investigation, no 

COPCs have been identified in either soil or groundwater. All detected analytes are either at or 

below the applicable screening values. However, because low levels of concentrations for metals 

have been detected in historical groundwater samples and the estimated concentration of 

manganese at the MWO2 location is slightly above the upper level of the manganese background 

range, the BRAC Cleanup Team recommends the following: 

Conduct two additional rounds of annual groundwater monitoring at site monitoring wells 

for arsenic, lead, and manganese to be analyzed via USEPA Method 6020B. 

Collect water level measurements from all site monitoring wells during the annual 

sampling events. 

Re-evaluate the path forward for this site following the completion of the two additional 

groundwater sampling rounds. 
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Notes: 
-AST =Aboveground Storage Tank 
- UST = Underground Storage Tank 
- NFA = No FurtherAction 
- There is no documented release to soil or groundwater from the identified AST or UST 
-A- Indicates a field duplicate sample. 
- mg/kg - micrograms per kilogram (parts per million) 
- NA- Not Availible 
- ft bgs -feet below ground surface 
- /J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the 

approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample. 
-Bold font indicates the concentration exceeds the RSL, but is less than twice the 
Mean Background value. 
-Bold outline indicates the concentration exceeds the twice the Mean Background value 
but is less than or comparative to the Maximum Background value. 
-1 Industrial Regional Screening Level (RSL; USEPA, May 2020) based on risk 
of 10-6 for carcinogens and hazard quotient of 0.1 for non-carcinogens. 
- 2 Background value from the Technical Memorandum: Summary of Inorganic Chemical 
Concentrations in Background Soil and Groundwater, Charleston Naval Complex (CH2MHill, 2001). 
-3 Value is twice the mean Background value. Soil concentrations are screened against 
twice the mean background value from the Technical Memorandum: 
Summary of Inorganic Chemical Concentrations in Background Soil and Groundwater, 
Charleston Naval Complex (CH2MHill, 2001). 
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Notes:

- AST = Aboveground Storage Tank
- UST = Underground Storage Tank

- NFA = No Further Action
- There is no documented release to soil or groundwater from the identified AST or UST

 - A - Indicates a field duplicate sample.
 - mg/kg - micrograms per kilogram (parts per million)

 - NA - Not Availible
 - ft bgs -feet below ground surface

- /J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the
  approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

-Bold font indicates the concentration exceeds the RSL, but is less than twice the
Mean Background value.

-Bold outline indicates the concentration exceeds the twice the Mean Background value

but is less than or comparative to the Maximum Background value.
-1 Industrial Regional Screening Level (RSL; USEPA, May 2020) based on risk

of 10-6 for carcinogens and hazard quotient of 0.1 for non-carcinogens.
- 2 Background value from the Technical Memorandum: Summary of Inorganic Chemical

Concentrations in Background Soil and Groundwater, Charleston Naval Complex (CH2MHill, 2001).
-3 Value is twice the mean Background value. Soil concentrations are screened against

 twice the mean background value from the Technical Memorandum:
Summary of Inorganic Chemical Concentrations in Background Soil and Groundwater,
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is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample. 
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risk of 10-6 for carcinogens and hazard quotient of 0.1 for non-carcinogens. 
- 3 Background values of Zone C for inorganic compounds in groundwater were derived 
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Notes:

- AST = Aboveground Storage Tank
- UST = Underground Storage Tank

- NFA = No Further Action
- There is no documented release to soil or groundwater from the identified AST or UST

-Bold font indicates the concentration exceeds the RSL,
  but is less than the Mean Background value.

-Bold outline indicates the concentration exceeds the Mean Background value
 but falls within the range, or is comparative, to the Maximum Background value.

/J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value
   is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

 - 1 Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL; USEPA, March 2018).
 - 2 Tapwater Regional Screening Level (RSL; USEPA, November 2019) based on

risk of 10-6 for carcinogens and hazard quotient of 0.1 for non-carcinogens.

 - 3 Background values of Zone C for inorganic compounds in groundwater were derived
 from the Technical Memorandum: Summary of Inorganic Chemical Concentrations in

Background Soil and Groundwater, Charleston Naval Complex (CH2MHill, 2001).
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2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Site Description 

AOC 735 is located approximately 500 feet north of the intersection of Noisette Boulevard and 

Turnbull Street in North Charleston, South Carolina, within Zone C of the former CNC (Figure 1), all 

figures are located behind the Figure tab. The Site is approximately 2.5 acres, has relatively flat 

topography, and consists of an eastern and western parcel. The 1.59-acre western parcel (2375 

Noisette Boulevard, Lot 17A, TMS 4000000178) is owned by West Yard Lofts LLC and includes a 

multi-story residential apartment complex surrounded by paved parking areas. The approximately 

0.91-acre eastern parcel is a portion of a larger 37-acre property (TMS 000000048) owned by the 

South Carolina Department of Commerce Division of Public Railways (referred to herein as 

Palmetto Railways) and is a decommissioned rail depot with a maintained grassy area (Figure 2). No 

monitoring wells are currently onsite. 

The Site is bordered to the east by Noisette Boulevard then residential properties; to the south by 

Building 81 (former fire station) and undeveloped land; to the southwest by an office complex owned 

by NH68SC LLC, (former Navy Hospital Building NH68SC); to the west by an asphalt parking lot 

owned by NH68SC LLC; and to the north by an abandoned rail depot. All adjacent properties are 

owned by either Palmetto Railways or NH68SC LLC. No surface water bodies are onsite or in the 

vicinity of the Site. Noisette Creek, a tributary of the Cooper River, is located approximately 

1,500 feet to the north of the Site. The Cooper River is located approximately 2,200 feet to the east. 

2.2 Land Use Controls 

Based on the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions recorded at the County of Charleston on 

10 December 2009 (Book 0096 Page 572), land use restrictions for Parcel 48, depicted on Figure 2, 

(which includes AOC 735 and adjacent properties owned by Palmetto Railways) consist of the 

following: 

• Property shall not be used for any type of detached or semi-detached single family residence, 

or any type of residence that includes individual ownership of land as well as structures; 

agricultural; recreational; child day care facilities; schools; or elderly care facilities. 

• Groundwater beneath the property may not be used for drinking or irrigational purposes 

without prior approval from the SCDHEC. 

• Digging or other land disturbance activities shall not take place without prior approval from 

the Navy and SCDHEC. 
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2.3 Site History 

From approximately 1918 through 2003, the Site was owned and operated by CNC. 

A brief chronology of Site ownership and land use is provided in Table 1 (all tables are located behind 

the Table tab). 

Although AOC 735 is owned by West Yard Lofts LLC and Palmetto Railways, the Navy is responsible 

for corrective action (investigations and remedial actions) in accordance with the RCRA Permit. 

2.4 Previous Investigations 

Property transaction site assessments were performed at AOC 735 by Landmark Asset Services/West 

Yard Lofts LLC and documented in the Environmental Baseline Survey Transfer Phase II Parcels, 

Charleston Naval Complex (CH2M-Jones 2001) and Limited Subsurface Investigation Report 

(SCS Engineers 2009). Historical soil and groundwater results are presented on Figure 3. The 

Limited Subsurface Investigation Report concluded the following: 

• No free product was observed onsite. 

• While lead had been identified in earlier direct push technology (DPT) borings, lead was not 

detected in any groundwater samples collected from permanent monitoring wells in 

June 2009, indicating that prior detections were likely due to turbidity. 

• Arsenic was detected in soil and groundwater above applicable screening guidelines; however, 

low concentrations (0.75 to 39 milligrams per kilograms [mg/kg]) in soil in January 2009 were 

within the range of naturally occurring concentrations of arsenic in the coastal plain, and 

arsenic (31.4 micrograms per liter [1.1g/L]) in permanent groundwater well MW-2 was likely 

naturally occurring due to the marine sediments in which the wells were drilled. 

• Naphthalene was reported in groundwater above its SCDHEC RBSL of 25 pg/L at MW-3 

(1,360 pg/L) and B2 (110 pg/L). 

• Due to the absence of arsenic in the other nearby wells and deed restrictions to be placed 

upon the Site, the presence of arsenic and naphthalene would not limit or prevent the 

redevelopment of the Site. 

Based on the presence of naphthalene above its RBSL, on 2 October 2009, SCDHEC requested 

additional investigation of the Site. 
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Two adjacent properties had a history of petroleum storage or use as described below: 

• Building NH68SC, located to the southwest and side-gradient of AOC 735, was built in 1943 

and used as a former Navy medical storehouse. A 3,000-gallon aboveground storage tank 

was used to store fuel oil for the boiler unit located at the eastern side of the facility. 

The aboveground storage tank was removed in 1998 and NH68SC was designated a 

No Further Action Site #02359 with concurrence from SCDHEC on 9 June 1998, after no 

significant contamination was observed in the excavated soil. Additional details are provided 

in the Environmental Baseline Survey Transfer Phase II Parcels, Charleston Naval Complex 

(CH2M-Jones 2001). 

• Building 81, located to the southeast and downgradient of AOC 735, was built in 1941 and 

used as Former Fire Station Number 2 for the Navy. In November 1996, a steel 1,000-gallon 

underground storage tank (UST) containing fuel oil was removed with no petroleum-stained 

soil, sheen, or free product in the excavation, as reported in the UST Assessment Report for 

Building 81 CNC, Charleston, South Carolina (SCDHEC 1996). 

2.5 Conceptual Site Model 

The conceptual site model (CSM) is summarized below. Sources of contaminants, nature and extent, 

fate and transport mechanisms, and potential exposure pathways and receptors are presented. 

Development of the CSM is an iterative process, and the CSM will be refined throughout the 

investigation. 

2.5.1 Geology and Hydrogeology 

Geology and hydrogeology at AOC 735 was preliminarily investigated by Swift in 2008 and 

SCS Engineers in 2009. Detailed investigations in Zone C were performed as a part of the Zone C 

RCRA Facility Investigation Report, NA VBASE Charleston (EnSafe Inc. 1997) (hereinafter referred to 

as the Zone C RFI Report). 

Geology 

CNC is located in the Lower Coastal Plain physiographic province of South Carolina, which consists of 

unconsolidated or partially lithified sedimentary deposits overlying igneous and 

metamorphic basement rock. Surface exposures at CNC in the limited areas, which remain 

undisturbed, consist of recent and/or Pleistocene sands, silts, and clays of high organic content 

referred to as the Wando Formation. Underlying the Wando Formation, increasing with age, are the 

Oligocene age Cooper Group and the Eocene-age Santee Limestone. The Cooper Group consists of 

the Parker's Ferry, Ashley, and Harleyville formations. The formation of particular importance in the  
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underground storage tank (UST) containing fuel oil was removed with no petroleum-stained

soil, sheen, or free product in the excavation, as reported in the UST Assessment Report for 

Building 81 CNC, Charleston, South Carolina (SCDHEC 1996).

2.5 Conceptual Site Model 

The conceptual site model (CSM) is summarized below.  Sources of contaminants, nature and extent, 

fate and transport mechanisms, and potential exposure pathways and receptors are presented. 

Development of the CSM is an iterative process, and the CSM will be refined throughout the 

investigation.   

2.5.1 Geology and Hydrogeology  

Geology and hydrogeology at AOC 735 was preliminarily investigated by Swift in 2008 and 

SCS Engineers in 2009.  Detailed investigations in Zone C were performed as a part of the Zone C 

RCRA Facility Investigation Report, NAVBASE Charleston (EnSafe Inc. 1997) (hereinafter referred to 

as the Zone C RFI Report).  

Geology 

CNC is located in the Lower Coastal Plain physiographic province of South Carolina, which consists of 

unconsolidated or partially lithified sedimentary deposits overlying igneous and 

metamorphic basement rock.  Surface exposures at CNC in the limited areas, which remain 

undisturbed, consist of recent and/or Pleistocene sands, silts, and clays of high organic content 

referred to as the Wando Formation.  Underlying the Wando Formation, increasing with age, are the 

Oligocene age Cooper Group and the Eocene-age Santee Limestone.  The Cooper Group consists of 

the Parker’s Ferry, Ashley, and Harleyville formations.  The formation of particular importance in the 
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Cooper Group is the Ashley Formation, which is a pale-green to olive-brown, sandy, phosphatic 

limestone or marl (locally muddy and/or sandy), generally encountered at a depth of approximately 

30-70 feet below ground surface (bgs), and is approximately 300 feet thick (EnSafe Inc. 1997). 

Soil borings advanced at AOC 735 by Swift in 2008, encountered unconsolidated fill consisting of clay, 

sand, and gravel to approximately 13 feet bgs. Below the fill, fine to medium sand and silt were 

encountered to depths up to 85 feet bgs. 

Borings completed during the 2016 confirmatory sampling investigation were observed to the 

shallow water table (total depth between 4 and 5 feet bgs). Subsurface lithology in borings in the 

north/northwestern portion of the study area (CNC735SB01, S1302, SB04, and SB05) was 

generally described as fine sand in to the water table. Lithologic observations in borings advanced 

to the south/southeast consisted of sand, clay, and silt to the water table. 

Hyd rogeology 

Within Zone C, a surficial aquifer with high sand content and moderate permeability overlies the 

Ashley Formation. The surficial aquifer primarily behaves as an unconfined aquifer with silt and 

clay lenses resulting in locally semi-confining conditions more predominate towards Noisette Creek. 

The high clay and silt content, laterally consistent overall thickness, and very low vertical permeability 

of the Ashley Formation indicate that this formation behaves as a confining unit and aquitard beneath 

Zone C, acting as a barrier between the water bearing surficial aquifer, and the underlying formations 

(EnSafe Inc. 1997). 

Assessments performed by Swift and SCS Engineers at AOC 735, encountered groundwater between 

3 and 7 feet bgs, with groundwater flow direction towards the south-southeast, generally the 

same as reported in the Zone C RFI Report (EnSafe Inc. 1997). A rising head slug test of the 

shallow aquifer indicated a hydraulic conductivity of 0.522 foot per day, and a groundwater flow 

velocity of 0.021 feet per day (Swift 2009). 

Temporary wells installed during the confirmatory sampling investigation identified groundwater flow 

to the south and east; the potentiometric surface is discussed further in Section 4.1. 

2.5.2 Source of Contaminants 

The contaminant of potential concern was naphthalene in groundwater based on previous 

investigations. The source is unknown, but suspected to be a historical release of petroleum 

products. Available historical documents show no record of releases or storage tanks at former onsite 

Buildings 1642 or 1643. 
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generally described as fine sand in to the water table.  Lithologic observations in borings advanced 
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Ashley Formation.  The surficial aquifer primarily behaves as an unconfined aquifer with silt and 

clay lenses resulting in locally semi-confining conditions more predominate towards Noisette Creek. 

The high clay and silt content, laterally consistent overall thickness, and very low vertical permeability 

of the Ashley Formation indicate that this formation behaves as a confining unit and aquitard beneath 

Zone C, acting as a barrier between the water bearing surficial aquifer, and the underlying formations 

(EnSafe Inc. 1997).   

Assessments performed by Swift and SCS Engineers at AOC 735, encountered groundwater between 

3 and 7 feet bgs, with groundwater flow direction towards the south-southeast, generally the 

same as reported in the Zone C RFI Report (EnSafe Inc. 1997).  A rising head slug test of the 

shallow aquifer indicated a hydraulic conductivity of 0.522 foot per day, and a groundwater flow 

velocity of 0.021 feet per day (Swift 2009). 

Temporary wells installed during the confirmatory sampling investigation identified groundwater flow 

to the south and east; the potentiometric surface is discussed further in Section 4.1. 

2.5.2 Source of Contaminants 

The contaminant of potential concern was naphthalene in groundwater based on previous 

investigations.  The source is unknown, but suspected to be a historical release of petroleum 

products.  Available historical documents show no record of releases or storage tanks at former onsite 

Buildings 1642 or 1643. 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Confirmatory soil sampling results indicated several TAL metals exceeded CNC Background and POG 

SSLs across the investigation area; however, only arsenic and chromium exceeded CNC Background 

and Industrial RSLs. Only one sample location exceeded the Industrial RSL for arsenic; however, the 

concentration (58.5 mg/kg) was similar to CNC Railroad Background (53 mg/kg). Total chromium 

exceeded screening criteria at multiple soil sampling locations generally on the Palmetto Railways 

parcel south of AOC 735, with a maximum concentration (51.1 mg/kg) nearly three times the CNC 

Zone C Background (19.2 mg/kg) and eight times the Industrial RSL (6.3 mg/kg) at CNC735SB07. 

Arsenic, lead, and manganese were detected in groundwater samples at concentrations exceeding 

CNC Background and MCLs; each was detected at one temporary well location. Groundwater 

sampling locations exceeding screening levels did not correlate with exceeding soil sample locations, 

and potentially are related to localized geochemistry. 

Several PAHs at limited soil sampling locations exceeded CNC Railroad Background, POG RBSLs, and 

Residential RBSLs; however, the maximum BEQ concentration (1,190 pg/kg) was below the 

CNC Railroad Background of 3,397 pg/kg. Naphthalene, which is not included in the BEQ calculation, 

was detected (42.2 pg/kg) slightly above the POG RBSL (36 pg/kg) at one sample location 

CNC735SB04; however, PAHs and SVOCs were not detected in groundwater above applicable 

screening levels. VOCs were not detected above applicable screening levels in soil or groundwater. 

Therefore, no further investigation of VOCs or SVOCs is recommended in soil or groundwater. 

Due to chromium exceedances in soil, and arsenic, lead, and manganese exceedances in 

groundwater, additional investigation and/or risk assessment will be discussed by the partnering team 

in accordance with decision rules established by the SAP; however, land use controls prevent soil and 

groundwater receptor exposure. 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Confirmatory soil sampling results indicated several TAL metals exceeded CNC Background and POG 

SSLs across the investigation area; however, only arsenic and chromium exceeded CNC Background 

and Industrial RSLs.  Only one sample location exceeded the Industrial RSL for arsenic; however, the 

concentration (58.5 mg/kg) was similar to CNC Railroad Background (53 mg/kg).  Total chromium 

exceeded screening criteria at multiple soil sampling locations generally on the Palmetto Railways 

parcel south of AOC 735, with a maximum concentration (51.1 mg/kg) nearly three times the CNC 

Zone C Background (19.2 mg/kg) and eight times the Industrial RSL (6.3 mg/kg) at CNC735SB07. 

Arsenic, lead, and manganese were detected in groundwater samples at concentrations exceeding 

CNC Background and MCLs; each was detected at one temporary well location.  Groundwater 

sampling locations exceeding screening levels did not correlate with exceeding soil sample locations, 

and potentially are related to localized geochemistry.   

Several PAHs at limited soil sampling locations exceeded CNC Railroad Background, POG RBSLs, and 

Residential RBSLs; however, the maximum BEQ concentration (1,190 µg/kg) was below the 

CNC Railroad Background of 3,397 µg/kg.  Naphthalene, which is not included in the BEQ calculation, 

was detected (42.2 µg/kg) slightly above the POG RBSL (36 µg/kg) at one sample location 

CNC735SB04; however, PAHs and SVOCs were not detected in groundwater above applicable 

screening levels.  VOCs were not detected above applicable screening levels in soil or groundwater. 

Therefore, no further investigation of VOCs or SVOCs is recommended in soil or groundwater.  

Due to chromium exceedances in soil, and arsenic, lead, and manganese exceedances in 

groundwater, additional investigation and/or risk assessment will be discussed by the partnering team 

in accordance with decision rules established by the SAP; however, land use controls prevent soil and 

groundwater receptor exposure.  



Table 1
Chronology of AOC 735 Ownership and Land Use

Year Ownership and Use

1918 Purchased by CNC.

1943 CNC constructed unnamed storage buildings.

1958 CNC developed and operated the Site and the adjacent property to the north as a large 
railroad depot.

1970s CNC constructed automobile storage Buildings 1642 and 1643.  Petroleum products were used 
onsite, and no releases are documented.  Limited historical information is available on these 
buildings. 

2000s CNC removed rail lines and storage buildings.

2003 Site transferred to City of North Charleston. 

2006 The western parcel (Lot 17A) was purchased by The Navy Yard at Noisette LLC.

2010 February The western parcel (Lot 17A) was purchased by The West Yard Lofts LLC and subsequently 
developed into a residential apartment complex. 

2010 December The eastern parcel and adjacent properties were purchased by Palmetto Railways. 

CNC = Charleston Naval Complex
AOC = Area of Concern
LLC = Limited Liability Company
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Figure 5
Potentiometric Surface Contours
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N 

CNC735SB05  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3 3 - 4  
Al 7,020 9,500 
As 4.9 8.57 
Cd 0.158 J 9.392 J 
Cr 11.5 16.2 
Co 2.1 4.82 
Fe 6,170 8,830 
Pb 18.6 
Mn 41.2 82.7 
Hg 0.092 0.13 

Industrial RSL Exceedances Only 

CNC735SB02  
10/2016 

CNC735SB01  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3  
AI 6,490 
As 3.16 

0.21 J 
10.3 
1.1 

7,370 

CNC735SB02  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 0 - 1' 3 - 4'  
As 7.04 5.72 
Cr 19.1 6.47 

3 - 4' 
2,490 
5.72 

0.258 U 
6.47 
1.22 

4,790 
8.38 
64.2 
0.041 

Cd 
Cr 
Co 
Fe 
Pb 
Mn 41.5 
Hg 0.056 

CNC735SB01  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3  
As 3.16 
Cr 10.3 

0-1'  
5,300 
7.04 

0.327 J 
19.1 
2.78 

9,730 
41.2 
133 

0.041 

mg/Kg  
AI 
As 
Cd 
Cr 
Co 
Fe 
Pb 
Mn 
Hg 

CNC735SB03  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 3 - 4  
AI 21,500 
As 12.6 
Cd 0.183 J 
Cr 34.6 
Co 6.55 J 
Fe 25,600 
Pb 43.17 
Mn 
Hg 0.32 

QQQ 

CNC735SB04  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 3 - 4  
Al 7,770 
As 7.59 
Cd 0.268 U 
Cr 15.8 
Co 2.. 
Fe 12,300 
Pb 12 
Mn 

0.025 CNC735SB08  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 0 - 1' 3 - 4' 
CNC735SB03 

10/2016 
3 - 4  
12.6 
34.6 

CNC735SB04  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 3 - 4  
As 7.59 
Cr 15.8 

CNC735SB05  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3 3 - 4  
As 4.9 8.57 
Cr 11.5 16.2 

AI 6,080 26,800 
As 14.7 19.1 
Cd 0.255 J 0.192 J 
Cr 10.5 47.1 
Co 2.62 10 
Fe 8,060 39,900 
Pb 54.7 63.4 
Mn 73.9 grICI 
Hg 0.11 0.47 

    

  

CNC735SB08  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 0 - 1' 3 - 4'  
As 14.7 19.1 
Cr 10.5 47.1 

 

    

    

CNC735SB10  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 1 - 2 2 - 3  
AI 19,500 24,100 
As 21.9 23 
Cd 0.258 J 0.26 J 
Cr 31.3 35 
Co ..95 7.8 
Fe 30,100 32, 
Pb 176 2,  
Mn 905 41' 
Hg 0.37 1. 

8,370/7,850 
3.47/7.62 

0.353 U/0.376 J 
24.5/34.4 
5.03/2.71 

15,500/8,640 
28/48.2 

• ...amen 

0.0086 J/0.03 

CNC735SB06  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3  
Al 14,100 
As 11.4 
Cd 0.402 J 
Cr 25.3 
Co 4.84 
Fe 19,100 
Pb 28.6 
Mn 204 
Hg 0.16 

CNC735SB09  
10/2016 

Q
mg/Kg 1 - 2' 
Ai 6,310 
As 6.31 

2 - 3' 

Cd 0.442 
Cr 26.6 
Co 2.6 
Fe 6,560 
Pb 14.7 
Mn 90.9 
Hg 0.057 

CNC735SB07  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 3 - 4 4 - 5  
AI 31,500 27,300 
As 17.5 58.5 
Cd 0.402 U 0.486 U 
Cr 51.1 47.3 
Co 8.54 9.39 
Fe 34,800 45,30 
Pb 52 70.2 
Mn 372 723 
Hg 0.45 1.2 

CNC735SB06  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3  
As 11.4 
Cr 

CNC735SB09  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 1 - 2' 2 - 3' 
As 6.31 3.47/7.62 
Cr 26.6 24.5/34.4 

CNC735SB10  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 1 - 2 2 - 3  
As 21.9 23 
Cr 31.3 35 

CNC735SB07  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 3 - 4 4 - 5  
As 17.5 58.5 
Cr 51.1 47.3 
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Aluminum (AI) 12,962 
Arsenic (As) 531 

Cadmium (Cd) 0.102 
Chromium, Total (Cr) 19.2 
Cobalt (Co) 2.4 
Iron (Fe) 11,278 
Lead (Pb) 28 
Manganese (Mn) 108 
Mercury (Hg) 0.72 

U.S. EPA U. S. EPA 
CNC RSL RSL U.S. EPA 

Background Industrial Residential POG SSL 

Location ID- 

I I 
Unit - 

Analyte - 

Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring 

Approximate AOC 735 Boundary 

Existing Buildings 

Removed Buildings 

Notes:  
RSL - Regional Screening Level 
GW - Groundwater 
POG - Protection of Groundwater 
mg/Kg - milligram per kilogram 
U.S. EPA- United States Environmental Protection Agency 
ft bgs - feet below ground surface 
U - Non-Detect 
SSL - Soil Screening Level  

J - Estimated Value 
1- Railroad background value used for this analyte 
2- No U.S. EPA POG MCL-based SSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 

U.S. EPA POG risk-based SSL was used for screening purposes 
- duplicate sample 

Twice the mean background concentration was compared to analytical 
results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment 
Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014) 

110,000 77,000 30,0002  
3 0.68 0.28 

980 71 0.38 
6.3 0.3 180,000 
350 23 0.272  

820,000 55,000 3502  
800 400 14 

26,000 1,800 282  
46 11 0.1 
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ICCI Feet 

CNC735SB06  
10/2016 

mg/Kg 2 - 3'  
Al 14,100  

Sample Date 
Depth Interval (ft bgs) 

Result 
[bold] detected value 
[Red] - exceeds U.S. EPA RSL Industrial HQ1 value and CNC Background 
[ ] exceeds U.S. EPA POG and CNC Background 

Figure 6 
Soil Boring Analytical Results - Metals 
Charleston Naval Complex -AOC 735 

North Charleston, South Carolina 
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CNC735SB01
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3  
Al    6,490  
As    3.16
Cd    0.21 J
Cr    10.3
Co    1.1  
Fe    7,370
Pb    31.8  
Mn    41.5 
Hg    0.056 

CNC735SB02
  10/2016

mg/Kg   0 - 1'    3 - 4'  
Al    5,300    2,490
As    7.04   5.72
Cd    0.327 J   0.258 U
Cr    19.1    6.47
Co    2.78    1.22  
Fe    9,730    4,790
Pb    41.2    8.38  
Mn   133    64.2
Hg    0.041   0.041 

CNC735SB03
  10/2016

mg/Kg    3 - 4  
Al    21,500  
As    12.6
Cd    0.183 J
Cr    34.6
Co    6.55 J 
Fe    25,600
Pb    43.5  
Mn    237 
Hg    0.32 

CNC735SB04
  10/2016

mg/Kg    3 - 4  
Al    7,770
As    7.59
Cd    0.268 U
Cr    15.8
Co    2.75 
Fe    12,300
Pb    12  
Mn    118 
Hg    0.025 

CNC735SB05
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3    3 - 4  
Al    7,020    9,500
As    4.9    8.57
Cd    0.158 J    0.392 J
Cr    11.5    16.2
Co    2.1    4.82
Fe    6,170    8,830
Pb    28    18.6
Mn    41.2    82.7
Hg    0.092    0.13

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3  
Al    14,100  
As    11.4
Cd    0.402 J
Cr    25.3
Co    4.84  
Fe   19,100
Pb    28.6  
Mn    204 
Hg    0.16 

CNC735SB07
  10/2016

mg/Kg     3 - 4    4 - 5  
Al    31,500   27,300
As    17.5    58.5
Cd    0.402 U  0.486 U
Cr    51.1    47.3
Co    8.54    9.39
Fe   34,800    45,300
Pb    52    70.2
Mn    372    723
Hg    0.45    1.2

CNC735SB08
  10/2016

mg/Kg    0 - 1'      3 - 4'  
Al    6,080    26,800 
As    14.7    19.1
Cd    0.255 J   0.192 J
Cr    10.5    47.1
Co    2.62    10
Fe    8,060    39,900
Pb    54.7    63.4  
Mn    73.9    509 
Hg    0.11    0.47 

CNC735SB09
  10/2016

mg/Kg    1 - 2'    2 - 3'*  
Al    6,310      8,370/7,850 
As    6.31    3.47/7.62
Cd    0.442 J  0.353 U/0.376 J
Cr    26.6    24.5/34.4
Co    2.6    5.03/2.71
Fe    6,560      15,500/8,640
Pb    14.7    28/48.2  
Mn    90.9    143/130 
Hg    0.057      0.0086 J/0.03

CNC735SB10
  10/2016

mg/Kg     1 - 2    2 - 3  
Al    19,500   24,100
As    21.9    23
Cd    0.258 J  0.26 J
Cr    31.3    35
Co    6.95    7.88
Fe   30,100   32,400
Pb    176    248
Mn    905    428
Hg    0.37    1.7
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Service Layer Credits:  Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

!(# Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring

Approximate AOC 735 Boundary

Existing Buildings

Removed Buildings

0 50 100 150 200

Feet

Notes:
RSL - Regional Screening Level

GW - Groundwater

POG - Protection of Groundwater

mg/Kg - milligram per kilogram

U.S. EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency

ft bgs - feet below ground surface

U - Non-Detect

SSL - Soil Screening Level

J - Estimated Value
1 - Railroad background value used for this analyte
2 - No U.S. EPA POG MCL-based SSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 

  U.S. EPA POG risk-based SSL was used for screening purposes

* - duplicate sample

Twice the mean background concentration was compared to analytical

  results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment  

  Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014)

Location ID

Unit

Analyte

Sample Date

Result
[bold] - detected value
[Red] - exceeds U.S. EPA RSL Industrial HQ1 value and CNC Background

[            ] - exceeds U.S. EPA POG and CNC Background

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

mg/Kg     2 - 3'  
Al    14,100

Depth Interval (ft bgs)

Orange

!(#
!(#

!(#

!(#

!(#

!(#
!(#

!(#

!(#
!(#

CNC735SB01
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3  
As    3.16
Cr    10.3

CNC735SB02
  10/2016

mg/Kg   0 - 1'    3 - 4'  
As    7.04   5.72
Cr    19.1    6.47

CNC735SB03
  10/2016

mg/Kg    3 - 4  
As    12.6
Cr    34.6

CNC735SB04
  10/2016

mg/Kg    3 - 4  
As    7.59
Cr    15.8

CNC735SB05
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3    3 - 4  
As    4.9    8.57
Cr    11.5    16.2

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

mg/Kg    2 - 3  
As    11.4
Cr    25.3

CNC735SB07
  10/2016

mg/Kg     3 - 4    4 - 5  
As    17.5    58.5
Cr    51.1    47.3

CNC735SB08
  10/2016

mg/Kg    0 - 1'      3 - 4'  
As    14.7    19.1
Cr    10.5    47.1

CNC735SB09
  10/2016

mg/Kg    1 - 2'    2 - 3'*  
As    6.31    3.47/7.62
Cr    26.6    24.5/34.4

CNC735SB10
  10/2016

mg/Kg     1 - 2    2 - 3  
As    21.9    23
Cr    31.3    35
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     CNC                 RSL               RSL           U.S. EPA
  Background    Industrial    Residential    POG SSL  

Aluminum (Al)    12,962    110,000    77,000    30,000
2

Arsenic (As)    53
1
    3    0.68    0.28  

Cadmium (Cd)    0.102    980    71    0.38
Chromium, Total (Cr)       19.2    6.3    0.3    180,000
Cobalt (Co)    2.4    350    23    0.27

2

Iron (Fe)          11,278    820,000    55,000    350
2

Lead (Pb)          28    800    400    14  
Manganese (Mn)    108    26,000    1,800    28

2

Mercury (Hg)          0.72    46    11    0.1

Figure 6
Soil Boring Analytical Results - Metals
Charleston Naval Complex - AOC 735
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Hobson-4  

CNC735SB03  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4  
B[b]F 56 
l[cd]P 15.1 

tA, ISCDHEC RBSL Residential Exceedances SCDHEC RBSL POG Exceedances 

CNC735SB02  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 0 - 1 3 - 4  
B[b]F 2,020 J 99.1 J 
l[cd]P 397 J 23 J 

CNC735SB04  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4  
B[b]F 147 
l[cd]P 23.6 

CNC735SB05  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3 3 - 4  
B[b]F 506 86.1 J 
l[cd]P 98.1 19.9 J 

ug/Kg 
B[a]A 
B[b]F 
B[k]F 
Chr 
I[cd]P 
Naph 

CNC735SB07  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4 4 - 5  
B[a]A 69.1 306 J 
B[b]F 129 520 J 
B[k]F 57.4 227 J 
Chr 69.7 294 J 
l[cd]P 28.8 127 J 
Naph 34.1 U 40.5 U 

CNC735SB02  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 0 - 1 3 - 4  
B[a]A 726 J 64.4 J 
B[b]F 2,020 J 99.1 J 
B[k]F 743 J 51.1 J 
Chr 1,140 J 77.3 J 
l[cd]P 397 J 23 J 
Naph 112U 21 3 U 

CNC735SB04  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4  
B[a]A 92.2 
B[b]F 147 
B[k]F 68 
Chr 150 
D[ah]A 22.1 U 
l[cd]P 23.6 
Naph 42.2 

CNC735SB06  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3  
B[a]A 138 J 
B[b]F 230 J 
B[k]F 103 J 
Chr 173 J 
l[cd]P 52.5 J 
Naph 27.6 U  

CNC735SB01  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3  
39.4 J 
55.6 J 
27.6 J 
42.2 J 
14.8 J 
21.1 U  

CNC735SB03  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4  
B[a]A 30.6 
B[b]F 56 
B[k]F 28.1 
Chr 45.8 
l[cd]P 15.1 
Naph 26.3 U  

CNC735SB06  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3  
B[b]F 230 J 
I[cd]P 52.5 J 

CNC735SB07  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 3 - 4 4 - 5  
B[b]F 129 520 J 
l[cd]P 28.8 127 J  CNC735SB09  

10/2016 
ug/Kg 1 - 2 2 - 3  
B[b]F 95.5 U 29.4 U 
l[cd]P 95.5 U 29.4 U 

CNC735SB05  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3 3 - 4  
B[a]A 103 35.2 J 
B[b]F 506 86.1 J 
B[k]F 176 42.3 J 
Chr 221 41.8 J 
I[cd]P 98.1 19.9 J 
Naph 23.4 U 19.2 U 

CNC735SB08  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 0 - 1 3 - 4  
B[a]A 163 J 121 J 
B[b]F 329 J 245 J 
B[k]F 165 J 119 J 
Chr 205 J 158 J 
l[cd]P 84.7 J 62.7 J 
Naph 18.6 U 31.8 U 

CNC735SB10  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 1 - 2 2 - 3  
B[a]A 331 J 111 
B[b]F 481 J 165 
B[k]F 230 J 75.4 
Chr 344 J 112 
l[cd]P .a1.1 51.3 
Naph 26.7 U 30.7 U 

B[a]A 
B[b]F 
B[k]F 
Chr 
l[cd]P 
Naph 

CNC735SB09  
10/2016 

1 - 2 
38.9 J 
95.5 U 
95.5 U 
57.3 J 
95.5 U 
95.5 U 

2 - 3  
18.7 J 
29.4 U 
29.4 U 
23.7 J 
29.4 U 
29.4 U 

CNC735SB01  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 2 - 3  
B[b]F 55.6 J 
l[cd]P 14.8 J 

CNC735SB08  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 0 - 1 3 - 4  
B[b]F 329 J 245 J 
l[cd]P 84.7 J 62.7 J 

CNC735SB10  
10/2016 

ug/Kg 1 - 2 2 - 3  
B[b]F 481 J 165 
l[cd]P 141 J 51.3 

Analyte 
CNC1  

Background 
SCDHEC RBSL SCDHEC RBSL SCDHEC RBSL 

Industrial Residential POG SSL 
BENZO[A]ANTHRACENE (B[a]A) 151 3,900 880 660 
BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENE (B[b]F) 415 3,900 880 660 
BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENE (B[k]F) 16 39,000 8,800 660 
CHRYSENE (Chr) 2 390,000 88,000 660 
INDEN0[1,2,3-CD]PYRENE (I[cd]P) 191 2,900 2  1602  1303  
NAPHTHALENE (Naph) NA 41,000,000 3,100,000 36 

Notes: POG - Protection of Groundwater NA- Not Available 

Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring ug/kg - microgram per kilogram 
AOC - Area of Concern 

U.S. EPA- United States Environmental Protection Agency Twice the mean background concentration was comps ed to analytical 
MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment 

Location ID- CNC735SB06 
Sample Date 10/2016 

Approximate AOC 735 Boundary 

ri  Existing Buildings 

CNC - Charleston Naval Complex 
RSL - Regional Screening Level 
RBSL - Risk-Based Screening Level 
ft bgs - feet below ground surface 

SCDHEC - South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014) 
1- Railroad background value used for PAHs 
2- No SCDHEC RBSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 
U.S. EPA RSL or SSL was used for screening criteria 

Unit - 
Analyte - 

ug/Kg 2 - 3 Depth Interval (ft bgs) 
Result 
(boa]_ detected value 

 

- exceeds Background& RBSL Value 

B[a]A 138 J 

I Removed Buildings SSL - Soil Screening Level 
PAHs - Polynuclear AromaticHydrocarbons 

3- No U.S. EPA POG MCL-based SSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 
U.S. EPA POG risk-based SSL was used for screening purposes 

U - Non-Detect 
J - Estimated Value 

0 50 100 150 200 
ICCI Feet 

Figure 7 
Soil Boring Analytical Results - PAHs 
Charleston Naval Complex -AOC 735 

North Charleston, South Carolina 

6/13/2017 
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DRAWN BY: kburnum 

Service Layer Credits: Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community 

13 

CNC735SB01
  10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3  
B[a]A    39.4 J
B[b]F    55.6 J 
B[k]F    27.6 J
Chr    42.2 J
I[cd]P    14.8 J
Naph   21.1 U

CNC735SB02
      10/2016

ug/Kg    0 - 1       3 - 4  
B[a]A   726 J      64.4 J
B[b]F  2,020 J     99.1 J
B[k]F    743 J      51.1 J
Chr     1,140 J    77.3 J
I[cd]P   397 J        23 J   
Naph   112 U      21.3 U

CNC735SB03
  10/2016

ug/Kg    3 - 4  
B[a]A    30.6
B[b]F    56 
B[k]F    28.1
Chr    45.8
I[cd]P    15.1
Naph   26.3 U

CNC735SB04
  10/2016

ug/Kg    3 - 4  
B[a]A    92.2
B[b]F    147 
B[k]F    68
Chr    150
D[ah]A     22.1 U
I[cd]P    23.6
Naph    42.2

CNC735SB05
      10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3       3 - 4   
B[a]A     103       35.2 J
B[b]F      506      86.1 J
B[k]F      176      42.3 J
Chr         221     41.8 J
I[cd]P     98.1      19.9 J  
Naph    23.4 U    19.2 U

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3  
B[a]A    138 J
B[b]F    230 J 
B[k]F    103 J
Chr    173 J
I[cd]P    52.5 J
Naph    27.6 U

CNC735SB07
      10/2016

ug/Kg     3 - 4       4 - 5  
B[a]A      69.1    306 J
B[b]F      129    520 J
B[k]F      57.4    227 J
Chr    69.7    294 J
I[cd]P     28.8    127 J  
Naph    34.1 U     40.5 U

CNC735SB08
      10/2016

ug/Kg    0 - 1      3 - 4    
B[a]A    163 J     121 J
B[b]F      329 J    245 J
B[k]F      165 J    119 J
Chr        205 J    158 J
I[cd]P     84.7 J  62.7 J
Naph    18.6 U   31.8 U

CNC735SB09
      10/2016

ug/Kg    1 - 2       2 - 3    
B[a]A    38.9 J     18.7 J
B[b]F    95.5 U    29.4 U
B[k]F    95.5 U    29.4 U
Chr       57.3 J    23.7 J
I[cd]P   95.5 U    29.4 U
Naph    95.5 U    29.4 U

CNC735SB10
      10/2016

ug/Kg     1 - 2       2 - 3  
B[a]A      331 J      111
B[b]F      481 J    165
B[k]F      230 J      75.4
Chr         344 J      112
I[cd]P     141 J      51.3  
Naph     26.7 U   30.7 U
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Service Layer Credits:  Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

!(# Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring

Approximate AOC 735 Boundary

Existing Buildings

Removed Buildings

Notes:
ug/kg - microgram per kilogram

AOC - Area of Concern

CNC - Charleston Naval Complex

RSL - Regional Screening Level

RBSL - Risk-Based Screening Level

ft bgs - feet below ground surface 

SSL - Soil Screening Level

PAHs - Polynuclear AromaticHydrocarbons

POG - Protection of Groundwater

U.S. EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

SCDHEC - South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
1 - Railroad background value used for PAHs
2 - No SCDHEC RBSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 

U.S. EPA RSL or SSL was used for screening criteria
3 - No U.S. EPA POG MCL-based SSL value available for this analyte, therefore, 

  U.S. EPA POG risk-based SSL was used for screening purposes

CNC735SB01
  10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3  
B[b]F   55.6 J 
I[cd]P    14.8 J

CNC735SB02
      10/2016

ug/Kg   0 - 1        3 - 4  
B[b]F  2,020 J     99.1 J
I[cd]P   397 J        23 J   

CNC735SB03
  10/2016

ug/Kg    3 - 4  
B[b]F    56 
I[cd]P    15.1

CNC735SB04
  10/2016

ug/Kg    3 - 4  
B[b]F    147 
I[cd]P    23.6

CNC735SB05
      10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3       3 - 4   
B[b]F      506      86.1 J
I[cd]P     98.1      19.9 J  

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

ug/Kg    2 - 3  
B[b]F    230 J 
I[cd]P    52.5 J

CNC735SB07
  10/2016

ug/Kg     3 - 4    4 - 5  
B[b]F      129    520 J
I[cd]P     28.8    127 J  

CNC735SB08
  10/2016

ug/Kg    0 - 1    3 - 4  
B[b]F      329 J    245 J
I[cd]P     84.7 J  62.7 J

CNC735SB09
      10/2016

ug/Kg    1 - 2       2 - 3    
B[b]F    95.5 U    29.4 U
I[cd]P   95.5 U    29.4 U

CNC735SB10
      10/2016

ug/Kg     1 - 2       2 - 3  
B[b]F      481 J     165
I[cd]P     141 J      51.3  
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Figure 7
Soil Boring Analytical Results - PAHs
Charleston Naval Complex - AOC 735

North Charleston, South Carolina

Location ID

Unit

Analyte

Sample Date

CNC735SB06
  10/2016

ug/Kg      2 - 3  
B[a]A        

Depth Interval (ft bgs)

138 J Result
[bold] - detected value
[Red] - exceeds Background    RBSL Value 
U - Non-Detect

J - Estimated Value

  CNC
1
    SCDHEC RBSL SCDHEC RBSL  SCDHEC RBSL 

Analyte    Background          Industrial             Residential           POG SSL       
BENZO[A]ANTHRACENE (B[a]A)         151    3,900    880    660
BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENE (B[b]F)    415    3,900    880    660
BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENE (B[k]F)    16    39,000    8,800    660
CHRYSENE (Chr)          2    390,000    88,000    660
INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENE (I[cd]P)    191    2,900 

2
  160

2
    130

3

NAPHTHALENE (Naph)          NA    41,000,000    3,100,000    36

0 50 100 150 200

Feet

SCDHEC RBSL POG Exceedances SCDHEC RBSL Residential Exceedances

NA - Not Available

Twice the mean background concentration was compared to analytical

  results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment  

   Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014)

&
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Arsenic (As) 
Lead (Pb) 
Manganese (Mn) 

CNC SCDHEC U.S. EPA 
Background RBSL MCL 

0.008 0.01 
0.008 0.015 0.015 
0.692 0.431  

cc 

2 

2 

rl  

CNC735TVV01  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00377 
Pb 0.00048 J 
Mn 0.234 J 

CNC735TVV02  
mg/L 10/2016 
As 0.02 
Pb 0.00103 
Mn 0.439 

CNC735TVV05  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00282 
Pb 0.0005 U 
Mn 0.525 

CNC735TVV06  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00184 
Pb 0.00043 J 
Mn 0.576 

CNC735TVV04  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00086 J 
Pb 0.0005 U 
Mn 0.376 

CNC735TVV03  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00429 
Pb 0.0005 U 
Mn 0.24 

CNC735TVV08  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00285 
Pb 0.0005 U 

• Mn 1.3 

CNC735TVV10  
mg/L 10/2016 
As 0.00353 
Pb 0.00058 
Mn 0.287 < 

CNC735TVV07  
c3  mg/L 10/2016  

As 0.00964 
Pb 0.00046 J 
Mn 0.136 

CNC735TVV09  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00463 
Pb 0.0957 
Mn 0.492 

z 

CNC7357w06  
mg/L 10/2016  
As 0.00184 

Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring Removed Buildings 

Groundwater Flow Direction 
I—I Approximate AOC 735 Boundary 

I I Existing Buildings 

Notes:  
U - Non-Detect 
J - Estimated Value 
mg/L - milligram/liter 
CNC - Charleston Naval Complex 
AOC - Area of Concern 
RBSL - Risk Based Screening Levels 
MCL - Maximum Contaminant Limits 
RSL - Redone! Screening Level 

U.S. EPA- United States Environmental Protection Agency 
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U.S. EPA Tap Water RSL was used for screening criteria. 
Twice the mean background concentration was compared to analytical 

results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment 

Well ID — 
Unit — 

Analyte — 
Sample Date 

Result 
[bold] - detected value 
[ ] - exceeds U.S. EPA MCL and CNC Background 

i

0 50 100 150 200 
ICCI Feet 

REQUESTED BY: S. Hill DATE: 6/13/2017 

Figure 8 
Groundwater Analytical Results 

Charleston Naval Complex -AOC 735 
North Charleston, South Carolina 

Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014) DRAWN BY: K. Burnum TASK ORDER NUMBER: JM83 
Service Layer Credits: Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community 
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CNC735TW01
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00377 
Pb  0.00048 J
Mn   0.234 J

CNC735TW02
mg/L   10/2016 
As  0.02 
Pb      0.00103
Mn  0.439

CNC735TW03
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00429 
Pb  0.0005 U
Mn  0.24

CNC735TW04
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00086 J 
Pb  0.0005 U
Mn  0.376

CNC735TW05
mg/L   10/2016 
As  0.00282
Pb  0.0005 U
Mn  0.525

CNC735TW06
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00184
Pb  0.00043 J
Mn  0.576

CNC735TW07
mg/L    10/2016 
As  0.00964
Pb  0.00046 J
Mn  0.136

CNC735TW08
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00285
Pb  0.0005 U
Mn  1.3

CNC735TW09
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00463
Pb  0.0957
Mn  0.492

CNC735TW10
mg/L     10/2016 
As  0.00353
Pb  0.00058
Mn  0.287

!(#
!(#

!(#

!(#

!(#

!(#
!(#

!(#

!(#
!(#

Noisette Blvd / Ave D
Ave H

Navy Way

N Hobson Ave

Sai
nt J

ohn
s A

ve McRitchie Ave

Ave F Parsons St

N Hobson Ave

Ave D

Turnbull Ave

Manley Ave

o
X

:\
N

a
v
y
\C

N
C

\A
O

C
_
7

3
5
\G

ro
u
n

d
w

a
te

r_
R

e
s
u
lt
s
_
A

O
C

7
3

5
.m

x
d

Figure 8
Groundwater Analytical Results

Charleston Naval Complex - AOC 735
North Charleston, South Carolina

DATE: 6/13/2017

DRAWN BY:

S. HillREQUESTED BY:

TASK ORDER NUMBER: JM83

!(# Temporary Monitoring Well/Soil Boring

Groundwater Flow Direction

Approximate AOC 735 Boundary

Existing Buildings

Removed Buildings

K. Burnum

Service Layer Credits:  Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

0 50 100 150 200

Feet

  CNC    SCDHEC       U.S. EPA 
  Background    RBSL    MCL  

Arsenic (As)    0.008    -    0.01  
Lead (Pb)    0.008    0.015    0.015
Manganese (Mn)    0.692    -    0.43

1

Notes:
U - Non-Detect

J - Estimated Value
mg/L - milligram/liter

CNC - Charleston Naval Complex

AOC - Area of Concern

RBSL - Risk Based Screening Levels
MCL - Maximum Contaminant Limits

RSL - Regional Screening Level

U.S. EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency

SCDHEC - South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
1
 - No SCDHEC RBSL value available for this analyte, therefore,

     U.S. EPA Tap Water RSL was used for screening criteria.

Twice the mean background concentration was compared to analytical

  results per the Draft Final Region 4 Human Health Risk Assessment  

  Supplemental Guidance (EPA 2014)

CNC735TW06
mg/L  10/2016  
As      0.00184

Well ID
Unit

Analyte

Sample Date

Result
[bold] - detected value
[Red] - exceeds U.S. EPA MCL and CNC Background
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PREVIOUS REPORT EXCERPTS 
FOR 

WEST YARD LOFTS 
(Pre-Construction) 































8201 County Drive.,~	 . ~ 
Disputanta, Virginia 23842-6144 

Phone: 804-991-3213 Facsimile: 804-991·2194 
E-mail: swiftcreekinc@aol.comSwi£t C'..-.....· '. ek 

NVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

January 16, 2009
 
Project #08-021
 

Mr. Bill Scantland 
Vice-President 
Landmark Asset Services 
406 East Fourth Street 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101 

Re:	 Phase II Site Assessment/Subsurface Investigation Findings Report
 
Proposed West Yard Lofts (Lots 17A and 17B)
 
Noisette Boulevard
 
North Charleston, South Carolina 29405
 

Dear Mr. Scantland: 

At the request of your office, Swift Creek Environmental, Inc., performed a Phase II Site Assess­
ment/Subsurface Investigation to determine if past site operations had adversely affected the subsurface at 
the above referenced facility (referenced as the subject site hereafter). Since the proposed use of the subject 
site is to be a residential community, a quantitative analyses of soil and ground water conditions was 
undertaken to determine that potential exposure hazards in the soil and or ground water. The location of the 
site is depicted on the attached Site Vicinity Map - Figure 1 and Site Plat - Figure 2. This investigation was 
prompted by our Phase I ESA findings detailed in a report dated, May 26, 2008. This report is intended to 
demonstrate current subsurface environmental conditions at the sUbject site. 

According to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map of the Charleston, South 
Carolina Quadrangle (1986) and our site reconnaissance, the site is situated on level terrain, with an average 
elevation of 20 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The local elevation decreases northeasterly toward 
perennial streams and rivers The closest perennial stream/river is Noisette Creek, located 2,000 feet north 
of the subject site and Cooper River located 2,100 feet east of the subject site. 

The subject property currently owned by the Noisette Company (as well as surrounding adjacent properties) 
is situated in a mixed use setting of North Charleston, South Carolina. According to the 2000 population 
census, the population of North Charleston, South Carolina is 79,641. The subject site is located 
approximately 500 feet north of the Noisette Boulevard and Tumbull Street intersection. The property is 1.16 
acres in size and is currently undeveloped. Older asphalt pavement, removed railroad track beds and loading 
dock foundations were observed on several areas of the subject site. The majority of the SUbject site is flat, 
scrub land. 

From as early as 1918 through 2002, the subject property was part of United States Naval Shipyard. Historic 
documentation suggests that the subject property between 1918 and 1943 was undeveloped vacant land. 
By 1943, what is believed to be a storage building was constructed on the subject site and by 1958 the subject 
site and immediately adjacent properties to the north was one large railroad depot. The southern portion of 
the subject site may have been the entrance to the former Naval Hospital located west of the subject site. It 
is believed the property was utilized as a rail yard until 2000 and circa 2002, the subject storage buildings and 
rail lines were removed. 



Immediately north, south and east of the sUbject site is undeveloped lands. West of the sUbject site is the 
former Naval Hospital. The hospital complex is mostly vacant with some of the bUildings being leased and 
utilized for commercial purposes (Le. window installer, day care). A nearby western property known as 
Building NH68SC is located near and formerly part of the former Naval Hospital. This building is currently 
under redevelopment. The proposed future use of Building NH68SC will be utilized as offices. On the east 
side of Noisette Boulevard are vacant lands and residential properties. South of the subject site is a 
warehouse owned by the Noisette Company and leased to a tenant who utilizes the building as a cabinetry 
supply warehouse/workshop. An employee parking lot is also located south of the subject site which belongs 
to Charleston Marine Container, Incorporated. South of the cabinetry warehouse is Turnbull Avenue. On the 
south side of Turnbull Avenue is the Charleston Marine Container, Incorporated property containing 3 
buildings. Charleston Marine Container, Incorporated constructs and repairs marine containers. 

On November20, 2008, Qore Property Sciences (South Carolina Geotechnical Engineers) and Southern Drill 
(South Carolina Licensed Driller), drilled 10 soil borings as part of a standard penetration geotechnical 
analyses. In order to establish baseline concentrations and determine if any contamination of regulated 
materials may be present on the subject site, Swift Creek Environmental, Inc., was present during the 
geotechnical investigation to collect soil and ground water samples. A temporary well installation permit was 
applied for and temporary well permit #04074 was issued by SCDHEC on October 29, 2008. 

The borings (identified as 81 through B10) were drilled following industry standard drilling protocols. The 
location of each boring/monitor well is presented on the attached Boring Location Map - Figure 3. The borings 
were drilled using a truck mounted hollow stem drill rig (CME55). Soil samples were collected at 5 foot 
intervals to depths of up to 85 feet bgs (below ground surface) and the retrieved soil samples were classified 
on-site by Qore representative William Kannon, PE. The soil samples were collected using a stainless steel 
split spoon sampler. PID (Photoionization Detector) readings were recorded on selected retrieved samples. 
The PID readings are presented on Table 1. 

TABLE 1. Summary of PIO Readings 

Boring Depth 
(feet) 

PID 
(ppm) 

B1 4-6 NR 

9-11 0.2 

14-16 0.1 

19-21 NR 

24-26 0.1 

82 4-6 120 

9-11* 34.0 

14-16 8.0 

19-21 0.6 

83 4--6 1.1 

9-11 * 1.2 

14-16 0.2 

19-21 0.4 

B4 4--6 1.1 

9-11 0.4 

14-16 NR 



TABLE 1. Summary of PID Readings 

Boring Depth 
(feet) 

PIO 
(ppm) 

19-21 NR 

39-41 0.1 

64-66 0.2 

85 4-6 1.0 

9-11 0.7 

14-16 NR 

19-21 NR 

B6 4-6" 1.0 

9-11 2.2 

14-16 0.4 

19-21 0.1 

24-26 0.1 

B7 4-6 0.2 

9-11 0.2 

14-16 NR 

19-21 NR 

B8 4-6 0.8 

9-11 02 

14-16 NR 

19-21 NR 

89 4-6 0.0 

9-11 0.0 

14-16 0.1 

19-21 0.2 

B10 4-6* 0.0 

9-11 0.0 

Notes: 
.. submitted for analyses 
NR = No Reading 

Site-specific geologic information was not available for review. According to the Geologic Map of the Mid­
Atlantic (1989), published by the American Association of Petroleum Geologists, the site is located in the 
Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The underlying formation consists of unconsolidated Holocene fluvial 
deposits of clay, sand and gravel. The SCS has classified the soil as belonging to Urban Land, The SCS 
provides no information for Urban land. Fill material was encountered ranging in depths of up to 13 feet. 
Below the fill, low bearing fine to medium grain sand with silt was encountered to depths of up to 85 feet below 
the ground surface. Peat was encountered at shallow depths in some borings. Ground water was 



encountered 3 to 7 feet bgs. A complete description of soil conditions are presented on the attached Boring 
Logs/Monitor Well Diagrams. 

Ground water elevations were measured with an electronic interface probe to the nearest 0.01 feet from the 
top of the ground surface and recorded in the Field Book. The interface probe was decontaminated between 
sampling locations according to the protocols set forth in Swift Creek EnVironmental, Inc., Standard Field 
Sampling Plan (SFSP). A third order elevation determination was conducted to gather relative water 
elevations. Ground water levels and relative elevations are presented in Table 2. An arbitrary datum of 20.00 
feet (from USGS 7.5 minute 7.5-Minute Topographic Map of the Charleston, South Carolina) was established 
as a benchmark. Topographic and ground water data indicates a south/southeasterly ground water flow. 
Attached as Figure 4 is the November 20, 2008 Potentiometric Surface Map. 

TABLE 2. Ground Water Elevation, Water Levels & Product Data 

Boring Total Depth 
(feet) 

Depth to GW 
(feet) 

Product Thicl<ness 
(feet) 

Elevation - Top of 
Ground Surface 

Elevation - GW 
(feet) 

82 25.0 5.78 0.00 17.76 11.98 

83 25.0 7.32 0.00 20.00 12.68 

86 25.0 6.54 0.00 19.80 13.26 

810 10.0 5.55 0.00 18.02 12.47 

To determine aqUifer characteristics at the site, one rising head slug test was performed on B6 which was 
performed on the upper water table aquifer Prior to performing the test, 15 feet of 2-inch diameter, 0.20 slot 
PVC screen was installed in the borehole. The screen was removed upon completion of the test and all of the 
boreholes were filled with a 50/50 bentonite, neat cement mix to the surface Aquifer characteristics were 
evaluated using the Super Slug Program utilizing equations by Bouwer & Rice (1989). Results of the slug test 
are attached. The hydraulic conductivity (K) in ftlday for the test was calculated as follows: 

K 

where: K = Hydraulic Conductivity (ft.lday) 
rc = Radius of rising water level in bore hole (ft.) 
Re = Effective Radial distance of drawdown 
Rw = Radius of bore hole (ft.) 
Le = Length of screened or open section of well (ft.) 

Initial draw down of water in well (ft) Yo = 
= Draw down of water in well at time t YI
 

In Re = Calculated from graphs, Bouwer & Rice
 
T = Time
 

Utilizing this formula, the hydraulic conductivity for the shallow water table aquifer was determined to be 0.522 
ftlday. The Transmissivity (T) of the shallow water table aquifer is equivalent to the hydraulic conductivity 
multiplied by the saturated thickness of the water bearing zone (approXimately 60 feet). The Transmissivity 
of the aquifer was calculated to be 31.32 ff'/day The hydraulic gradient for the site was determined using 
survey data, available topographic maps and field observations. The hydraulic gradient was estimated to be 
0.01 ftlft. The aquifer parameters calculated from the slug test are presented in Table 3. 



TABLE 3 . Calculated Aquifer Parameters 

Parameter Value 

Hydraulic Conductivity 0.522 ftlday 

Transmissivity 31.32 ff/day 

Interstitial Velocity 0.021 ftldav 

Hydraulic Gradient 0.01 ftlft 

The velocity of ground water movement in the aquifer was calculated using the following equation 
(Freeze & Cherry, 1979): 

v = K dh 
n dl 

where: V = rate of ground water flow 
dh = water table gradient 
dl 
K = hydraulic conductivity 
n = assumed porosity factor. 

The ground water flow rate (interstitial velocity) at the site was estimated using a typical porosity of 25% for 
a sandy aquifer ("Basic Ground Water Hydrology", Water Supply Paper 2220, USGS upper unconsolidated 
portion of the aquifer). The flow velocity was determined to be 0.021 ftlday These results are based solely 
on the above equation and does not take into account numerous factors that govem flow properties such as 
lithology changes, confining units, hydraulic head and non-homogenous materials. 

In order to determine if the subsurface is impacted with potential residual phase soil contamination, 4 samples 
were submitted to Shealy Environmental Services, Inc., an independent, South Carolina certified chemical 
testing laboratory for analyses of RCRA Metals using EPA Method 6010b, VOC's (Volatile Organic 
Compounds) using EPA Method 8260 and Semi-VOC's using EPA 8270C. One soil sample was also 
submitted for PCB analyses. The samples designated for laboratory analyses were collected from boreholes 
B2, B3, B6 and B10. The samples were placed in laboratory supplied pre-preserved jars and placed on-ice 
for transport to the laboratory within 36 hours of sample collection. 

Results of the soil analyses recorded several elements and volatile compounds in the near surface soil. A 
summary of the chemical results from analytical testing in which chemical compounds were detected above 
the laboratory's quantification limits are presented in Tables 4 and 5. The Certificates of Analyses and Chain 
of Custody are attached. Arsenic concentrations above EPA Region III Risk Based Screening Levels for 
Residential Soil were recorded in all samples submitted for analyses. The remaining detected compounds 
and elements are below EPA Region III Risk Based Screening Levels for Residential Soil. 



TABLE 4. Summary of Soil Chemical Testing 

Sample 10 
(depth feet) 

Arsenic 
(mglkg) 

Barium 
(mglkg) 

Cadmium 
(mglkg) 

Chromium 
(mglkg) 

Lead 
(mg/kg) 

Mercury 
(mg/kg) 

Selenium 
(mg/kg) 

SC-WYL-B2 
9-11 

075 10 <0.13 3.9 1.3 <0.10 <0.63 

SC-WYL-B3 
9-11 

39 70 0.66 67 51 0.74 4.6 

SC-WYL-B6 
4-6 

33 61 0.56 64 38 <0.20 <1.2 

SC-WYL-Bl0 
4-6 

1 2 15 <013 52 3.0 <0.11 <0.64 

EPA Region 
III Residential 

Soil 
Screening 

Levels 

0.39 15x10' 7.0 2.8x1<f 400 6.7 390 

Notes: 
mglkg = milligramslkilogram 

TABLE 5. Summary of Soil Chemical Testing 

Sample 10 
(depth feet) 

Acetone 
(ug/kg) 

Total Xylenes 
(ug/kg) 

SC-WYL-B2 
9-11 

<22 14 

SC-WYL-B3 
9-11 

340 <50 

SC-WYL-B6 
4-6 

360 <13 

SC-WYL-B10 
4-6 

330 <6.5 

EPA Region III Residential 
Soil Screening 

Levels 

6.1x10· 4.5xl03 for XyleneO 

Note: 
uglkg = microgramslkilogram 

Water from within the boreholes for the measurement of field parameters was collected with single use 
disposable polyethylene bailers. Field measurements for turbidity, pH, conductivity, temperature and 
dissolved-oxygen were collected and recorded from each sampling location. Sample locations included 
boreholes, 82, 83, 86 and 810. Presented on Table 6 are the physical groundwater parameters. 



TABLE 6. Ground Water Physical Parameters 

Boring Turbidity 
(NU) 

pH 
(SU) 

Conductivity 
(ug/s) 

Temperature 
(Celsius) 

Dissolved Oxygen 
(mgll) 

B2 157 7.15 1219 18.8 0.67 

83 356 7.42 1819 16.2 1.45 

B6 262 7.59 841 17.1 1.47 

B10 330 7.57 557 17.4 1.67 

Notes: NR =Not Recorded - Instrumentation malfunction 

Ground water samples for laboratory analyses were collected using single use disposable teflon tUbing and 
a low flow peristaltic pump. Field observations for the potential absence/presence of petroleum hydrocarbons 
was noted at the time of sampling. Free product thicknesses were monitored using an oil/water interface 
probe. No free phase petroleum or sheen was recorded. 

The collected water samples were placed into the appropriate sterile and pre-preserved containers supplied 
by the chemical testing laboratory. The water samples were placed in ice-filled coolers and transported to the 
chemical laboratory with chain of custody information for analyses. Water samples from boreholes 82, 84, 
66 and 810 were submitted to Shealy Environmental Services, Inc., an independent, South Carolina certified 
chemical testing laboratory for analyses of RCRA Metals using EPA Method 601 Db, YOC's using EPA Method 
8260 and Semi-YOC's using EPA 8270C. The analytical testing of the ground water confirms that the ground 
water has been impacted from past site activities or from off-site properties. The suspected source of 
recorded arsenic, lead and Naphthalene concentrations are from the former railroad ties that once covered 
the site. Creosote odors were detected during the drilling of boring, 82. Chemical results of the analytical 
testing of the ground water are presented in Table 8. Only those constituents detected are presented on 
Table 8. The Certificates of Analyses and Chain of Custody are attached. 

TABLE 7. Summary of Ground Water Chemical Testing 

Sample 10 
(depth feet) 

Arsenic 
(mgtl) 

Barium 
(mgtl) 

Chromium 
(mgll) 

lead 
(mgtl) 

Mercury 
(mgtl) 

Naphthalene 
(ug/I) 

SC-WYL-B2 0.037 <0.025 <0.005 <0.01 <0.0001 110 

SC-WYl-B3 <0.01 0.050 0.016 0.026 0.0001 <5.0 

SC-WYl-B6 0078 0.037 0.017 0052 0.00068 <5.0 

SC-WYl-Bl0 <0.01 0.10 0.053 0041 0.00012 <5.0 

Federal MCl's 0.01 2.0 0.1 0 0002 -

SC RBSL's - - - - - 25 

Notes: 
mgll =milligramslliter 
ugll =micrograms/liter 
Red =Above MCl's or SC RBSl levels 



The State of South Carolina has set action levels (reporting concentrations from the RBSL's - Risk Based 
Screening Levels) of 25 ugll for the detected Naphthalene and the laboratory quantification limits for the 
remaining elements that were detected in the soil and ground water. With regards to the Arsenic levels in the 
soil, it is our interpretation that the concentrations are outside the range of normal background concentrations. 
Arsenic was detected at various depths throughout the saturated and unsaturated zone. Further quantitative 
investigatory measures with statistical analyses would be required to determine if the recorded Arsenic 
concentrations in the soil represent natural background concentrations or are humanly induced elevated 
levels. 

Since ground water samples were collected from open boreholes and not permanent monitor wells, the 
recorded elements (Lead and Arsenic) in the ground water may be attributable to suspended soil and not 
representative of ground water conditions. As documented in Table 2, TUrbidity and Conductivity values were 
recorded to be elevated. 

Based on the limited information, the source of Naphthalene in the ground water recorded in boring, B2 could 
not be determined. However, it is believed to be located north of boring, 82 with source being the former 
railroad ties that once occupied the subject site. All of the detected compounds were utilized in wood 
preservation with the exception of the Acetone, a common laboratory cleaning agent. 

As stated in SCDHEC Monitor Well Approval Letter, Dated October 29, 2008 and under South Carolina 
Statutes, the licensed geologist or property owner must report these findings to SCDHEC. Upon submission 
of these findings to SCDHEC, they will require that the property owner and/or responsible party conduct further 
investigations in order to delineate the contaminant plume(s) and possibly formulate an appropriate corrective 
action strategy. 

We are pleased to have had the opportunity to provide these services. Should you have any questions 
concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at 804.991.3213. 

Sincerely, 

~JII4L-

B. Thomas Houghton, Principal
 
South Carolina Professional Geologist #2343
 

cc: SCDHEC - Ms. Jan T Cooke, Hydrogeologist 

attachments:	 Figure 1 - Site Vicinity Map
 
Figure 2 - Site Plat
 
Figure 3 - Boring Location Map
 
Figure 4 - Potentiometric Surface Map
 
Boring Logs
 
Slug Test Results
 
Certificates of Analyses and Chain of Custody
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HIG Research Summary
Site Location
West Yard Lofts
2375 Noisette Blvd
North Charleston, SC

Requested by
Envirosite Corporation
56 Broome Corporate Parkway
Conklin, NY

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG's
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Charleston: (1890-2023)

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are as
follows:

Hobby Street: (2009-2023)
Noisette Blvd: (2009-2023)

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjoining properties.

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability
This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”) contain
information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can be no
guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in connection with
the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss or damage,
whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or any information not
provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid for the Site Specific
HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice
This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2025
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal, non-assignable,
limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location which is noted
on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is expressly
prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data assumes all
liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement
The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the
person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross

HIG Project #
2090308
Client Project #
107387
Date Created
04/22/2025

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 1 of 2
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                          Land Title Inquiries, Inc. 
                   8349 Lorraine Dr. 
              Strongsville, OH 44149 
Phone (440) 846-LAND             Email: landtitleinq@aol.com 
 
     

                        Order No. 25-708L 
 
 
 

 
Subject Property Address: 2375 Noisette Blvd., North Charleston, SC. 

 
  

 
Current Owner of Record: The West Yard Lofts LLC 

 
 
 

Environmental Lien/AUL Report prepared exclusively for: 
 
 
 

Envirosite Corporation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Envirosite Order No. 107988                                            Effective Date: May 8, 2025 



 
                                 Land Title Inquiries                         Order No. 25-708L 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN/AUL SEARCH 
 
 
 

We have done a search of Charleston County Recorders Records for “Environmental 
Liens” only on the subject property as identified as 2375 Noisette Blvd., North 
Charleston, SC.   Tax Parcel No. 4000000178 and find the following: 
 
None found 
 
 
 
We have done a search of Charleston County Recorders Records for “Activity and 
Use Limitations” (AUL’s) only on the subject property as 2375 Noisette Blvd., North 
Charleston, SC.   Tax Parcel No. 4000000178 and find the following: 
 
 
 
1)  Declaration of Covenants & Restrictions recorded 12/10/2009 in       
     Book 96 Page 572.   See attached copy.  
 
 
Note: Records were searched back to 1980 in compliance with ASTM E1527-21. 
 
 
Selection of prior owners and/or taxpayers since 1980:   
 
 
North Yard at Noisette LLC, The Noisette Company LLC, City of North Charleston                               
 
 
                                                       Page 1 of 1 
 















 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

APPENDIX F 
 
 

PERSONEL QUALIFICATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 JAMES N.“JAY” PEASE, IV, R.E.M. 
 Registered Environmental Manager  
 
WORK EXPERIENCE & BUSINESS OWNERSHIP  
 
2003 to Present  President/Owner: J.N. Pease Environmental Group, LLC, Mount Pleasant, SC 
2000 - 2003   Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., Charleston, SC 
1997 - 2000  Exxon/Integrated Science & Technology, Inc. Charleston, SC 
1993 - 1996   Georgia Environmental Protection Division/USEPA, Atlanta, GA 
 
EDUCATION 
 
Masters of Science, Environmental Science/Risk Assessment, 1997 (Medical University of South Carolina) 
Bachelors of Science, Biology, 1993 (Davidson College) 
 
PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS 
 
NREP Registered Environmental Manager (REM) - #10923 (Member Since 2001) 
Certified Lead Based Paint Risk Assessor and Inspector #LBP-R-7570-3 
SCDHEC Licensed Asbestos Inspector #BI-01136 
 
CAREER SUMMARY 
Mr. Pease is the President of J. N. Pease Environmental Group, LLC (JPEG), a consulting firm that offers expertise 
in environmental due diligence projects.  Executed projects include Phase I and Phase II site assessments, 
HUD/NEPA Environmental Reviews, HOME Environmental Assessments, lead-based paint inspections/risk 
assessments, asbestos surveys, underground storage tank assessments, and Brownfields assessments/negotiations.  
During his tenure as an environmental consultant, Mr. Pease has personally completed over 2,500 Phase I projects 
and worked extensively on the following aspects of environmental investigations: site investigation, data collection 
and analysis, client and legal interface, corrective action plan preparation, receptor surveys, project management, 
budget control, conceptual exposure model development, regulatory interface, third party access negotiations, 
records review, permitting, chain-of-title searches and report preparation.  His previous project management 
experience included the direction of approximately 160 petroleum-contaminated sites located in the Carolinas, 
Georgia, and Tennessee for two major oil companies and a build-out of over 400 telecommunications towers 
throughout South Carolina.  Mr. Pease also formerly worked for Georgia EPD and US EPA Region IV (under 
contract) and for Law Engineering where he served as a senior level project manager and environmental department 
head in the Charleston, SC office. 
 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 
Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments: Mr. Pease’s primary area of expertise is in conducting Phase I 
and Phase II environmental site assessments.  Mr. Pease has personally completed over 2,500 Phase I projects 
located across South Carolina, North Carolina and Georgia.  JPEG has contracted with regional developers, 
residential home builders, commercial lenders, commercial attorneys, municipalities, non-profit groups, 
conservation trusts, and area engineering firms to execute Phase I assessments prior to sales, purchases, and/or 
refinancing of real estate.  Properties assessed include industrial facilities, commercial facilities, roadway corridors, 
brownfields, large acreage tracts (largest site assessed is 12,460 acres), beachfront hotels, restaurants, gasoline 
stations, dry cleaners, retail developments and wireless telecommunications towers.  Assessment methodologies 
include AAI and ASTM protocols and non-mandatory client protocols.  Phase I scopes are routinely expanded to 
address client concerns such as lead-based paint, asbestos, wetlands, and mold. 
 

YEARS IN PROFESSION: 30 


	3519e Appendix FINAL compress.pdf
	zzz AAI_eAppendix_covers.pdf
	Insert From : "2303x EDR SANBORNS_4957353.3_MARKED_elm.pdf"
	Lightbox


	3519 Envirosite_RADIUS_107387.PDF
	Government Records Report
	Envirosite Atlas interactive
	Report
	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a topographic map, aerial photo, and customizable map views.




	3519e AERAILS compressed for appendix.pdf
	Historical Aerial Photo Report | 2025
	ENVIROSITE SEARCHED SOURCES
	1949
	1954
	1957
	1958
	1961
	1963
	1968
	1971
	1973
	1974
	1977
	1983
	1989
	1994
	1995
	1999
	2000
	2006
	2007
	2009
	2011
	2013
	2015
	2017
	2019
	2021
	2023

	3519 Envirosite_RADIUS_107387.pdf
	Government Records Report
	Property Location
	West Yard Lofts
	2375 Noisette Blvd, North Charleston, SC, 29405
	Lat/Long 32.867843 / -79.973263

	Envirosite Atlas interactive
	Report
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary by Distance
	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a topographic map, aerial photo, and customizable map views.

	Property Proximity Map
	Area Map
	Map Findings Summary
	Map Findings
	1 - ORIGIN POINT BRANDS | FIRE STATION ON FO... - 2335 NOISETTE BLVD  NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405 - VCP - SC
	2 - CHARLESTON NAVAL BASE COMPLEX BLDG 4 | S... - 2154 AVE D | 2154 NOISETTE BLVD  CHARLESTON | NORTH CHARLESTON | North Ch..., SC 29405 - EPA LUST, LUST - SC
	3 - NORTH CHARLESTON CITY OF | CITY OF N CHA... - 1021 ARAGON ST  N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON | NORTH CHARLE..., SC - EPA LUST, LUST - SC, VCP - SC
	4 - STORER CABLE OF CAROLINA INC | COMCAST C... - 4151 SPRUILL AVE | 4151 SPRULL AVE  NORTH CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC - EPA LUST, LUST - SC
	5 - UST - UNKNOWN 14490 | FRIENDS CHOICE INC... - 4233 SPRUILL AVE  NORTH CHARLESTON, SC - EPA LUST, HIST LUST - SC, LUST - SC
	6 - SING HEATING - 1024 ARAGON ST | 1024 Aragon Street 1024...  NORTH CHARLESTON | North Charleston, SC - EPA LUST, LUST - SC
	7 - GARRETT DRY CLEANING | FMR DRYCLEAN USA ... - 3328 RIVERS AVE  N CHARLESTON | CHARLESTON, SC 29418 - DRYCLEANERS - SC
	A8 - SHIPWATCH SQUARE | SHIPWATCH SHOP CENTER... - 3655 RIVERS AVE | 3655 AND 3685 RIVERS A...  N. CHARLESTON | N CHARLESTON | North Cha..., SC 29405 - DRYCLEANERS - SC
	A9 - KIM'S CLEANERS/FMR ONE HOUR VALET - 3655 RIVERS AVE  N CHARLESTON, SC - DRYCLEANERS - SC

	Unmappable Summary
	Environmental Records Searched
	FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
	FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
	FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
	FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST
	FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST
	FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
	FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
	FEDERAL ERNS LIST
	STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS
	STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
	FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
	FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS
	STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES
	STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES
	OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
	LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS
	LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES
	LOCAL LAND RECORDS
	RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

	Geological Landscape Section
	Geological Landscape Section Summary
	Geological Findings Map
	Geological Landscape Section Map Findings Radon
	Geological Landscape Records Searched







